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Your fridge freezer conforms to current safety requirements. Inappropriate use can lead to personal injury and damage 
to property. To avoid the risk of damage read this manual carefully before using your fridge freezer for the first time. It 
contains important safety information on the installation, safety, use and maintenance of your Fridge Freezer. Retain 
this manual for future use.

FIRE
Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials
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CHAPTER -1: GENERAL WARNINGS

WARNING: Keep the ventilation openings of the Fridge 
clear from obstruction.
WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other 
means to accelerate the defrosting process.
WARNING: Do not use other electrical appliances inside 
the Fridge.
WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the 
supply cord is not trapped or damaged.
WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets 
or portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.
WARNING: To avoid personal injury or damage this 
appliance must be installed in accordance with the 

manufacturer instructions.
The small quantity of refrigerant used in this fridge is eco- 
friendly R600a (an isobutene) and is flammable and 

explosive if ignited in enclosed conditions.
* While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage 

the cooler gas circuit.
* Do not store any containers with flammable materials, such 

as spray cans or fire extinguisher refill cartridges in the 
vicinity of the fridge.

* This appliance is intended to be used in household and 
similar applications such as;
 - staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments which can be equated with ordinary 
household

 - farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments which can be equated with 
ordinary household

 - bed and breakfast type environments which can be 
equated with ordinary household
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CHAPTER -1: GENERAL WARNINGS

 - catering and similar non-retail applications which can be 
equated with ordinary household

* Your fridge requires a 220-240V, 50Hz mains supply. Do 
not use any other supply. Before connecting your fridge, 
ensure that the information on the data plate (voltage and 
connected load) matches the mains electricity supply. If in 
doubt, consult a qualified electrician)

* This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazard involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance, shall not be made by 
children without supervision.

* Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and 
unload refrigerating appliances. Children are not expected 
to perform cleaning or user maintenance of the appliance, 
very young children (0-3 years old) are not expected to use 
appliances, young children (3-8 years old) are not expected 
to use appliances safely unless continuous supervision is 
given, older children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people 
can use appliances safely after they have been given 
appropriate supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance. Very vulnerable people are not expected to use 
appliances safely unless continuous supervision is given.

* A damaged power cord /plug can cause fire or give you 
an electric shock. When damaged it must be replaced, this 
should only be done by qualified personnel.

* This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding 
2000 m.
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CHAPTER -1: GENERAL WARNINGS

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the 
following instructions:
* Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant 

increase of the temperature in the compartments of the 
appliance.

* Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food 
and accessible drainage systems.

* Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the 
refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or drip onto other 
food.

* Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing 
pre-frozen food, storing or making ice cream and making 
ice cubes.

* One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for 
the freezing of fresh food.

* If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, 
switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the door open to 
prevent mould developing within the appliance.
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CHAPTER -3: USING YOUR FRIDGE FREEZER

Important installation instructions
This appliance is designed to work in difficult climate conditions and is powered with ‘Freezer Shield’ technology which 
ensures that the frozen food in the freezer will not defrost even if the ambient temperature falls as low as -15 °C. So 
you may then install your appliance in an unheated room without having to worry about frozen food in the freezer being 
spoilt. When the ambient temperature returns to normal, you may continue using the appliance as usual.
Temperature indicator
In order to help you better set your refrigerator, we have equipped it with a temperature indicator located in 
the coldest area.
To better store the food in your refrigerator, especially in the coldest area, make sure the message “OK” 
appears on the temperature indicator. If « OK » does not appear, this means temperature has not been set 
properly
It may be difficult to see the indicator, make sure it is properly lit.Each time the temperature setting device is 
changed, wait for the stabilisation of the temperature inside the appliance before proceeding, if necessary, 
with a new temperature setting. Please change the position of the temperature setting device progressively 
and wait at least 12 hours before starting a new check and potential change.
NOTE: Following repeated openings (or prolonged opening) of the door or after putting fresh food into the appliance, 
it is normal for the indication “OK” not to appear in the temperature setting indicator. If there is an abnormal build up 
of ice crystals of ice crystals (bottom wall of the appliance) on the refrigerator compartment, evaporator (overloaded 
appliance, high room temperature, frequent door openings), put the temperature setting device on a lower position until 
compressor off periods are obtained again.

OK

Recommended Settings for the Freezer and Cooler Compartment Temperature

Freezer Compartment Cooler 
Compartment Remarks

-18 oC 4 oC For regular use and best performance.

-20 oC, -22 oC or -24 oC 4 oC Recommended when environmental temperature exceeds 
30 °C.

Super Freeze mode 4 oC Must be used when you wish to freeze food in a short period 
of time.

-18 oC, -20 oC, -22 oC or -24 oC 2 oC

These temperature settings must be used when the 
environmental temperature is high or if you think the 
refrigerator compartment is not cool enough becuse the 
door is being opened frequently.

Warnings About Temperature Adjustments
• It is not recommended that you operate your fridge in environments colder than 10°C.
• Temperature adjustments should be made according to the frequency of door openings, the quantity of food 

kept inside the fridge and ambient temperature of the placement of your fridge.
• Your fridge should be operated up to 24 hours according to the ambient temperature without interruption after 

being plugged in, this is so it is completely cooled. Do not open the doors of your fridge and do not place food 
inside it during this period. 

• A 5 minute delay function is applied to prevent damage to the compressor of your fridge, when you take the 
plug out and then plug it back in again after an energy breakdown has occurred. Your fridge will start to operate 
normally after 5 minutes. 

• Your fridge is designed to operate in the ambient temperature intervals stated in the standards, according to 
the climate class stated in the information label. We do not recommend operating your fridge out of the stated 
temperatures value limits in terms of cooling effectiveness.

• This appliance is designed for use at an ambient tem-perature within the 10°C - 43°C range.
Climate class and meaning:
T (tropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
38 °C.
N (temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
32 °C.
SN (extended temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 
10 °C to 32 °C.

Door open alarm function
If cooler or freezer door is opened more than 2 minutes , appliance sounds ‘beep beep’.

Important installation instructions
This appliance is designed to work in difficult climate conditions (up to 43 degrees C or 110 degrees F) and is powered 
with ‘Freezer Shield’ technology which ensures that the frozen food in the freezer will not defrost even if the ambient 
temperature falls as low as -15 °C. So you may then install your appliance in an unheated room without having to worry 
about frozen food in the freezer being spoilt. When the ambient temperature returns to normal, you may continue using 
the appliance as usual.
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CHAPTER -3: USING YOUR FRIDGE FREEZER
Store food in the coldest area of the refrigerator.

Your foods will be better stored if you put them in the most appropriate 
cooling area. The coldest area is just above the crisper.
The following symbol indicates the coldest area of your refrigerator.
To be sure to have a low temperature in this area, make sure the shelf is 
located at the level of this symbol, as shown in the illustration.

The upper limit of the coldest area is indicated by the lower side of the sticker (head of 
the arrow). The coldest area upper shelf must be at the same level with the arrow head. 
The coldest area is below this level.
As these shelves are removable, make sure they are always at the same level with these 
zone limits described on the stickers, in order to guarantee temperatures in this area.
Accessories
Ice Tray

• Fill the ice tray with water and place in the freezer compartment.
• After the water has completely frozen, you can twist the tray as shown below to remove the ice cubes.

The Freezer Box
The freezer box allows food to be accessed more easily.

Removing the freezer box:
• Pull the box out as far as possible
• Pull the front of the box up and out

Carry out the opposite of this operation when refitting the sliding 
compartment.

Always keep hold of the handle of the box while removing it.

Zero Degree Zone
Keeping food in the Chiller compartment, instead of the freezer 
or refrigerator compartments, allows food to retain freshness and 
flavour for longer, while preserving its fresh appearance. When the 
Chiller tray becomes dirty, remove it and wash with water.
(Water freezes at 0°C, but food containing salt or sugar freezes at 
temperatures lower than this).
The Chiller compartment is usually used for storing foods such as 
raw fish, lightly pickled food, rice, and so on. 

Do not put food you want to freeze or ice trays (to make 
ice) in the Chiller compartment.
To remove the Chiller Shelf:

• Pull the chiller shelf towards you by sliding it on the rails.
• Pull the chiller shelf up from the rail and remove it from the 

fridge.
After the chiller shelf has been removed, it can support a 
maximum 20 kg load.

Chiller shelf

(In some models)

Freezer boxes
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Maxi-fresh preserver
Maxi Fresh Preserver technology helps to remove ethylene gas (a bioproduct released naturally from 
fresh foods) and unpleasant odors from the crisper. In this way, food stays fresh for a longer time. 

• Maxi Fresh Preserver must be cleaned once in a year. The filter should be waited for 2 hours 
at 65°C in a oven. 

• To clean the filter, please remove the back cover of the filter box by pulling it in the direction 
of the arrow.

• The filter should not be washed with water or any detergent.

(In some models)

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(In some models)

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(In some models)

Adapti-Lift Door Shelf (In some models)
Six different height adjustments can be made to provide storage 
areas that you need by Adapti-Lift.
To change the position of Adapti-Lift ; 
Hold the bottom of the shelf and pull the buttons on the side of 
the door shelf direction of arrow (Fig.1)
Position door shelf the height you need by moving up and down. 
After you get the position that you want the door shelf, release 
the buttons on the side of the door shelf (Fig.2) Before releasing 
the door shelf, move up down and make sure the door shelf is 
fixed

Note: Before moving door shelf is loaded, you must hold the shelf by supporting the bottom. Otherwise, door shelf 
could fall off the rails due to the weight. So damage may occur on the door shelf or rails.

Fig.1
Fig.2

Visual and text descriptions on the accessories section may vary according which model you have..

CHAPTER -3: USING YOUR FRIDGE FREEZER
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The Fresh Dial
If the crisper is full, the fresh dial located in front of 
the crisper should be opened. This allows the air in 
the crisper and the humidity rate to be controlled, to 
increase the life of food within.
The dial, located behind the shelf, must be opened if 
any condensation is seen on the glass shelf.

Fresh dial(In some models)

Roller storage box (In some models)
You can use this compartment for two different functions.

Note: Your  fridge is delivered to you with the shown section in the open position. The declared energy consumption 
and volume are according to this setting.
1. To use for 0 °C Department: If you want to use this compartment as 0 °C box you must take the sliding part 

(cover, which is indicated in picture) from closed position to open position.
2. To use for Crisper Department: If you want to use this compartment as crisper, you must take the sliding part 

(cover, which is indicated in picture) from open position to closed position.
• While this compartment is used as an 0 °C compartment, food retains freshness and for longer.
• Pull the chiller shelf out toward you. The cover will open automatically.
 ! Please note; this is not a freezer compartment.

Visual and text descriptions on the accessories section may vary according which model you have..

CHAPTER -3: USING YOUR FRIDGE FREEZER
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CHAPTER -3: USING YOUR FRIDGE FREEZER

•	 Make sure to unplug the fridge before starting to clean it.
• Do not wash your fridge by pouring water.
• You can wipe the inner and outer sides with a soft cloth or a sponge using warm and soapy water. 
• Remove the parts individually and clean with soapy water. Do not wash in washing machine.
• Never use flammable, explosive or corrosive material like thinner, gas, acid for cleaning.
• You should clean the condenser with broom at least once a year in order to provide energy saving and increase 

the productivity.
Make sure that your fridge is unplugged while cleaning.
Defrosting
Your refrigerator automatically defrosts. The water formed as a result of defrosting passes 
through the water collection spout, flows into the vaporization container behind your 
refrigerator and evaporates by itself in there.

Evaporating 
tray
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CHAPTER -4: FOOD STORAGE GUIDANCE

Refrigerator compartment
• To reduce the humidity and consequently increase frost, never place liquids in unsealed containers in the 

refrigerator. Frost tends to concentrate in the coldest parts of the evaporator and, in time, will require more 
frequent defrosting.

• Never place warm food in the refrigerator. Warm food should be allowed to cool at room temperature and should 
be arranged to ensure adequate air circulation in the refrigerator compartment.

• Nothing should touch the back wall as this will cause frost and the packages may stick to the back wall. Do not 
open the refrigerator door too frequently.

• Arrange the meat and cleaned fish(wrapped in packages or sheets of plastic) which you will use in 1-2 days, in 
the bottom section of the refrigerator compartment (that is above the crisper) as this is the coldest section and 
will ensure the best storing conditions.

• You can put fruits and vegetables into the crisper without packing.
• For normal working conditions, it will be sufficient to adjust the temperature setting of your refrigerator to +4 °C.
• The temperature of the fridge compartment should be in the range of 0-8 °C, fresh foods below 0 °C are iced 

and rotted, bacterial load increases above 8 °C, and spoils.
• Do not put hot food in the refrigerator immediately, wait for the temperature to pass outside. Hot foods increase 

the degree of your refrigerator and cause food poisoning and unnecessary spoiling of the food.
• Meat, fish, etc. should be store in the chiller compartment of the food, and the vegetable compartment is 

preferred for vegetables. (if available)
• To prevent cross contamination, meat products and fruit vegetables are not stored together.
• Foods should be placed in the refrigerator in closed containers or covered to prevent moisture and odors.

Freezer compartment
• Please use the deep freeze compartment of your refrigerator for storing frozen food for a long time and for 

producing ice.
• To get maximum capacity for the freezer compartment, please just use glass shelves for upper and middle 

section. For the bottom section, please use lower basket.
• Please do not place the food you that needs to be frozen next to the already frozen food. 
• You should freeze the food to be frozen (meat, minced meat, fish, etc.) by dividing it into portions in such a way 

that they can be consumed once.
• Please do not refreeze the frozen food once it has already thawed. It may pose a danger to your health as it 

may cause  food poisoning.
• Do not place the hot meals in your deep freeze before they become cold. You would cause the other food frozen 

beforehand in the deep freeze to become putrefied. 
• When you buy frozen food, makes sure that they were frozen under appropriate conditions and that the 

package is not torn.
• While storing frozen food, the storage conditions on the package should certainly be observed. If there is no 

additional  information, the food must be consumed within the shortest time possible.
• If the frozen food package was subject to humidity and has a foul smell, it might have been previously  stored 

under unsuitable conditions and gone rotten. Do not purchase this type of food! 
• The storage durations of frozen food change depending on the ambient temperature, the frequency of the 

opening and closing of the doors, thermostat settings, food type and the time elapsed from the purchase time of 
the food to the time it is placed into the freezer. Always follow the instructions on the package and never exceed 
the indicated storage duration.

• During long lasting power failures, do not open the door of the deep freeze compartment. During longer power 
failures, do not refreeze your food and consume it as soon as possible.

• Please note: if you want to open the freezer door immediately after closing it, it will not open easily. This is a 
normal occurrence. After reaching equilibrium condition, the door will open easily.

Important note:
• Frozen foods, when thawed, should be cooked just as fresh foods. If they are not cooked after being thawed 

they must NEVER be re-frozen.
• The taste of some spices found in cooked dishes (anise, basil, watercress, vinegar, assorted spices, ginger, 

garlic, onion, mustard, thyme, marjoram, black pepper, etc.) changes and they assume a stronger taste when 
they are stored for a long period. Therefore, just a small amount of the spice should be added  or the desired 
spice should be added after the food has been thawed.

• The food storage period is dependent on the oil used. Suitable oils include: margarine, half fat, olive oil and 
butter and the unsuitable oils include: peanut oil and lard.

• The food in liquid form should be frozen in plastic cups and other food should be frozen in plastic folios or bags.

CHAPTER -5: DOOR REVERSAL

Repositioning the door
• It depends on which fridge freezer you have as to whether it is possible the reverse the doors.
• It is not possible where handles are attached at the front of the appliance.
• If your model does not have handles it is possible to reverse the doors, but this needs to be completed by 

authorised personnel. Please call Sharp service.
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CHAPTER -6: TROUBLESHOOTING

ERROR TYPE MEANING WHY WHAT TO DO

E01 Sensor warning Contact the Sharp help desk as 
soon as possible.

E02 Sensor warning Contact the Sharp help desk as 
soon as possible.

E03 Sensor warning Contact the Sharp help desk as 
soon as possible.

E06 Sensor warning Contact the Sharp help desk as 
soon as possible.

E07 Sensor warning Contact the Sharp help desk as 
soon as possible.

E08 Low Voltage Warning
Power supply to the device 

has dropped to below 
170W.

 - This is not a device failure, this 
error helps to prevent damages 
to the compressor.

 - The voltage needs to be 
increased back to required 
levels

If this warning continues, contact 
the Sharp help desk as soon as 
possible.

E09 Freezer compartment  
is not cold enough

Likely to occur after long 
term power failure.

1. Set the freezer temperature 
to a colder value or set Super 
Freeze.  This should remove 
the error code once the 
required temperature has been 
reached.  Keep doors closed 
to improve time taken to reach 
the correct temperature.

2. Remove any products which 
have thawed/defrosted during 
this error.  They can be used 
within a short period of time.

3. Do not add any fresh produce 
to the freezer compartment 
until the correct temperature 
has been reached and the 
error is no longer.

If this warning continues, contact 
the Sharp help desk as soon as 
possible.

Errors
Your fridge will warn you if the temperatures for the cooler and freezer are at improper 
levels or if a problem occurs with the appliance. Warning codes are displayed in the freezer 
and cooler indicators.
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CHAPTER -6: TROUBLESHOOTING

If you are experiencing a problem with your refrigerator, please check the following before contacting the after-sales 
service.
Your refrigerator does not operate
Check if:

• Your fridge is plugged in and switched on
• The fuse has blown
• The thermostat setting is on position '1'
• The socket is faulty. To check this, plug another working appliance into the same socket.

Your refrigerator is performing poorly
Check if:

• The appliance is overloaded
• The doors are closed properly
• There is any dust on the condenser
• There is an adequate distance between the appliance and surrounding walls

Your refrigerator is operating noisily
The following noises can be heard during normal operation of the appliance.

Cracking (ice cracking) noise occurs:
• During automatic defrosting.
• When the appliance is cooled or warmed (due to expansion of appliance material).

Clicking noise occurs: When the thermostat switches the compressor on/off. 
Motor noise: Indicates the compressor is operating normally. The compressor may cause more noise for a short 
time when it is first activated. 
Bubbling noise and splashing occurs: Due to the flow of the refrigerant in the tubes of the system.
Water flowing noise occurs: Due to water flowing to the evaporation container. This noise is normal during 
defrosting.
Air blowing noise occurs: During normal operation of the system due to the circulation of air.

There is a build-up of humidity inside the fridge
Check if:

• All food is packed properly. Containers must be dry before being placed in the fridge.
• The fridge doors are opened frequently. Humidity of the room will enter the fridge each time the doors are 

opened. Humidity increases faster if the doors are opened frequently, especially if the humidity of the room is 
high.

ERROR TYPE MEANING WHY WHAT TO DO

E10 Fridge compartment  
is not cold enough

Likely to occur after:
 - Long term power failure.
 - Hot food has been left in 

the fridge.

1. Set the fridge temperature to 
a colder value or set Super 
Cool. This should remove the 
error code once the required 
temperature has been reached. 
Keep doors closed to improve 
time taken to reach the correct 
temperature. 

2. Please empty the location 
at the front area of air duct 
channel holes and avoid 
putting food close to the 
sensor.

If this warning continues, contact 
the Sharp help desk as soon as 
possible.

E11 Fridge compartment  
is too cold Various

1. Check is Super Cool mode is 
activated

2. Reduce the fridge 
compartment temperature

3. Check to see if vents are clear 
and not clogged

If this warning continues, contact 
the Sharp help desk as soon as 
possible.
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CHAPTER -7: TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY

1. Always allow foodstuffs to cool before storing in the appliance.
2. Thaw food in the fridge compartment, this helps save energy.
3. Energy consumption of your appliance is declared without drawers and fully loaded in freezer compartmant.

• There is a build-up of water droplets on the rear wall. This is normal after automatic defrosting (in Static Models).
The doors are not opening or closing properly
Check if:

• There is food or packaging preventing the door from closing
• The door compartments, shelves and drawers are placed properly
• The door gaskets are broken or torn
• Your fridge is level.

The edges of the fridge in contact with the door joint are warm
Especially during summer (warm weather), the surfaces in contact with the door joint may become warmer during 
operation of the compressor. This is normal.
Important Notes:

• In the case of a power failure, or if the appliance is unplugged and plugged in again, the gas in the cooling 
system of your refrigerator will destabilise, causing the compressor protective thermal element to open. Your 
refrigerator will start to operate normally after 5 minutes.

• If the appliance will not be used for a long period of time (such as during holidays), disconnect the plug. Defrost 
and clean the refrigerator, leaving the door open to prevent the formation of mildew and odour.

• If the problem persists after you have followed all the instructions above, please consult the nearest Authorised 
Service Centre.

• This appliance is designed for domestic use and for the stated purposes only. It is not suitable for commercial 
or common use. If the consumer uses the appliance in a way that does not comply with these instructions, 
we emphasise that the manufacturer and the dealer will not be responsible for any repair or failure within the 
guarantee period.

CHAPTER -6: TROUBLESHOOTING

CHAPTER -8: TECHNICAL DATA

CHAPTER -9: CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

 The technical information is situated in the rating plate on the internal side of the appliance and on the energy label. 
The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the information related to the 
performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database. 
Keep the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents provided with this appliance. 
It is also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https://eprel.ec.europa.eu and the model name 
and product number that you find on the rating plate of the appliance. 
See the link www.theenergylabel.eu for detailed information about the energy label.

Always use original spare parts. 
When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data available: Model, Serial 
Number and Service Index. 
The information can be found on the rating plate. You can find the rating label inside the fridge zone on the left lower 
side.
The original spare parts for some specific components are available for a minimum of 7 or 10 years, based on the type 
of component, from the placing on the market of the last unit of the model.

Visit our website to: 
www.sharphomeappliances.com
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O seu frigorífico está em conformidade com as atuais exigências de segurança. O uso inadequado pode levar a lesões 
pessoais e danos na propriedade. Para evitar o risco de danos, leia cuidadosamente este manual antes de usar 
o frigorífico pela primeira vez. Ele contém importantes informações de segurança sobre a instalação, segurança, uso 
e manutenção do seu frigorífico. Guarde este manual para uso futuri.
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CAPÍTULO -1: AVISOS GERAIS

AVISO: Mantenha as aberturas de ventilação do frigorífico 
desobstruídas.
AVISO: Não use eletrodomésticos mecânicos ou outros 
meios para acelerar o processo de descongelação.
AVISO: Não use outros eletrodomésticos elétricos dentro 
do frigorífico.
AVISO: Não danifique o circuito de refrigeração.

AVISO: Quando posicionar o aparelho, certifique-se de que 
o cabo de alimentação não está preso ou danificado.
AVISO: Não coloque várias tomadas portáteis ou fontes de 
alimentação portáteis na parte traseira do aparelho.
AVISO:Para evitar lesões ou danos pessoais, este 
eletrodoméstico deve ser instalado de acordo com as 
instruções do produtor.
A pequena quantidade de refrigerante usada neste frigorífico 
é de R600a (um isobuteno) amigo do ambiente, que é 
inflamável e explosivo se for inflamado em condições 

fechadas.
* Quando transportar e colocar o frigorífico, não danifique 

o circuito de gás refrigerador.
* Não armazene nenhuns recipientes com materiais inflamáveis, 

tais como latas de spray ou cartuchos de recarga de extintores 
de incêndio nas proximidades do frigorífico.

* Este eletrodoméstico foi projetado para ser usado em ambientes 
domésticos e aplicações semelhantes, tais como:
 - zonas de cozinha de pessoal em lojas, escritórios ou outros 
ambientes de trabalho

 - casas de campo e por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outro tipo 
de ambientes residenciais

 - bed and breakfast type environments
 - catering e aplicações semelhantes não retalhistas.

* O seu frigorífico exige um fornecimento de energia de 220-
240V, 50Hz. Não use nenhum outro tipo de fornecimento.  
Antes de ligar o seu frigorífico, verifique se a informação na 
placa de dados (voltagem e potência de ligação) corresponde 
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ao fornecimento de energia. Em caso de dúvida, consulte um 
eletricista qualificado.

* Este eletrodoméstico pode ser usado por crianças a partir 
dos 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e conhecimentos, 
caso lhes seja dada supervisão ou instruções relativas ao 
uso do eletrodoméstico de um modo seguro e compreendam 
o risco envolvido. As crianças não devem brincar com o 
eletrodoméstico. A limpeza e a manutenção do utilizador não 
devem ser feitas por crianças sem supervisão.

* Crianças com idades entre 3 e 8 anos podem encher e esvaziar 
eletrodomésticos de refrigeração. As crianças não devem 
efetuar a limpeza ou a manutenção do eletrodoméstico; 
crianças muito pequenas (0–3 anos) não devem utilizar os 
eletrodomésticos; crianças pequenas (3–8 anos) apenas 
podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos de forma segura sob 
supervisão constante; crianças mais velhas (8–14 anos) e 
pessoas vulneráveis podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos de 
forma segura após terem sido supervisionadas ou recebido 
as instruções adequadas relativamente à utilização do 
eletrodoméstico. As pessoas muito vulneráveis apenas 
podem utilizar os eletrodomésticos em segurança sob 
supervisão constante.
* Um cabo de alimentação/tomada danificado pode provocar 

um incêncio ou dar um choque elétrico. Quando danificado, 
deve ser substituído. Isto deve ser feito apenas por pessoal 
qualificado.

* Este aparelho não se destina à utilização em altitudes 
superiores a 2000 m.
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De forma a evitar que os alimentos fiquem contaminados, 
respeite as instruções que se seguem:

* Manter a porta aberta durante longos períodos de tempo 
pode causar um aumento significativo da temperatura nos 
compartimentos do eletrodoméstico.

* Efetue uma limpeza regular das superfícies que entrem 
em contacto com qualquer alimento e dos sistemas de 
drenagem acessíveis.

* Armazene carne e peixe crus em recipientes adequados 
dentro do frigorífico, de forma que não entrem em contacto 
com os outros alimentos ou que não vertam para cima dos 
mesmos.

* Os compartimentos de duas estrelas para alimentos 
congelados são adequados para armazenar alimentos pré-
congelados, para armazenar ou fazer gelado e cubos de 
gelo.

* Os compartimentos de uma, duas e três estrelas não são 
adequados para congelar alimentos frescos.

* Se o frigorífico ficar vazio durante longos períodos de 
tempo, este deve ser desligado, descongelado, limpo e 
seco, sendo necessário deixar a porta aberta para evitar o 
aparecimento de bolor dentro do eletrodoméstico.

CAPÍTULO -1: AVISOS GERAIS
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Eliminação
• Todas as embalagens e materiais usados são amigos do ambiente e recicláveis. Elimine todas as embalagens 

de maneira amiga do ambiente. Consulte a sua câmara municipal para mais pormenores.
• Quando o eletrodoméstico for descartado, corte o cabo de alimentação elétrico e destrua a ficha e o cabo. 

Desabilite o fecho da porta para evitar que crianças fiquem presas lá dentro.
• Uma ficha cortada colocada numa tomada de 16 amp é um risco sério para a segurança (choque). Certifique-

se de que a ficha cortada é eliminada de forma segura.

Notas:
• Por favor, leia o manual de instruções com cuidado antes de instalar e usar o eletrodoméstico.  Não nos 

responsabilizamos por riscos ocorridos por o uso indevido.
• Siga todas as instruções do seu eletrodoméstico e o manual de instruções. Guarde este manual num local 

seguro para resolver problemas que possam ocorrer no futuro.         
• Este eletrodoméstico foi produzido para ser usado em casas particulares e só pode ser usado em ambientes 

domésticos e para os efeitos especificados.  Não é adequado para uso comercial ou comum. Tal uso terá como 
consequência o cancelamento da garantia e a nossa empresa não será responsável pelas perdas ocorridas. 

• Este eletrodoméstico foi produzido para ser usado em casas particulares e é adequado apenas para arrefecer 
/ armazenar alimentos. Não é adequado para uso comercial ou comum e/ou para armazenar substâncias, 
exceto alimentos. Caso contrário, a nossa empresa não será responsável por perdas que possam ocorrer.

Eliminação do seu eletrodoméstico velho
Este símbolo no produto ou embalagem significa que o produto não deve ser tratado como lixo doméstico. 
Pelo contrário, deve ser entregue num posto de recolha de lixo com reciclagem de equipamento elétrico 
e eletrónico. Os materiais reciclados ajudam a preservar os recursos naturais. Para informação mais 
detalhada sobre a reciclagem deste produto, contacte as autoridades locais, o serviço de eliminação de 
lixo doméstico ou a loja onde comprou este produto.
Peça às suas autoridades locais informações sobre a eliminação de REEE para efeitos de reutilização, 
reciclagem e recuperação.

Avisos de segurança
• Não utilize adaptadores ou tomadas os quais podem provocar sobreaquecimento ou queimar.
• Não utilize cabos eléctricos usados e deformados.
• Não use adaptador de ficha.

• Não entrelace nem dobre os cabos.
• Não permita que as crianças brinquem com o aparelho. Mantenha as Crianças longe da porta do frigorífico.
• Não utilize objectos metálicos pontiagudos para remover o gelo do congelador; podem furar o circuito de 

refrigeração e provocar danos irreparáveis na unidade. Utilize a pá de plástico.
• Não ligue o aparelho com as mãos molhadas.
• Não introduza líquidos voláteis, inflamáveis dentro do congelador, sobretudo bebidas gasosas, uma vez que 

podem provocar uma explosão.
• As garrafas que contenham uma grande percentagem de álcool, devem estar bem fechadas e devem ser 

colocadas na posição vertical, dentro do congelador.
• Não tocar, especialmente com as mãos molhadas, na parede refrigeradora, sob o risco de se queimar ou 

magoar.
• Não coma os gelados recém saídos do congelador.

Informação de instalação
Antes de desembalar e manobrar o seu frigorífico, reserve algum tempo para se familiarizar com os seguintes pontos.

• Coloque longe de luz solar direta e de quaisquer fontes de calor, como um calorífero.
• O seu eletrodoméstico deve estar a pelo menos 50 cm de distância de fornos, fornos a gás e aquecedores, 

e deve estar a pelo menos 5 cm de distância de fornos elétricos.
• Não exponha o frigorífico a humidade ou chuva.
• O seu frigorífico deve ser colocado a pelo menos 20 mm de distância de outro congelador.
• É necessária uma folga de, no mínimo, 150 mm na parte superior do seu eletrodoméstico. Não coloque nada 

em cima do seu eletrodoméstico.
• Para um funcionamento seguro, é importante que o seu frigorífico esteja seguro e equilibrado. Os pés 

ajustáveis são usados para nivelar o frigorífico. Certifique-se de que o seu eletrodoméstico está nivelado antes 
de colocar quaisquer alimentos dentro dele.

• Recomendamos que limpe todas as prateleiras e tabuleiros com um pano embebido em 
água quente misturada com uma colher de chá de bicarbonato de sódio antes de usar. 
Depois de limpar, enxague com água quente e seque.

• Instale usando as guias de distância de plástico, que se encontram na parte de trás do 
eletrodoméstico. Gire 90 graus (como indicado no diagrama) Isto evitará que o condensador 
toque na parede.

• O frigorífico deve ser colocado junto a uma parede com um espaço livre que não exceda 
75 mm.
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Antes de usar o seu frigorífico
• Antes de colocar o seu frigorífico, verifique se há danos visíveis. Não instale nem use o frigorífigo se estiver 
danificado.
• Quando usar o frigorífico pela primeira vez, mantenha-o numa posição direita durante pelo menos 3 horas 
antes de ligar à tomada. Isto permitirá um funcionamento eficiente e evitará danos no compressor. 

• Poderá notar um leve odor quando usar o frigorífico pela primeira vez. Isso é perfeitamente normal 
e desaparecerá assim que começar a ficar frio. 

Informação sobre a tecnologia de arrefecimento de nova geração
Os frigoríficos congeladores com tecnologia de arrefecimento de nova geração têm um sistema de 
trabalho diferente dos frigoríficos congeladores estáticos. Num frigorífico congelador normal, o ar 
húmido que entra no congelador e o vapor de água que sai dos alimentos transformam-se em gelo 
no compartimento do congelador. De modo a derreter este gelo, ou seja, descongelar, o frigorífico 
tem de ser desligado da corrente. De modo a manter os alimentos frios durante o período de 
descongelar, o utilizador tem de armazená-los noutro local e de limpar o gelo restante e acumulado.
A situação é totalmente diferente nos compartimentos do congelador equipados com tecnologia 
de arrefecimento de nova geração. Com a ajuda da ventoinha, é soprado ar fresco e seco pelo 
compartimento do congelador. Como consequência do ar fresco que é facilmente soprado pelo 
compartimento, mesmo nos espaços entre as prateleiras, os alimentos são congelados de modo 
uniforme e adequado. E não haverá gelo.   
A configuração do compartimento do frigorífico será praticamente a mesma que a do compartimento 
do congelador. O ar emitido pela ventoinha localizada no topo do compartimento do frigorífico 
é arrefecido enquanto passa pela fenda atrás do tubo de ventilação. Ao mesmo tempo, o ar é 
soprado através dos furos do tubo de ventilação, de modo a que o processo de arrefecimento 
seja terminado com sucesso no compartimento do frigorífico. Os furos no tubo de ventilação foram 
projetados para uma distribuição uniforme do ar através do compartimento.
Como não passa ar entre o compartimento do congelador e do frigorífico, os cheiros não se misturarão. 
Como consequência, o seu frigorífico com tecnologia de arrefecimento de nova geração é fácil de 
usar e oferece-lhe o acesso a um enorme volume e a um aspeto estético.

CAPÍTULO -2: O SEU FRIGORÍFICO

Suporte de ovos

Bandeja de gelo

Este desenho foi feito para efeitos informativos, para apresentar as diferentes peças e acessórios do 
eletrodoméstico. As peças podem diferir de acordo com o modelo do eletrodoméstico.

* Em alguns modelos

Este eletrodoméstico não se destina a 
ser encastrado.

Compartimento de alimentos frescos (frigorífico): A utilização eficiente da energia é garantida pela configuração, 
com as gavetas na parte inferior do eletrodoméstico e uma distribuição uniforme das prateleiras, e a posição dos 
compartimentos das portas não afeta o consumo energético.
Compartimento para congelados (congelador): A utilização eficiente da energia é garantida pela configuração, 
com as gavetas e os compartimentos na posição de stock.

Compartimento do frigorífico

Compartimento do congelador

Grade de vinho *

Prateleiras do frigorífico

Prateleira ajustável da porta

Compartimento de
arrefecimento *
Gaveta superior do congelador

Gaveta do meio do congelador

Gaveta de baixo do congelador

Pés niveladores

Prateleira de garrafas

Prateleira superior da porta

Visor interior / Controlo no local
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Visor e Painel de Controlo
Utilizar o Painel de Controlo

1.  Permite o ajuste do congelador.
2.  Permite o ajuste do frigorífico.
3. Ecrã ajustar valor do congelador.
4. Ecrã ajustar valor do frigorífico.
5. Símbolo de Modo de Economia.
6. Símbolo de congelação rápida.
7. Símbolo de alarme.

3 5 6 7 4

1 2

eco super alarm

Funcionamento do Frigorífico/Congelador
Iluminação (se disponível)
Ao ligar o produto pela primeira vez, as luzes interiores podem demorar 1 minuto até acenderem devido aos testes 
iniciais.
Assim que ligar o produto à tomada, todos os símbolos serão apresentados durante 2 segundos e os valores iniciais 
serão apresentados como -18 °C no indicador de ajuste do congelador, e +4 °C no indicador de ajuste do frigorífico.

Definições de temperatura do congelador
• O valor da temperatura inicial para o indicador de ajuste do congelador é -18 °C. 
• Pressione o botão de ajuste do congelador uma vez

Ao pressionar o botão pela primeira vez, o valor atual começa a piscar no ecrã.
• Cada vez que pressiona o mesmo botão, o ajuste da temperatura baixa (-16 °C, -18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C ou -24 

°C).
• Se continuar a pressionar o botão, este reiniciará a partir de -16 °C.

NOTA: O modo Eco é ativado automaticamente quando a temperatura do compartimento do congelador é definida 
para -18 °C.

Definições de Temperatura do Frigorífico
• O valor da temperatura inicial para o indicador de ajuste do frigorífico é +4 °C. 
• Pressione o botão do frigorífico uma vez.
• Cada vez que pressiona o mesmo botão, o ajuste da temperatura baixa (+8 °C, +6 °C, +5 °C, +4 °C ou +2 °C).
• Se continuar a pressionar o botão, este reiniciará a partir de +8 °C.

Modo de Congelação Rápida
Finalidade

• Para congelar uma grande quantidade de alimentos que não têm espaço na prateleira de congelação rápida. 
• Para congelar alimentos preparados. 
• Para congelar alimentos frescos rapidamente para manter a frescura.

Como usar 
Para ativar o modo de congelação rápida, pressione sem soltar o botão de ajuste da temperatura do congelador 
durante 3 segundos. Uma vez definido o modo de congelação rápida, o símbolo de congelação rápida acende-se no 
indicador e a máquina emite um sinal sonoro para confirmar que o modo foi ligado.
Durante o modo de congelação rápida:

• A temperatura do frigorífico pode ser ajustada. Nesse caso, o modo de congelação rápida continuará ligado.
• O modo de economia não pode ser selecionado.
• O modo de congelação rápida pode ser cancelado da mesma forma que foi selecionado.

Notas:
• A quantidade máxima (em kg) de alimentos frescos que podem ser congelados em 24 horas é indicada no 

rótulo do eletrodoméstico.
• Para um desempenho ótimo do eletrodoméstico à capacidade máxima do congelador, ative o modo de 

congelação rápida 3 horas antes de colocar os alimentos frescos no congelador.
O modo de congelação rápida será cancelado automaticamente após 24 horas ou quando a temperatura do 
sensor descer abaixo de -32 °C.
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Ajustes de temperatura recomendados para o compartimento do congelador e do frigorífico

Compartimento do congelador Compartimento 
do frigorífico Observações

-18 oC 4 oC Para utilização quotidiana e o melhor desempenho.

-20 oC, -22 oC ou -24 oC 4 oC Recomendado quando a temperatura ambiente excede os 
30 °C.

Modo de congelação rápida 4 oC Deve utilizar quando pretende congelar alimentos num 
curto período de tempo.

-18 oC, -20 oC, -22 oC ou -24 oC 2 oC

Estes ajustes de temperatura devem ser utilizados quando 
a temperatura ambiente está demasiado alta ou se consi-
derar que o compartimento do congelador não está frio o 
suficiente porque a porta está a ser aberta frequentemente.

CAPÍTULO -3: UTILIZAÇÃO DO FRIGIRÍFICO

Avisos sobre as definições de temperatura
• Não é recomendado o funcionamento do frigorífico em ambientes com temperatura abaixo dos 10°C .
• As definições da temperatura devem ser feitas de acordo com a frequência com que a porta é aberta, 

a quantidade de alimentos guardados dentro do frigorífico e a temperatura ambiente do local onde está 
o frigorífico.

• O seu frigorífico deve funcionar durante 24 horas, de acordo com a temperatura ambiente, sem interrupção, 
depois de ter sido ligado. Isto acontece para ficar completamente frio. Não abra as portas do frigorífico e não 
coloque alimentos no interior durante este período. 

• Foi aplicada uma função de atraso de 5 minutos para evitar danos no compressor do frigorífico, quando retira a 
tomada, ou quando volta a ligá-la após uma falha de energia. O frigorífico começará a funcionar normalmente 
após 5 minutos. 

• O seu frigorífico foi projetado para funcionar em intervalos de temperatura ambiente indicados nos standards, 
segundo a classe climática indicada na etiqueta de informação. Não recomendamos o funcionamento do 
frigorífico fora dos limites de temperatura estabelecidos, em termos de eficácia de arrefecimento.

• Este eletrodoméstico destina-se a ser usado com uma temperatura ambiente dentro do alcance de 10°C - 
43°C.

Classe climática e significado:
T (tropical): Este aparelho de refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com temperaturas ambientes que vão dos 
16 °C aos 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): Este aparelho de refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com temperaturas ambientes que vão dos 
16 °C aos 38 °C.
N (temperado): Este aparelho de refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com temperaturas ambientes que vão dos 
16 °C aos 32 °C.
SN (temperado prolongado): Este aparelho de refrigeração destina-se a ser utilizado com temperaturas ambientes 
que vão dos 10 °C aos 32 °C.

Função de alarme de porta aberta
Se a porta do frigorífico ou do congelador estiver aberta durante mais de 2 minutos, o seu aparelho emite um sinal 
sonoro.

Instruções de instalação importantes
Este aparelho foi concebido para funcionar em condições climáticas difíceis (até 43 °C ou 110° F) e é alimentado 
com tecnologia "Freezer Shield" a qual assegura que os alimentos congelados não descongelam mesmo que a 
temperatura ambiente desça até aos -15 °C. Por conseguinte este aparelho pode ser instalado numa divisão não 
aquecida sem preocupações de que os alimentos congelados no congelador se estraguem. Quando a temperatura 
ambiente voltar ao normal poderá continuar a utilizar o aparelho normalmente.
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Indicador de temperatura
Para ajudá-lo a definir melhor o seu frigorífico, equipámo-lo com um indicador de temperatura localizado na 
zona mais fria.
Para melhor armazenar alimentos no frigorífico, especialmente na zona mais fria, certifique-se de 
que a mensagem “OK” aparece no indicador de temperatura. Se não aparecer "OK", isto signirifa que 
a temperatura não foi devidamente definida.
Uma vez que “OK” aparece a preto, pode ser difícil ver esta indicação, caso o indicador de temperatura 
esteja mal iluminado. Para poder ver esta indicação adequadamente, tem de haver luz suficiente.
De cada vez que a definição de temperatura for alterada, espere que a temperatura interior do eletrodoméstico 
estabilize antes de avançar, se necessário, com uma nova definição de temperatura. Mude a posição do dispositivo 
de definição de temperatura progressivamente e espere pelo menos 12 horas antes de voltar a verificar e fizer uma 
eventual alteração.
NOTA: Depois de repetidas aberturas da porta (ou abertura prolongada), ou antes de colocar alimentos frescos no 
eletrodoméstico, é normal que o indicador “OK” não apareça no indicador da definição de temperatura. Se houver uma 
concentração anormal de cristais de gelo (parede inferior do eletrodoméstico) no evaporador do compartimento do frigorífico 
(eletromodéstico sobrecarregado, elevada temperatura da divisão, abertura frequente da porta), coloque o dispositivo de 
definição de temperatura numa posição mais baixa até os períodos do compressor voltarem a ser obtidos.
Armazene alimentos na zona mais fresca do frigorífico.

Os seus alimentos serão melhor armazenados se os colocar na zona 
mais fresca mais apropriada. A zona mais fresca é por cima da gaveta.
O seguinte símbolo indica a zona mais fresca do frigorífico.
Para se certificar que tem uma temperatura baixa nesta zona, certifique-
se de que a prateleira está localizada ao nível deste símbolo, como 

mostrado na ilustração.
O limite superior da zona mais fresca está indicado no lado inferior do autocolante 
(cabeça da seta). A prateleira superior da zona mais fresca deve estar ao mesmo nível 
que a cabeça da seta. A zona mais fresca é abaixo desse nível.
Como estas prateleiras são removíveis, certifique-se de que estão sempre ao mesmo nível do limite da zona, de modo 
a garantir a temperatura nesta área.

OK

Acessórios

Bandejas para o gelo
• Encha a bandeja de gelo de água e coloque no compartimento do congelador.
• Depois da água se transformar completamente em gelo,  pode retorcer a bandeja como se mostra na Fig. para 

obter os cubos de gelo.

Prateleira de porta Adapti-Lift (Em alguns modelos)
A Adapti-Lift disponibiliza seis ajustes de altura diferentes para providenciar as áreas de 
armazenamento que precisa.
Para alterar a disposição da Adapti-Lift; segure na parte de 
baixo da prateleira e puxe os botões na lateral da prateleira de 
porta na direção da seta (Fig.1)
Coloque a prateleira de porta à altura que deseja deslocando-a 
para cima e para baixo.
Depois de a colocar à altura desejada, solte os botões na parte 
lateral da prateleira de porta (Fig.2). Antes de soltar a prateleira 
de porta, tente movê-la para cima e para baixo de forma a 
certificar-se de que a prateleira de porta está fixa.

Nota: Antes de movimentar a prateleira de porta carregada, deve segurar a prateleira suportando a parte de baixo. 
Caso contrário, a prateleira de porta pode sair dos suportes devido ao peso. Desta forma, poderão ocorrer danos na 
prateleira de porta ou nos suportes.

Fig.1 Fig.2
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Gaveta do congelador
A gaveta do congelador permite um fácil acesso aos alimentos.

Remover a gaveta do congelador:
• Puxe a gaveta para fora tanto quanto possível
• Puxe a parte da frente da gaveta para cima e para fora

Realize a operação inversa quando montar novamente o 
compartimento deslizante.

Agarre sempre o puxador da gaveta ao removê-la.

Prateleira refrigeradora (em alguns modelos)
Colocar os alimentos no compartimento refrigerador, ao invés 
dos compartimentos do congelador ou do frigorífico, permite que 
os alimentos mantenham a frescura e o sabor por mais tempo, 
preservando a sua aparência fresca. Quando a bandeja refrigeradora 
ficar suja, tire-a e lave-a com água.
(A água congela a 0 °C, porém, os alimentos que contenham sal ou 
açúcar congelam a uma temperatura inferior).
O compartimento refrigerador é normalmente utilizado para 
armazenar alimentos como peixe cru, alimentos em conserva, arroz, 
entre outros. 

Não coloque alimentos que queira congelar ou cuvetes de 
gelo (para fazer gelo) no compartimento refrigerador.
Para remover a prateleira refrigeradora:

• Puxe a prateleira refrigeradora na sua direção, deslizando-a 
sobre as calhas.

• Puxe a prateleira refrigeradora para cima para a soltar das 
calhas e retire-a do frigorífico.

Uma vez removida a prateleira refrigeradora, esta pode 
suportar uma carga máxima de 20 kg.

Prateleira refrigeradora

Gavetas do 
congelador

O botão de frescos (em alguns 
modelos)
Se a gaveta para frutos e legumes estiver 
cheia, o botão de frescos, situado na parte da 
frente desta, deverá ser aberto. Isto permite 
controlar a taxa de humidade e o ar na gaveta 
para frutos e legumes, de modo a prolongar o 
prazo de conservação dos alimentos no interior 
da mesma.
O botão, situado atrás da prateleira, deve ser 
aberto caso seja detetada condensação no vidro 
da prateleira.

Botão de frescos



PT -95-

Conservante Maxi Fresh
A tecnologia do conservante Maxi Fresh ajuda a remover gás etileno (um bioproduto libertado 
naturalmente pelos alimentos frescos) e odores desagradáveis da gaveta de frutos e legumes. 
Desta forma, os alimentos permanecem frescos durante mais tempo. 

• O conservante Maxi Fresh deve ser limpo uma vez por ano. O filtro deve secar durante 
duas horas a 65 °C num forno. 

• Para limpar o filtro, retire a cobertura traseira da caixa do filtro, puxando-a na direção da 
seta.

• O filtro não deve ser lavado com água ou qualquer detergente.

Conservante Maxi Fresh
(Em alguns modelos)

Conservante Maxi Fresh
(Em alguns modelos)

Gaveta de armazenamento com roldanas (em alguns modelos)
Poderá utilizar este compartimento para duas funções distintas.

Nota: O frigorífico ser-lhe-á entregue com a secção apresentada na posição aberta. O consumo de energia 
declarado e o volume estão de acordo com esta definição.
1. Para utilizar como compartimento 0 °C: Se quiser utilizar este compartimento como uma gaveta 0 °C, 

deverá abrir a tampa (indicada na imagem) da peça deslizante.
2. Para utilizar como compartimento de frutos e legumes: Se quiser utilizar este compartimento como uma 

gaveta de frutos e legumes, deverá abrir a tampa (indicada na imagem) da peça deslizante.
• Ao utilizar esta gaveta como um compartimento 0 °C, os alimentos mantêm a frescura por mais tempo.
• Puxe a prateleira refrigeradora na sua direção. A tampa irá abrir-se automaticamente.
 ! Tenha em atenção que este não é um compartimento do congelador.

Descrições visuais e de texto na secção de acessórios pode variar conforme o modelo do seu aparelho.

CAPÍTULO -3: UTILIZAÇÃO DO FRIGIRÍFICO
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CAPÍTULO -3: UTILIZAÇÃO DO FRIGIRÍFICO

Descongelar
O seu frigorífico faz o descongelamento totalmente automático. A água formada como 
resultado do descongelamento passa através da calha de recolha de água, corre para o 
recipiente de vaporização por trás do frigorífico e evapora-se naturalmente a partir daí.

Tabuleiro de 
evaporação

Substituição da iluminação LED
Se o seu frigorífico tem iluminação LED, contacte o apoio ao cliente da Sharp, pois esta deve ser mudada apenas por 
pessoal autorizado.

CAPÍTULO -4: GUIA DO ARMAZENAMENTO DE ALIMENTOS

Compartimento do frigorífico
• Para reduzir a humidade e o consequente aumento de gelo, nunca coloque líquidos em recipientes abertos 

no congelador. O gelo tende a concentrar-se nas partes mais frias do evaporador e com o tempo exigirá uma 
descongelação mais frequente.

• Nunca coloque alimentos quentes no frigorífico. Os alimentos quentes devem poder arrefecer à temperatura 
ambiente e deve garantir-se uma circulação de ar adequada no compartimento do frigorífico.

• Não deve haver nada a tocar na parede traseira, pois isso pode provocar congelação e as emblagens podem 
ficar coladas à parede traseira. Não abra frequentemente demais a porta do frigorífico.

• Coloque a carne e o peixe limpo (envolvos em embalagens ou folhas de plástico) que irá usar dentro de 
1-2 dias na secção de baixo do compartimento do frigorífico (por cima da caixa), pois é a zona mais fria e irá 
garantir as melhores condições de armazenamento.

• Pode colocar a fruta e os legumes na caixa sem desembalar.
• Para condições normais de funcionamento, bastará ajustar a definição de temperatura do frigorífico para +4 °C.
• A temperatura do compartimento do frigorífico deve estar compreendida entre os 0 e os 8 °C. Abaixo dos 0 °C, 

os alimentos frescos ficam enregelados e apodrecidos, enquanto que, acima dos 8 °C, a carga bacteriana 
aumenta e estraga-os.

• Não coloque alimentos quentes imediatamente no frigorífico; aguarde para que a temperatura diminua, no 
exterior. Os alimentos quentes aumentam os graus de temperatura do frigorífico, o que provoca intoxicações 
alimentares e a deterioração desnecessária dos alimentos.

• Carnes, peixes, etc., devem ser armazenados no compartimento do refrigerador dos alimentos, enquanto que 
o compartimento para legumes é indicado para legumes. (se disponível)

• Para evitar contaminação cruzada, os produtos à base de carne não devem ser armazenados juntamente com 
fruta e legumes.

• Os alimentos devem ser colocados no frigorífico em recipientes fechados ou cobertos, para impedir a entrada 
de humidade e maus odores.

Compartimento do congelador
• Por favor, use o compartimento profundo do congelador para armazenar alimentos congelados durante um 

tempo prolongado e para produzir gelo.
• Para obter uma capacidade máxima do compartimento do congelador, use apenas prateleiras de vidro para 

a secção superior e do meio. Para a secção inferior use o cesto inferior.
• Para que o nível de desempenho ótimo do aparelho alcance a capacidade máxima de congelação, rode o 

botão do termóstato do frigorífico para 4 ºC durante 24 horas antes de colocar alimentos frescos no congelador.
• Após colocar alimentos frescos no congelador, é geralmente suficiente alterar a definição para 2 ºC durante 24 

horas. Após 24 horas, poderá reduzir a definição, caso seja necessário.
• Não coloque os alimentos que irá congelar em breve junto de alimentos já congelados. 
• Deve congelar os alimentos a serem congelados (carne, carne picada, peixe, etc.) dividindo-os em doses de 

modo a que possam ser consumidos de uma vez.

Limpeza
•	 Antes	de	limpar	o	frigorífico,	desligue	a	corrente	elétrica	e	retire	a	ficha	da	tomada.
• Não limpe o frigorífico deitando-lhe água.
• Use um pano ou uma esponja quente e ensaboada para limpar o interior e exterior do frigorífico.
• Retire com cuidado todas as prateleiras e gavetas deslizando-as para cima e para fora, e limpe-as com água 

e sabão. Não lave na máquina de lavar loiça, nem roupa.
• Não use solventes, detergentes abrasivos, limpa vidros ou agentes de limpeza universais para limpar o seu frigorífico. 

Isto poderá provocar danos às superfícies de plástico e a outros componentes com os químicos que contêm.
• Limpe o condensador na parte de trás do frigorífico pelo menos uma vez por ano com uma escova suave ou 

um aspirador.
Certifique-se	de	que	o	frigorífico	está	desligado	da	corrente	enquanto	o	limpa.
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CAPÍTULO -4: GUIA DO ARMAZENAMENTO DE ALIMENTOS

• Não volte a congelar os alimentos congelados depois de terem sido descongelados. Isso pode ser perigoso 
para a sua saúde, pois pode provocar problemas de envenenamento.

• Não coloque refeições quentes no congelador profundo antes de estarem frias. Irá fazer com que outros 
alimentos congelados previamente no congelador profundo apodreçam. 

• Quando comprar alimentos congelados, certifique-se de que foram congelados em condições adequadas e de 
que a embalagem não está danificada.

• Quando armazenar os alimentos congelados, deve observar as condições de armazenamento indicadas na 
embalagem. Se não houver nenhuma indicação, os alimentos devem ser consumidos dentro do menor espaço 
de tempo possível.

• Se tiver havido humidade na embalagem dos alimentos congelados e tiver um cheiro pestilento, os alimentos 
podem ter sido previamente armazenados em condições inadequadas e ter apodrecido. Não compre este tipo 
de alimentos. 

• As durações do armazenamento de alimentos congelados alteram-se em função da temperatura ambiente, da 
abertura frequente da porta, das definições do termostato, do tipo de alimentos e do tempo decorrido desde 
a compra do alimento até ao momento em que foi colocado no congelador. Siga sempre as instruções da 
embalagem e nunca exceda o tempo de armazenamento indicado.

• Durante falhas de energia prolongadas, não abra a porta do compartimento profundo do congelador. 
O congelador deve preservar os alimentos congelados durante cerca de 18 horas em temperaturas ambiente 
de 25°C e durante cerca de 13 horas em temperaturas ambiente de 32°C. Este valor irá diminuir com 
temperaturas ambiente superiores. Durante falhas de energia prolongadas, não volte a congelar os alimentos, 
mas consuma-os o mais depressa possível.

• Note que, se quiser voltar a abrir a porta do congelador imediatamente após tê-la fechado, esta não se 
abrirá com facilidade. Isto é normal. Depois de alcançar uma condição de equilíbrio, a porta será aberta com 
facilidade.

Nota importante:
• Alimentos congelados que foram descongelados devem ser consumidos como alimentos frescos. Se não 

forem cozinhados depois de serem descongelados, NUNCA MAIS devem ser congelados.
• O sabor de alguns condimentos que se encontram em pratos pré-cozinhados (anis, manjericão, agrião, 

vinagre, sortido de especiarias, gengibre, alho, cebola, mostarda, tomilho, manjerona, pimenta preta, etc.) 
pode ser alterado e estes ganham um sabor forte quando são armazenados durante muito tempo. Por este 
motivo, os alimentos congelados devem receber pequenas quantidades de especiarias ou as especiarias 
desejadas devem ser adicionadas após os alimentos serem descongelados.

• O período de armazenamento dos alimentos depende da gordura usada. As gorduras adequadas são 
margarina, banha de vitelo, azeite e manteiga. As gorduras inadequadas são óleo de amendoim e banha de 
porco.

• Alimentos líquidos devem ser armazenados em copos de plástico e os outros alimentos devem ser congelados 
em sacos ou embalagens de plástico.

CAPÍTULO -5: INVERSÃO DA PORTA

Reposicionamento da porta
• A possibilidade de inverter a porta depende do frigorífico que tem.
• Quando os manípulos estão presos à frente do eletrodoméstico, isso não é possível.
• Se o seu modelo não tem manípulos, é possível inverter as portas, mas isto deve ser feito por pessoal 

autorizado. Por favor, contacte o apoio da Sharp.

CAPÍTULO -6: RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Verifique os avisos;
O frigorífico avisará se a temperatura de arrefecimento e congelação estiverem em níveis inadequados ou quando 
ocorrer um problema no eletrodoméstico. Os códigos de erro aparecem no indicador do congelador e do frigorífico.

TIPO DE ERRO SIGNIFICADO PORQUÊ O QUE FAZER

E01 Aviso do sensor Contacte o apoio ao cliente da 
Sharp o mais depressa possível.

E02 Aviso do sensor Contacte o apoio ao cliente da 
Sharp o mais depressa possível.

E03 Aviso do sensor Contacte o apoio ao cliente da 
Sharp o mais depressa possível.

E06 Aviso do sensor Contacte o apoio ao cliente da 
Sharp o mais depressa possível.

E07 Aviso do sensor Contacte o apoio ao cliente da 
Sharp o mais depressa possível.
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CAPÍTULO -6: RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

CAPÍTULO -7: DICAS PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

TIPO DE ERRO SIGNIFICADO PORQUÊ O QUE FAZER

E08 Aviso de baixa tensão
A fonte de alimentação do 

dispositivo desceu para 
170 W.

 - Esta não é uma falha do 
dispositivo, dado que este 
erro ajuda a evitar danos no 
compressor.

 - A tensão deve ser aumentada 
para os níveis necessários

Se este aviso continuar, contacte 
o apoio ao cliente da Sharp 
o mais depressa possível.

E09
O compartimento do 
congelador não está 
suficientemente frio

Ocorrência provável após 
uma falha elétrica prolon-

gada.

1. Defina a temperatura do 
congelador para um valor 
mais frio ou defina-a para o 
modo de Congelação Intensa.  
Esta ação deve remover o 
código de erro assim que a 
temperatura necessária seja 
atingida.  Mantenha as portas 
fechadas para diminuir o 
tempo necessário para atingir 
a temperatura correta.

2. Retire quaisquer produtos 
que se tenham descongelado 
durante este erro.  Estes 
podem ser utilizados durante 
um curto período de tempo.

3. Não acrescente quaisquer 
produtos frescos ao 
compartimento do congelador 
até que a temperatura correta 
seja atingida e o erro já não 
exista.

Se este aviso continuar, contacte 
o apoio ao cliente da Sharp 
o mais depressa possível.

E10
O compartimento do 
frigorífico não está 
suficientemente frio

Ocorrência provável 
após:
 - Falha elétrica prolongada.
 - Comida quente ter sido 

deixada no frigorífico.

1. Defina a temperatura do 
frigorífico para um valor mais 
frio ou defina-a para o modo 
de Refrigeração Intensa. 
Esta ação deve remover o 
código de erro assim que a 
temperatura necessária seja 
atingida. Mantenha as portas 
fechadas para diminuir o 
tempo necessário para atingir 
a temperatura correta. 

2. Esvazie o local na área em 
frente dos orifícios do canal da 
conduta de ar e evite colocar 
alimentos nas proximidades do 
sensor.

Se este aviso continuar, contacte 
o apoio ao cliente da Sharp 
o mais depressa possível.

E11
O compartimento do 
frigorífico está dema-

siado frio
Vários motivos

1. Verifique se o modo de 
Refrigeração Intensa foi 
ativado

2. Reduza a temperatura do 
compartimento do frigorífico

3. Verifique se os orifícios de 
ventilação estão limpos e não 
se encontram obstruídos

Se este aviso continuar, contacte 
o apoio ao cliente da Sharp 
o mais depressa possível.
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Se o frigorífico não estiver a funcionar;
• Houve uma falha de energia?
• A ficha está ligada corretamente à tomada?
• O fusível da tomada ao qual a ficha está ligada ou o fusível principal disparou?
• Há alguma avaria na tomada?  Para verificar isto, ligue o seu frigorífico a uma tomada que sabe que funciona.

Se o seu congelador não está a arrefecer o suficiente;
• A definição de temperatura está correta?
• A porta do congelador é aberta frequentemente e deixada aberta por um período prolongado?
• A porta do congelador é fechada devidamente?
• Colocou algum prato ou alimento no congelador que esteja em contacto com a parede traseira, de modo 

a evitar a circulação de ar?
• O congelador está excessivamente cheio?
• Existe uma distância adequada entre o frigorífico e as paredes traseira e laterais?
• A temperatura ambiente encontra-se dentro do alcance dos valores especificados no manual de funcionamento?

Se os alimentos no frigorífico estão excessivamente arrefecidos
• A definição de temperatura está correta?
• Há muitos alimentos colocados recentemente no congelador? Se sim, o seu frigorífico pode arrefecer 

excessivamente os alimentos dentro do compartimento, pois irá funcionar mais tempo para arrefecer estes 
alimentos.

Se o frigorífico estiver a fazer barulho demais;
Para manter o nível de arrefecimento, o compressor pode ser ativado volta e meia. Nessa altura, é normal surgirem 
barulhos vindos do frigorífico devido a esta função. Quando o nível de arrefecimento exigido é alcançado, o barulho 
diminui automaticamente. Se o barulho continuar;

• O eletrodoméstico está estável? As pernas estão ajustadas?
• Há alguma coisa atrás do frigorífico?
• As prateleiras ou pratos nas prateleiras estão a vibrar? Volte a colocar as prateleiras e/ou os pratos, se for 

caso disso.
• Os itens colocados no frigorífico estão a vibrar?

Barulhos normais:
Barulho de quebrar (gelo a quebrar-se):

• Durante o descongelar automático.
• Quando o eletrodoméstico é arrefecido ou aquecido (devido à expansão do material do eletrodoméstico).
Estalido curto: Ouvido quando o termostato liga/desliga o compressor.
Barulho do compressor (barulho normal de motor): Este barulho significa que o compressor funciona 
normalmente. O compressor pode provocar mais barulho durante um breve período quando é ativado. 
Barulho de burbulhar e salpico: Este barulho é provocado pelo fluxo do gás refrigerante nos tubos do sistema.
Barulho de água corrente: Barulho normal do fluxo de água em direção ao recipiente de evaporação durante 
a descongelação. Este barulho pode ser ouvido durante a descongelação.
Barulho de sopro de ar (barulho normal de ventoinha): Este barulho pode ser ouvido no frigorífico No-Frost 
durante o funcionamento normal do sistema devido à circulação do ar.

Se se juntar humidade dentro do frigorífico;
• Os alimentos foram devidamente embalados? Os recipientes foram todos bem secos antes de serem 

colocados no frigorífico?
• A porta do frigorífico é aberta com frequência? Quando a porta é aberta, a humidade existente no ar da 

divisão entra no frigorífico. Especialmente se a taxa de humidade da divisão for muito elevada, quando mais 
frequentemente a porta for aberta, mais depressa ocorrerá a humidificação.

• É normal que se formem gotas de água na parede de trás, depois do processo de descongelação automática. 
(em Modelos Estáticos)

Se as portas não são abertas e fechadas devidamente;
• As embalagens de alimentos evitam que a porta se feche?
• Os compartimentos da porta, as prateleiras e as gavetas estão devidamente colocados?
• As junções da porta estão partidas ou rasgadas?
• O frigorífico está numa superfície nivelada?

Se as extremidades do compartimento do frigorífico em contacto com as junções da porta estão quentes;
Especialmente no verão (tempo quente), as superfícies em contacto com as junções podem ficar quentes durante 
o funcionamento do compressor, isto é normal.
NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

• O fusível térmico de proteção do compressor será interrompido após uma falha súbita de energia, ou depois 
de desligar o eletrodoméstico, pois o gás no sistema de arrefecimento não está estabilizado. Isto é bastante 
normal e o frigorífico reiniciar-se-á após 4 ou 5 minutos.

• A unidade de arrefecimento do frigorífico está escondida na parede traseira. Por isso, podem surgir gotas de 
água ou gelo na superfície traseira do seu frigorífico devido ao funcionamento do compressor em intervalos 

CAPÍTULO -6: RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
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especificados. Isto é normal. Não é necessário executar uma função de descongelação, a menos que o gelo 
seja excessivo.

• Se não usar o frigorífico durante um período prolongado (por ex., nas férias de verão), desligue-o. Limpe 
o frigorífico de acordo com a Parte 4 e deixe a porta aberta para evitar humidade e cheiro.

• O eletrodoméstico que comprou destina-se a uso doméstico e só pode ser usado em casas particulares e para os 
efeitos estabelecidos. Não é adequado para uso comercial ou comum. Se o consumidor usar o eletrodoméstico 
de um modo que não esteja em acordo com estas características, sublinhamos que o fabricante e o vendedor 
não serão responsáveis por quaisquer reparações e falhas dentro do período da garantia.

• Se o problema continuar depois de ter seguido todas as instruções em cima, consulte um fornecedor autorizado 
de assistência.

CAPÍTULO -7: DICAS PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

1. Deixe sempre os alimentos arrefecer antes de os guardar no eletrodoméstico.
2. Descongele alimentos no compartimento do frigorífigo, isto ajuda a poupar energia.
3. A junta da porta deverá estar limpa e ser maleável. Em caso de desgaste, se a junta for removível, substitua a 

mesma. Caso não seja removível, terá de substituir a porta.

CAPÍTULO -8:  DADOS TÉCNICOS
As informações técnicas encontram-se na placa de características existente no lado interno do aparelho e na etiqueta 
de energia.
O código QR na etiqueta de energia fornecida com o aparelho disponibiliza um link da web para a informação 
relacionada com o desempenho do aparelho na base de dados de EU EPREL. Mantenha a etiqueta de energia para 
consulta juntamente com o manual do utilizador e todos os outros documentos disponibilizados com este aparelho.
É também possível encontrar a mesma informação na EPREL utilizando o link https://eprel.ec.europa.eu e o nome do 
modelo e número do produto que encontra na placa de classificação do aparelho.

CAPÍTULO -9:SERVIÇO E ASSISTÊNCIA AO CONSUMIDOR

Utilize sempre as peças sobresselentes originais. 
Quando entrar em contacto com o nosso Centro de Serviço Autorizado, garanta que tenha os seguintes dados 
disponíveis: Modelo, Número de Série e o Indice de Serviço (SI). 
A informação pode ser encontrada no rótulo do produto. Sujeito a modificações sem aviso prévio. 
As peças sobresselentes originais para alguns componentes específicos estão disponíveis por um período de 7-10 
anos desde a colocação no mercado da última unidade do modelo. 

Visite o nosso website para: 
www.sharphomeappliances.com

CAPÍTULO -6: RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
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Dit kølefryseskab overholder gældende sikkerhedskrav. Forkert brug kan medføre personskader og materielle skader. 
Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt, før du bruger dit kølefryseskab for første gang for at undgå risiko for skader. Den 
indeholder vigtige oplysninger om installation, sikkerhed, brug og vedligeholdelse af dit kølefryseskab. Opbevar denne 
vejledning til senere brug.
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KAPITEL -1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

ADVARSEL: Hold ventilationsåbninger i køleskabet fri af 
tildækning.
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke mekanisk udstyr eller andre 
midler til at fremskynde afrimning.
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke andre elektriske apparater inden 
i køleskabet.
ADVARSEL: Pas på ikke at beskadige kølekredsen.

ADVARSEL: Ved placering af apparatet skal det sikres, 
at netledningen ikke klemmes eller beskadiges.
ADVARSEL: Placer ikke flere transportaable stikdåser 
eller transportable strømforsyninger bag på appratet.
ADVARSEL: For at undgå personskade eller beskadige 
apparatet skal det installeres i overensstemmelse med 
producentens anvisninger.
Den lille mængde kølemiddel, som er anvendt i dette 
køleskab er miljøvenlig R600a (en isobuten) og er 
brændbar og eksplosiv, hvis den antændes i vedlagte 

vilkår.
* Når køleskabet bæres eller sættes på plads, skal man passe 

på ikke at beskadige kølekredsløbet.
* Opbevar ikke beholdere med brandfarlige materialer f. 

eks. spraydåser og refiller til brandslukkere i nærheden af 
køleskabet.

* Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i hjemmet og lignende 
steder såsom:

 - personalekøkkener i butikker, på kontorer og andre 
arbejdsmiljøer der kan sidestilles med en almindelig privat 
husholdning

 - landejendomme og af gæster på hoteller, moteller og andre 
boligomgivelser der kan sidestilles med en almindelig privat 
husholdning

 - bed and breakfast miljøer der kan sidestilles med en almindelig 
privat husholdning

 - catering og lignende ikke-detailhandel der kan sidestilles med 
en almindelig privat husholdning
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KAPITEL -1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

* Dit køleskab kræver en 220-240 V, 50 Hz strømforsyning. 
Brug ikke andre strømforsyninger Før du tilslutter dit 
køleskab, skal du sikre dig, at oplysningerne på datapladen 
(spænding og tilsluttet belastning) svarer til ledningsnettet 
på tilslutningsstedet. Hvis du er i tvivl, skal du kontakte en 
elektriker)

* Dette apparat kan bruges af børn i alderen fra 8 år og derover 
samt personer med nedsatte fysiske, følesans og mentale 
evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, når de er blevet 
vejledt eller instrueret i apparatets anvendelse på en sikker 
måde og forstår den involverede risiko. Børn skal ikke lege 
med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse skal ikke 
udføres af børn uden opsyn.

* Børn fra 3 til 8 år må lægge varer i og tage varer ud af 
køleapparater. Børn forventes ikke at udføre rengøring 
eller vedligeholdelse af apparatet. Meget små børn (0-3 
år) forventes ikke at bruge apparater. Mindre børn (3-8 
år) forventes ikke at kunne bruge apparater på sikker vis, 
medmindre det sker under supervision. Større børn (8-14 
år) og sårbare personer kan bruge apparater sikkert, når 
de superviseres og har fået den nødvendige vejledning i 
brugen af apparatet. Meget sårbare personer forventes 
ikke at bruge apparater på sikker vis, medmindre det sker 
under supervision.

* En beskadiget netledning /stik kan forårsage brand eller give 
elektrisk stød. Hvis den er beskadiget skal den udskiftes. 
Dette må kun udføres af kvalificeret personale.

* Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug i højder over 2000 m.
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Følg disse instruktioner for at undgå 
fødevarekontaminering:

* Hvis døren holdes åben i længere tid, kan det medføre, at 
temperaturen i apparatets rum øges væsentligt.

* Rengør hyppigt overflader, der kan komme i kontakt med 
fødevarer, og tilgængelige afløbssystemer.

* Opbevar råt kød og rå fisk i egnede beholdere i køleskabet, 
så disse fødevarer ikke kommer i kontakt med eller drypper 
på andre fødevarer.

* Fryserum med to stjerner er beregnet til opbevaring af på 
forhånd nedfrosne fødevarer, opbevaring eller fremstilling 
af dessertis og isterninger.

* Rum med én, to og tre stjerner er ikke egnede til nedfrysning 
af friske fødevarer.

* Hvis køleapparatet skal stå tomt i længere perioder, skal 
det slukkes, afrimes, rengøres og tørres, og døren lades 
åben for at undgå, der dannes skimmel i apparatet.

KAPITEL -1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER
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KAPITEL -1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

Bortskaffelse
• Al emballage og materialer er miljøvenlige og kan genbruges. Bortskaf emballagen på en miljøvenlig måde. 

Kontakt din kommune for yderligere oplysninger.
• Når apparatet skal kasseres, så klip netledningen af og ødelæg stik og ledning. Inaktiver dørlåsen med henblik 

på at forhindre, at børn bliver fanget inde i kølefryseskabet.
• Et afklippet stik, der indsættes i en 16 A stikkontakt, er en seriøs sikkerhedsrisiko (elektrisk stød) Sørg for, at 

det afklippede stik bortskaffes på sikker vis.

Bemærkninger:
• Læs instruktionsbogen grundigt før installation og brug af apparatet. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader, der opstår 

som følge af forkert brug.
• Følg alle instruktioner på dit apparat og i instruktionsbogen og opbevar instruktionsbogen på et sikkert sted til 

at løse de problemer, der måtte opstå i fremtiden.
• Dette apparat er fremstillet til at kunne bruges i private hjem, og det kan kun bruges i inden for hjemmet og kun 

til de angivne formål. Det er ikke velegnet til kommerciel eller fælles brug. En sådan anvendelse vil medføre, at 
garantien for apparatet bortfalder, og vores virksomhed vil ikke være ansvarlig for tab, der vil opstå. 

• Dette apparat er fremstillet til brug i hjem, og det er kun egnet til afkøling/opbevaring af fødevarer. Det er ikke 
velegnet til kommerciel eller fælles brug og/eller til opbevaring af andet end fødevarer. Firmaet er ikke ansvarligt 
for tab, der opstår, hvis det modsatte er tilfældet.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler
• Tilslut ikke dit kølefryseskab til ledningsnettet vha. en forlængerledning.
• En beskadiget netledning / stik kan forårsage brand eller give dig et elektrisk stød. Hvis den er beskadiget, 

skal den udskiftes. Dette må kun foretages af kvalificeret personale. 
• Brug ikke en stikadapter.
• Bøj aldrig netledningen overdrevet.
• Rør aldrig ved netledningen / stikket med våde hænder, da dette kan forårsage et elektriske støg gennem en 

kortslutning.
• Placer ikke glasflasker eller dåser med drikkevarer i fryserafdelingen. Flasker og dåser kan eksplodere.
• Når du tager is ud af fryserafdelingen, skal du ikke røre ved den. Is kan forårsage brandsår eller rifter.
• Fjern ikke ting fra fryseren, hvis dine hænder er fugtige eller våde. Dette kan forårsage hudlæsioner eller 

'forbrændninger'.
• Nedfrys aldrig mad, der har været optøet.

Bortskaffelse af dit gamle apparat
Dette symbol på produktet eller emballagen betyder, at produktet ikke må behandles som husholdningsaffald. 
I stedet skal det leveres til affaldsindsamling på en genbrugsplads, der genanvender elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr. Genbrug af materialer vil være medvirkende til at naturens ressourcer bevares. For mere detaljerede 
oplysninger om genbrug af dette produkt kan du kontakte kommunen, genbrugspladsen eller den butik, hvor 
du har købt produktet.

Spørg din lokale myndighed om bortskaffelse af WEEE med henblik på genbrug, genanvendelse og genvinding.

Installationsoplysninger
Før udpakning og flytning af dit kølefryseskab skal du tage dig tid til at blive fortrolig med følgende punkter.

• Anbring ikke skabet i direkte sollys og væk fra varmekilder som f. eks. en radiator.
• Apparatet skal være mindst 50 cm væk fra komfurer gasovne og varmelegemer og bør være mindst 5 cm væk 

fra elektriske ovne.
• Udsæt ikke dit kølefryseskab for fugtighed eller regn.
• Dit kølefryseskab bør placeres mindst 20 mm væk fra en anden fryser.
• Der skal være mindst 150 mm's luft over dit apparat. Der må ikke placeres noget oven på dit apparat.
• Det er vigtigt for sikker drift, at dit kølefryseskab står sikkert og afbalanceret. De justerbare fødder anvendes til 

at få dit kølefryseskab til at stå rigtiigt. Sørg for. at skabet står lodret, inden du anbringer fødevarer i det.
• Vi anbefaler, at du tørrer alle hylder og bakker af med en klud, der er dyppet i varmt vand 

blandet med en tsk natriumbikarbonat før brug. Efter rengøring bør du skylle med varmt vand 
og tørre af.

• Installer skabet ved hjælp af plastik afstandsstykkerne, som kan findes på bagsiden af 
skabet. Drej 90 grader (som vist i diagrammet). Dette vil forhindre kølerørene i at røre ved 
væggen bagved.

• Kølefryseskabet skal placeres mod en væg med en fri afstand, der ikke overstiger 75 mm.

For produkter i Danmark:
Apparatet er udstyret med et stik, der er godkendt i EU ( EU-Schuko-stik) og kan bruges i Finland, Norge og Sverige. 
I Danmark er apparatet kun godkendt til brug med en stikkontakt af typen E eller typen CEE7 // 7-S med et jordben. 
Hvis der kun findes en stikkontakt af typen K på tilslutningsstedet, må udskiftning af EU-Schuko-stikket med det danske 
stik kun udføres af autoriseret servicepersonale. Alternativt kan der tilsluttes en passende og godkendt strømadapter 
til overgang mellem Schuko-stikket og det danske jordforbindelsessystem. Denne adapter (min. 10 ampere og op til 
maks. 13 ampere) kan bestilles hos en velassorteret hvidevareforhandler eller en autoriseret elektriker. Kun ved hjælp 
af en af disse metoder kan det sikres, at apparatet har korrekt jordforbindelse. Hvis der ikke er etableret jordforbindelse, 
skal en autoriseret elektriker foretage installation af jordforbindelse. Hvis apparatet bruges uden, at der er etableret 
jordforbindelse, er vi ikke ansvarlige for eventuel manglende mulighed for at bruge apparatet, som dette kan medføre.
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KAPITEL -1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

Inden du bruger dit kølefryseskab
• Inden du stiller dit kølefryseskab på sin plads, bør du se efter, om der er synlige skader. Undlad at installere 

dit kølefryseskab, hvis det er beskadiget.
• Når du tager dit kølefryseskab i brug for første gang, skal det stå i en oprejst position i mindst 3 timer før 

tilslutning til lysnettet. Dette vil muliggøre en effektiv drift og forhindre beskadigelse af kompressoren. 
• Du kan muligvis mærke en let lugt, når du bruger dit kølefryseskab for første gang. Dette er helt normalt og 

vil forsvinde, når kølefryseskabet begynder at køle. 
Information om den nye generation af køleteknologi
Kølefryseskabe med den nye generation køleteknologi har et anderledes fungerende system end 
statiske kølefryseskabe. I almindelige kølefryseskabe trænger fugtig luft ind i fryseren, og vanddamp 
fra madvarerne fryser til is i fryseafdelingen. For at smelte denne is, med andre ord afrime, 
skalkølefryseskabet være slukket. For at holde madvarerne kolde under afrimningsperioden skal 
brugeren skal opbevare madvarerne andetsteds, og brugeren skal fjerne den resterende is.
Situationen er helt anderledes i fryseafdelinger udstyret med den nye generation af køleteknologi. 
Ved hjælp af ventilatoren blæses kold, tør luft igennem fryseafdelingen. Som følge af den kolde luft, 
som blæses igennem fryseafdelingen - selv i mellemrummene mellem hylderne - bliver madvarerne 
nedfrosset jævnt og korrekt. Og der vil ikke dannes is.   
Inddelingen af køleafdelingen vil være næsten den samme som i fryseafdelingen. Luften fra 
ventilatoren øverst i køleafdelingen nedkøles mens den passerer gennem hullet bag luftkanalen. 
Samtidigt blæses luft ud gennem hullerne i luftkanalen, så det lykkes at gennemføre køleprocessen i 
køleafdelingen. Hullerne i luftkanalen er designet til en ligelig fordeling af luft i hele afdelingen.
Da der ikke passerer luft mellem fryse- og køleafdelingerne, vil lugte ikke blandes. 
Som følge heraf vil dit kølefryseskab med den nye generation af køleteknologi være nemt at bruge, 
og det giver dig masser af plads og et æstetisk udseende.

KAPITEL -2: DIT KØLEFRYSESKAB

Æggebakke

Isbakke

Denne figur er blevet udarbejdet til orientering for at vise de forskellige dele og tilbehør i kølefryseskabet.
Dele kan variere afhængigt af kølefryseskabets model.

* På visse modeller

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt som et indbygget element.

Rum til ferske fødevarer (køleskab): Den mest effektive energianvendelse sikres, når skufferne er indsat i 
bunden af køleskabet, og hylderne er jævnt fordelt. Placeringen af beholderne i døren påvirker ikke energiforbruget.
Fryserum (fryser): Den mest effektive energianvendelse sikres, når skufferne og beholderne er i 
opbevaringsplacering.

Køleafsnittet

Fryseafsnittet

Vinhylde *

Køleafdelingens hylder

Justerbare hylder i døren

Svaleafsnittet *

Fryserens øverste kurv

Fryserens mellemste 
kurv

Fryserens nederste kurv

Justerbare fødder

Flaskehylde

Øverste hylde i døren

Indvendigt display / styring i rummet
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Maxi Fresh friskhedsforlænger
Maxi Fresh friskhedsforlænger-teknologien hjælper med at fjerne ætylengas (et biprodukt, der 
afgives naturligt af friske fødevarer) og ubehagelige lugte fra grøntsagsskuffen. På denne måde 
forbliver maden frisk i længere tid. 

• Maxi Fresh friskhedsforlænger skal rengøres en gang om året. Filtret skal sættes i en 65° 
C varm ovn i 2 timer. 

• For at rengøre filtret skal du fjerne bagbeklædningen på filterkassen ved at trække den i 
pilens retning.

• Filtret må ikke vaskes med vand eller andet rengøringsmiddel.

Maxi Fresh friskhedsforlænger
(I nogle modeller)

Maxi Fresh friskhedsforlænger
(I nogle modeller)

Rulle opbevaringsboks(I nogle modeller)
Du kan bruge dette rum til to forskellige funktioner

 Bemærk: Dit køleskab er leveret med den viste sektion i åben position. Det fastslåede energiforbrug og volumen er i 
henhold til denne indstilling.
1. Anvendes til 0° C frostrum: Hvis du vil bruge dette rum som 0° C fryserum, skal du tage den glidende del 

(dækslet, som er vist på billedet) og ændre positionen fra lukket til åben.
2. Sådan anvendes grønsagsskuffen: Hvis du vil bruge dette rum som grønsagsskuffe, skal du tage den glidende 

del (dækslet, som er angivet på billedet) og ændre positionen fra åben til lukket.
• Når dette rum anvendes som et 0° C fryserum holder maden sig frisk længere.
• Træk svalehylden ud mod dig selv. Dækslet åbnes automatisk.
 ! Bemærk, dette er ikke et fryserum.

KAPITEL -3: SÅDAN ANVENDES DIT KØLEFRYSESKAB
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KAPITEL -3: SÅDAN ANVENDES DIT KØLEFRYSESKAB

Visuelle og tekstuelle beskrivelser i afsnittet om tilbehør kan variere, alt efter hvilken model du har..
•	 Sørg for at trække køleskabets stik ud af stikkontakten, inden du begynder at rengøre det.
• Vask ikke dit kølefryseskab ved at hælde vand ind i det.
• Du kan tørre indvendige og udvendige sider med en blød klud eller en svamp med varmt sæbevand. 
• Fjern delene enkeltvis og rengør med sæbevand. De må ikke vaskes i en vaskemaskine.
• Brug aldrig brændbare, eksplosive eller ætsende væsker såsom fortynder, gas eller syre til rengøring.
• Du skal rengøre køleribberne med en kost mindst en gang om året for at sikre energibesparelser og øge 

produktiviteten.
Sørg for, at dit kølefryseskab er slukket under rengøring.
Afrimning
Dit køleskab afrimer automatisk. Vand, der dannes som følge af afrimning, passerer gennem 
opsamlingstuden, strømmer ind i fordamperbeholderen på bagsiden af dit køleskab og 
fordamper der af sig selv.

Fordampningsbakke
Udskiftning af LED-belysning
Hvis dit kølefryseskab har LED-belysning, så tag kontakt til Sharps kundeservice, da en udskiftning skal foretages af 
autoriseret servicepersonale.

KAPITEL -4: GUIDE TIL OPBEVARING AF MADVARER

Køleskabsafsnittet
• For at reducere luftfugtigheden og deraf følgende forøgelse af rim bør du aldrig anbringe væsker i åbne 

beholdere i køleskabet. Rim har en tendens til at koncentrere sig i de koldeste dele af fordamperen og vil med 
tiden kræve hyppigere afrimning.

• Anbring aldrig varm mad i køleskabet. Varm mad bør stå til afkøling ved stuetemperatur og derefter placeres, 
så der er tilstrækkelig luftcirkulation i køleafsnittet.

• Intet m røre bagvæggen, da det vil medføre rim og pakkerne kan hænge fast på bagvæggen. Åbn ikke 
køleskabsdøren for ofte.

• Anbring kød og renset fisk (pakket i emballager eller ark af plastik), som du skal bruge om 1-2 dage, i den 
nederste del af køleskabsrum (som ligger over grøntsagsrummet), da dette er det koldeste punkt og sikrer den 
bedste opbevaring.

• Du kan lægge frugt og grøntsager i grøntsagsrummet uden at pakke det ind.
• Under normale driftsbetingelser er det tilstrækkeligt at indstille køleskabets temperatur til +4 °C.
• Køleskabets temperatur bør være mellem 0-8 °C, friske madvarer, der opbevares ved under 0 °C, kan fryse og 

rådne, mængden af bakterier stiger ved temperaturer over 8 °C, og det kan ødelægge madvarerne.
• Undlad at anbringe varm mad i køleskabet med det samme. Vent, til maden har stuetemperatur. Varme 

madvarer får temperaturen i køleskabet til at stige, hvilket kan forårsage madforgiftning samt, at madvarerne 
ødelægges.

• Kød, fisk osv. skal opbevares i kølerummet, og grøntsagsrummet er primært til grøntsager (hvis det medfølger).
• Kødprodukter og frugt og grøntsager bør ikke opbevares sammen, da det kan medføre krydskontaminering.
• Madvarer bør opbevares i lukkede beholdere eller tildækket i køleskabet for at forhindre fugtdannelse og lugt.

Fryseafsnittet
• Brug dybfrostrummet i kølefryseskabet til opbevaring af frosne madvarer i længere tid og for at lave is.
• For at få størst mulig kapacitet i fryseafsnittet bør du kun bruge glashylderne i den øverste og mellemste 

sektion. Brug den nederste kurv i den nederste sektion.
• Anbring ikke madvarer, der skal fryses ned, i nærheden af allerede nedfrosset mad. 
• De madvarer, der skal fryses ned (kød, hakket kød, fisk etc.) bør opdeles i portioner, som kan spises på én 

gang.
• Undgå at gen-nedfryse optøet mad. Det kan udgøre en risiko for din helbred, da det kan give problemer såsom 

madforgiftning.
• Placer ikke varme måltider i fryseren, før de er kølet ned. Det ville få andre madvarer, der er nedfrosset 

i fryseren, til at forrådne. 
• Når du køber frosne varer, så sikr dig, at de blev nedfrosset under passende forhold og at emballeringen ikke 

er revnet.
• Når du opbevarer frossen mad, skal du overholdeopbevaringsbetingelserne, der står på emballagen. Hvis der 

ikke er nogen forklaring, skal madvarerne bruges så hurtigt som muligt.
• Hvis der findes fugtighed i den frosne emballage, og den har en grim lugt, kan madvarerne tidligere have været 

opbevaret under ugunstige forhold og derfor er forrådnet. Køb ikke den slags madvarer. 
• Opbevaringstiden for frossen mad afhænger af omgivelsernes temperatur, hyppig åbning og lukning af 
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KAPITEL -5: VENDING AF DØR

Omplacering af dør
• Det afhænger af, hvilket kølefryseskab du har, om det er muligt at vende dørene.
• Det er ikke muligt, hvis håndtag er monteret på forsiden af skabet.
• Hvis din model ikke har håndtag, er det muligt at vende dørene, men dette skal udføres af autoriseret personale. 

Ring til Sharp kundeservice.

dørene, termostatindstilling, madtypen og tiden, der er gået fra køb til det anbringes i fryseren. Overhold altid 
anvisningerne på emballagen og overskrid aldrig den angivne opbevaringstid.

• Under længerevarende strømafbrydelser må du ikke åbne døren til fryseafsnittet. Efter længerevarende 
strømafbrydelser må du ikke genfryse madvarerne og de skal spises så hurtigt som muligt.

• Bemærk: Det er vanskeligt at åbne fryserens dør umiddelbart efter, at den blev lukket. Dette er helt normalt. Når 
der igen er ligevægt mellem trykket uden for og inde i fryseren, kan døren åbnes uden besvær.

Vigtig bemærkning:
• Frosne fødevarer, der er blevet optøet, bør tilberedes ligesom friske fødevarer. Hvis de ikke er tilberedt efter at 

være blevet optøet, må de aldrig fryses igen.
• Smagen af visse krydderier i færdigretter (anis, basilikum, brøndkarse, eddike, assorterede krydderier, ingefær, 

hvidløg, løg, sennep, timian, merian, peber osv. ) ændrer sig, og de antager en stærk smag, når de har været 
nedfrosne i lang tid. Derfor bør der kun tilsættes små mængder krydderier til mad, der skal fryses ned, eller 
også kan man tilsætte det ønskede krydderi, når maden er tøet op.

• Opbevaringstiden for maden er afhængig af den anvendte olie. Egnede olier er margarine, kalvefedt, olivenolie 
og smør, og uegnede olier er jordnøddeolie og svinespæk.

• Mad i flydende form bør nedfryses i plastikkopper og andre fødevarer nedfryses i plastfolie eller plastikposer.

KAPITEL -4: GUIDE TIL OPBEVARING AF MADVARER

KAPITEL -6: FEJLFINDING
Kontrollér advarsler
Dit kølefryseskab advarer dig, hvis temperaturen i køleskab og fryser er ukorrekt, eller når der opstår et problem i 
kølefryseskabet. Advarselskoder vises i fryser- og køleskabsindikatorerne.

FEJLTYPE BETYDNING HVORFOR DET SKAL DU GØRE

E01 Sensoradvarsel Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E02 Sensoradvarsel Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E03 Sensoradvarsel Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E06 Sensoradvarsel Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E07 Sensoradvarsel Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E08 Advarsel om lav 
spænding

Strømforsyningen til ap-
paratet er faldet til under 

170 W.

 - Dette er ikke en fejl på 
apparatet, men er en 
fejlmeddelelse, som er med 
til at forhindre skade på 
kompressoren.

 - Spændingen skal øges til det 
påkrævede niveau

Hvis denne advarsel fortsætter, 
Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.
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FEJLTYPE BETYDNING HVORFOR DET SKAL DU GØRE

E09 Fryserummet er ikke 
koldt nok

Dette kan forekomme efter 
længere strømafbrydelse.

1. Indstil fryserens temperatur 
til en koldere værdi, eller 
indstil den til superfrys.  Dette 
bør fjerne fejlkoden, når den 
påkrævede temperatur er nået.  
Hold dørene lukket for forkorte 
den tid, det tager at nå den 
korrekte temperatur.

2. Fjern eventuelle varer, der er 
tøet op, mens denne fejl stod 
på.  De kan bruges inden for 
kort tid.

3. Læg ikke ferske madvarer i 
fryserrummet, før den korrekte 
temperatur er nået, og fejlen 
ikke længere forekommer.

Hvis denne advarsel fortsætter, 
Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E10 Kølerummet er ikke 
koldt nok

Dette kan forekomme 
hvis:
 - Der har været længere 

strømafbrydelse.
 - Der er sat varm mad i 

køleskabet.

1. Indstil køleskabets temperatur 
til en koldere værdi, eller indstil 
den til superkøling. Dette 
bør fjerne fejlkoden, når den 
påkrævede temperatur er nået. 
Hold dørene lukket for forkorte 
den tid, det tager at nå den 
korrekte temperatur. 

2. Tøm placeringen ved den 
forreste del af luftkanalhullerne, 
og undgå at placere madvarer 
tæt på sensoren.

Hvis denne advarsel fortsætter, 
Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

E11 Kølerummet er for 
koldt Diverse

1. Kontrollér, om 
Superkølningstilstand er 
aktiveret

2. Vælg en lavere temperatur til 
kølerummet

3. Kontrollér, om 
ventilationshullerne har fri 
passage og ikke er tilstoppede

Hvis denne advarsel fortsætter, 
Kontakt Sharp’s kundeservice så 
hurtigt som muligt.

KAPITEL -6: FEJLFINDING

Hvis kølefryseskabet ikke virker;
• Er der et strømsvigt?
• Er stikket sat korrekt i stikkontakten?
• Er der gået en sikring i den strømkreds, som kølefryseskabet er tilsluttet?
• Er der overhovedet fejl ved stikkontakten?  For at kontrollere dette, kan du tilslutte dit kølefryseskab til en kendt 

fungerende stikkontakt.
Hvis kølefryseskabet ikke køler nok;

• Er temperaturreguleringen korrekt?
• Har døren til skabet været åbnet hyppigt og været åben længe?
• Er køleskabsdøren lukket korrekt?
• Har du sat en skål eller mad ind i dit køleskab, så den rører bagvæggen i køleskabet, hvilket vil hindre 

luftcirkulationen?
• Er dit køleskab overfyldt?
• Er der tilstrækkelig afstand mellem dit køleskab og bag- og sidevægge?
• Er omgivelsernes temperatur inden for det værdiinterval, der er angivet i betjeningsvejledningen?

Hvis madvarerne i køleskabet er for kolde
• Er temperaturreguleringen korrekt?
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KAPITEL -7: TIP TIL ENERGIBESPARELSE

1. Lad altid varme madvarer køle ned, inden de sættes id i skabet.
2. Tø frossen mad op i køleskabsafsnittet. Dette sparer energi.
3. Apparatets energiforbrug er fastlagt uden skuffer og med fuld opfyldning i fryserrummet.

KAPITEL -6: FEJLFINDING
• Er der anbragt mange fødevarer i fryseren for nyligt? Hvis det er tilfældet, kan dit køleskab nedkøle madvarerne 

i køleskabsrummet for meget, da det vil køre længere for at nedkøle disse fødevarer.
Hvis dit køleskab støjer for meget;
For at opretholde den indstillede køling, vil kompressoren aktiveres fra tid til anden. Støj fra dit køleskab på dette 
tidspunkt er normalt på grund af dets funktion. Når det nødvendige kølingsniveau er nået, vil støjen reduceres 
automatisk. Hvis støjen fortsætter;

• Står kølefryseskabet stabilt? Er benene justeret?
• Står der noget bag ved kølefryseskabet?
• Er der hylder eller tallerkener, der vibrerer? Flyt hylder eller tallerkener, hvis dette er tilfældet.
• Vibrerer de ting, der står oven på kølefryseskabet?

Normale lyde;
Knagende (is, der knager) lyde:

• Under automatisk afrimning.
• Når apparatet afkøles eller opvarmes (pga. udvidelse af apparatets materiale).
Korte knagende lyde: Høres, når termostaten slår kompressoren til og fra.
Kompressorstøj (normale motorlyde): Denne støj betyder, at kompressoren kører normalt. Kompressoren kan 
kortvarigt udsende mere støj, når den bliver aktiveret. 
Boblende og plaskende lyde: Denne støj er forårsaget af strømmen af kølemiddel i rørene.
Støj fra vandgennemstrømning: Normal støj fra vand, der strømmer til fordampningsbeholderen under 
afrimning. Denne støj kan høres under afrimning.
Støj fra luftgennemstrømning (Normal støj fra blæseren): Dette kan høres i Ingen rim-køleskabe under normal 
drift af systemet på grund af luftcirkulation.

Hvis luftfugtigheden stiger inde i køleskabet;
• Er madvarerne korrekt indpakket? Blev beholderne godt tørret, før de blev anbragt i køleskabet?
• Blev dørene til kølefryseskabet åbnet meget hyppigt? Når døren åbnes, vil fugtighed i luften i rummet trænge 

ind i køleskabet. Især hvis luftfugtigheden i lokalet er for høj, og jo oftere dørene åbnes des hurtigere vil 
fugtigheden stige.

• Det er normalt, at vanddråber sidder på bagvæggen efter automatisk afrimning. (I statiske modeller)
Hvis dørene ikke åbnes og lukkes korrekt;

• Er der madvarer, der forhindrer dørene i at lukkes?
• Er rum i dørene, hylder og skuffer placeret korrekt?
• Er tætningslisterne i dørene knækket eller flossede?
• Står køleskabet på en jævn overflade?

Hvis kanterne på kølefryseskabet, hvor døren slutter til, er varme;
Især om sommeren (varmt vejr), kan de overflader, som har fælles kontakt blive varmere, når kompressoren arbejder. 
Dette er normalt.
VIGTIGE BEMÆRKNINGER:

• Kompressorens varmebeskyttelsessikring vil slå fra efter pludselige strøm nedbrud eller efter frakobling af 
apparatet, fordi kølemidlet i kølesystemet ikke er stabiliseret.  Dette er helt normalt, og køleskabet vil starte 
igen efter 4 eller 5 minutter.

• Køleaggregatet i dit køleskab er skjult i bagvæggen. Derfor kan vanddråber eller is forekomme på bagsiden 
af køleskabet pga. drift af kompressoren i bestemte tidsintervaller. Dette er normalt. Det er ikke nødvendigt at 
afrime, medmindre isen er overdreven.

• Hvis du ikke vil bruge dit køleskab i lang tid (f. eks. i sommerferien) tag stikket ud af stikkontakten. Rengør dit 
køleskab i henhold til afsnit 4, og lad døren stå åben for at undgå fugt og lugt.

• Det apparat, du har købt, er designet til hjemmebrug, og kan kun anvendes i hjemmet og til det specificerede 
formål.  Det er ikke velegnet til kommerciel eller fælles brug. Hvis forbrugeren bruger apparatet på en sådan 
måde, som ikke er i overensstemmelse med disse funktioner, vil vi understrege, at producenten og forhandleren 
ikke er ansvarlige for eventuel reparation og svigt inden for garantiperioden.

• Hvis problemet vedvarer, efter du har fulgt ovenstående instruktioner, skal du kontakte en autoriseret 
servicetekniker.



DK -116-

KAPITEL -8: TEKNISKE DATA

Disse tekniske oplysninger kan findes på ydelsesskiltet, som sidder på indersiden af apparatet, og på energimærket.
QR-koden på energimærket, der blev leveret sammen med apparatet, angiver et link til et websted med oplysninger 
om apparatets ydeevne i EU EPREL-databasen.
Gem energimærket til senere brug sammen med brugervejledningen og alle andre dokumenter, der blev leveret 
sammen med dette apparat.
Det er også muligt at finde de samme oplysninger i EPREL ved hjælp af linket https://eprel.ec.europa.eu samt 
modelnavnet og produktnummeret, som du kan finde på apparatets ydelsesskilt.
Du kan få detaljerede oplysninger om energimærket via linket www.theenergylabel.eu.

KAPITEL -9: KUNDEPLEJE OG -SERVICE

Brug altid originale reservedele.
Når du kontakter vores autoriserede servicecenter, skal du sørge for at have følge data ved hånden: Model, 
produktnummer, serienummer.  Disse oplysninger kan findes på ydelsesskiltet. 
Du kan finde klassificeringsetiketten inden for køleområdet i nederste venstre side.
De originale reservedele til nogle specifikke komponenter er tilgængelige i mindst 7 eller 10 år, baseret på 
komponenttype og salg af den sidste enhed af modellen.

Besøg vores websted for at:
www.sharphomeappliances.com
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Kombiskapet er i samsvar med gjeldende sikkerhetskrav. Uhensiktsmessig bruk kan føre til personskader og skader 
på eiendom. Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye før kombiskapet brukes for første gang for å unngå risiko for skade. 
Den inneholder viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon om montering, sikkerhet, bruk og vedlikehold av kombiskapet. Oppbevar 
denne bruksanvisningen for senere bruk.
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Symbol ISO 7010 W021
Advarsel; Risiko for brann / brennbare materialer
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KAPITTEL 1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

ADVARSEL: Ventilasjonsåpningene på kokjøleskapet må 
være uten hindringen.
ADVARSEL: Mekanisk verktøy eller ekstra hjelpemidler må 
ikke brukes for å gjøre avrimingsprosessen raskere.
ADVARSEL: Andre elektriske apparater må ikke brukes 
inne i kjøleskapet.
ADVARSEL: Kjølemiddelkretsen må ikke skades.

ADVARSEL: Når du plasserer apparatet, må du påse at 
strømledningen ikke blir sittende fast eller kommer til skade.
ADVARSEL: Du må ikke plassere flere skjøteledninger eller 
strømkontakter bak apparatet.
ADVARSEL: For å unngå personskader eller skader, må 
dette apparatet monteres i henhold til instruksjonene gitt av 
produsenten.
Den lille mengden kjølemiddel som brukes i kjøleskapet er 
miljøvennlig R600a (isobuten) og er brennbart og eksplosivt 
hvis det antennes i lukkede miljøer.

* Kjølegasskretsen må ikke skades mens kjøleskapet bæres og 
posisjoneres.

* Beholdere med brennbare materialer, som for eksempel 
spraybokser eller patroner for brannslukningsapparater må 
ikke lagres i nærheten av kjøleskapet.

* Dette apparatet må brukes i husholdninger og lignende 
anvendelser som for eksempel;
 - kjøkkenområder for ansatte i butikker, kontorer og andre 
arbeidsmiljøer der kan sammenlignes med en vanlig privat 
husholdning

 - gårdsbruk og for kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljøer 
der kan sammenlignes med en vanlig privat husholdning

 - miljøer som tilbyr overnatting med frokost der kan 
sammenlignes med en vanlig privat husholdning;

 - catering og lignende anvendelser i områder som ikke er 
relatert til detaljhandel der kan sammenlignes med en vanlig 
privat husholdning
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KAPITTEL 1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

* Kjøleskapet krever 220-240V, 50Hz strømnettet. Ikke bruk annen 
strømforsyning. Før kjøleskapet kobles, sikre at informasjonen 
på typeskiltet (spenning og tilkoblet last) samsvarer med 
strømtilførselen. Ta kontakt med en kvalifisert elektriker hvis du 
er i tvil).

* Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og 
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller personer uten erfaring og kunnskap hvis de får tilsyn 
eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og 
forstår farene som er involvert. Ikke la barn leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn, hvis 
de ikke overvåkes.

* Barn i alderen mellom 3 til 8 år har lov til å laste inn og utav 
kjøleapparater. Barn er ikke forventet å utføre rengjøring 
eller vedlikehold av apparatet. Det forventes at småbarn 
(0-3 år) ikke bruker apparater. Det er forventet at unge 
barn (3-8 år) trygy kan bruke apparater, forutsatt at det 
gis kontinuerlig tilsyn. Eldre barn (8-14 år) og sårbare 
mennesker som kan bruke apparater trygt etter at de har 
fått riktig tilsyn eller instruksjon for bruk av apparatet. Svært 
sårbare mennesker forventes ikke å bruke apparater trygt 
hvis ikke kontinuerlig tilsyn er gitt.

* En skadet strømledning/støpsel kan forårsake brann eller gi 
deg elektrisk støt. Når skadet, må den skiftes ut. Dette bør bare 
gjøres av kvalifisert personell.

* Dette apparatet skal ikke brukes i høyder som overstiger 2000 
moh.
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For å unngå forurensing av mat, følg disse instruksjonene:
* Å ha døren åpen i lange perioder, kan føre til en betydelig 

økning i temperaturen i apparatets rom.
* Rengjør jevnlig overflater som kan komme i kontakt med 

mat og tilgjengelige dreneringssystemer.
* Oppbevar rå kjøtt og fisk i egnede beholdere i kjøleskapet, 

slik at det ikke kommer i kontakt med, eller drypper på annen 
mat.

* To-stjerners fryseskuffer er egnet for oppbevaring av 
forfrossen mat, lagring eller fremstilling av iskrem og å lage 
isterninger.

* Ett-, to- og tre-stjerners rom er ikke egnet for frysing av fersk 
mat.

* Hvis kjøleapparatet er tomt i lange perioder, må du slå av, 
avrim, rengjøre, tørke og la døren stå åpen for å forhindre 
muggdannelse i apparatet.

KAPITTEL 1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER
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KAPITTEL 1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

Avfallshåndtering
• Emballasjer og materialer som brukes er miljøvennlige og kan resirkuleres. Emballasjen må kastes på en 

miljøvennlig måte. Ta kontakt med din kommune for nærmere informasjon.
• Når apparatet skal kasseres, må den elektriske ledningen kuttes og pluggen og kabelen må ødelegges. Fjern 

dørlåsen for å forhindre at barn stenger seg inne i produktet.
• En plugg som ble kuttet av og som er nå satt inn en 16 amp stikkontakt er en alvorlig sikkerhetsrisiko (sjokk). 

Sikre at pluggen avhendes på en sikker måte.

Merknader:
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før apparatet installeres og brukes.  Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader som oppstår 

på grunn av feil bruk.
• Følg instruksjoner og bruksanvisningen, og hold denne bruksanvisningen på et trygt sted for å løse problemene 

som kan oppstå i fremtiden.         
• Dette apparatet er utviklet for å brukes i boliger, og det kan bare brukes i hjemlige miljøer og for angitte formål.  

Det er ikke egnet for kommersiell eller vanlig bruk. Slik bruk vil føre til at garantien på apparatet blir kansellert. 
Vårt selskap vil ikke være ansvarlig for tap som oppstod. 

• Dette apparatet er utviklet for å brukes i hus, og det er bare egnet for å kjøle eller lagre matvarer. Det er ikke 
egnet for kommersiell eller vanlig bruk og/eller for lagring av stoffer med unntak av mat. Vårt selskap er ikke 
ansvarlig for tap som forekommer i det motsatte tilfellet.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler
• Kombiskapet må ikke kobles til el-nettet ved å bruke en skjøteledning.
• En skadet strømledning/støpsel kan forårsake brann og kan gi deg elektrisk støt. Når skadet, må den skiftes 

ut. Dette bør bare gjøres av kvalifisert personell. 
• Det må ikke brukes adapter på kontakten.
• Strømledningen må aldri bøyes for mye.
• Strømledningen/støpselet må aldri berøres med våte hender, da dette kan føre til kortslutning eller elektrisk støt.
• Glassflasker eller drikkevarebokser må aldri settes inn i fryseren. Flasker eller bokser kan eksplodere.
• Når du tar ut isen gjort i fryseren, ikke berør den da is kan føre til brannskader og/eller kutt.
• Varer må ikke fjernes fra fryseren hvis hendene er fuktige eller våte. Dette kan føre til hudforandringer eller 

frost-/fryseskader.
• Ikke frys maten hvis det allerede har vært frosset.

Avhending av gamle apparater
Dette symbolet på produktet eller pakken innebærer at produktet ikke skal behandles som husholdningsavfall. 
Det skal leveres til gjeldende steder hvor avfallet innsamles og hvor elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr resirkuleres. 
Gjenvinning av materialer vil bidra til å bevare naturressursene. For mer detaljert informasjon om gjenvinning 
av dette produktet, ta kontakt med kommunen, husholdningsavfallsvhåndteringstjenesten eller butikken du 
har kjøpt produktet fra.

Spør lokale myndigheter om disponering av EE-avfall for gjenbruk, resirkulering og gjenopprettingsformål.

Installasjonsinformasjon
Før kombiskapet pakkes ut og brukes, ta litt tid å bli kjent med følgende punkter.

• Kombiskapet må plasseres unna direkte sollys og unna enhver varmekilde, for eksempel en radiator.
• Apparatet bør være minst 50 cm unna ovner, gasskomfyrer og kjerner av varmeapparater, og bør være minst 

5 cm vekk fra elektriske ovner.
• Kombiskapet må ikke utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.
• Kombiskapet skal plasseres i det minste 20 mm bort fra en annen fryse.
• Det må være en klaring på minst 150 mm over apparatet. Ikke plasser gjenstander oppå apparatet.
• Kombiskapet må være trygg og balansert for en sikker drift. De justerbare føttene brukes å utjevne kombiskapet. 

Sørg for at apparatet er jevnet før du legger matvarer inni det.
• Hyller og skuffer må alltid tørkes før bruk med en klut dyppet i varmt vann blandet med en 

teskje natron. Etter rengjøring, skyll med varmt vann og tørk.
• Produktet må installeres ved å bruke plastavstandsguider, som finnes på baksiden av 

produktet. Snu 90 grader (som vist på bildet). Dette vil hindre at kondensatoren berører 
veggen.

• Kjøleskapet bør plasseres mot en vegg med fri avstand på høyst 75 mm.

For danske produkter:
Apparatet er utstyrt med en støpsel som er godkjent i EU (EU-Schuko-støpsel), og kan brukes i Finland, Norge og 
Sverige. I Danmark er apparatet kun godkjent for bruk med stikkontakter av type E eller CEE7 // 7-S med jordingspinne. 
Hvis det kun finnes stikkontakter av type K ved tilkoblingspunktet, skal EU-Schuko-støpselet utelukkende byttes ut 
med et dansk støpsel av en autorisert serviceperson. Eventuelt kan det benyttes en egnet og godkjent strømadapter 
som overgang mellom Schuko-støpselet og det danske jordingssystemet. Denne adapteren (min. 10 A, maks. 13 A) 
kan bestilles hos større hvitevareforhandlere og autoriserte elektrikere. Det er kun disse metodene som kan sikre 
at apparatet blir korrekt jordet. Hvis det ikke finnes noen jordingsinstallasjon, skal dette installeres av en autorisert 
elektriker. Hvis apparatet brukes uten jording, skal vi ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle tap som kan oppstå.
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KAPITTEL 1: GENERELLE ADVARSLER

Før du bruker kjøleskapet
• Se etter synlige skader før du setter opp kombiskapet. Kombiskapet må ikke installeres eller brukes dersom 

det er skadet.
• Når du bruker kombiskapet for første gang, hold det i oppreist stilling i minst 3 timer før det kobles til 

strømnettet. Dette vil tillate en effektiv drift og forhindrer skader på kompressoren. 
• En lett lukt kan merkes når du bruker kombiskapet for første gang. Dette er helt normalt og vil forsvinne når 

kjøleskapet begynner å kjøle. 
Informasjon om siste generasjons kjøleteknologi
Kombiskap med siste generasjons kjøleteknologi fungerer annerledes enn statiske kombiskap. I 
normale kombiskap, blir den fuktige luften som slipper inn i fryseren og vanndampen fra maten til rim 
inne i fryserseksjonen. For å smelte – eller rettere sagt tine – dette rimet, må kjøleskapet kobles fra 
strømnettet. For å holde matvarene kalde under tineperioden, må brukeren oppbevare maten på et 
annet sted, og brukeren må fjerne all gjenværende is og akkumulert rim.
Situasjonen er en helt annen for fryserseksjonen utstyrt med siste generasjons kjøleteknologi. Ved 
hjelp av viften, blir kald og tørr luft blåst gjennom hele fryserseksjonen. Dette resulterer i at den 
kalde luften blåses lett gjennom fryserseksjonen – også i rommet mellom hyllene – og sørger for at 
matvarene fryses jevnt og skikkelig. Og det oppstår ikke rim.   
Konfigurasjonen i kjøleseksjonen er nesten identisk til fryserseksjonen. Luft som slippes ut fra viften, 
plassert på toppen av kjøleseksjonen, avkjøles mens den passerer gjennom spalten bak luftkanalen. 
Samtidig blåses luften ut gjennom hullene i luftkanalen, slik at avkjølingsprosessen fullføres i 
kjøleseksjonen. Hullene på luftkanalen er konstruert for å oppnå en jevn fordeling av luft gjennom 
hele seksjonen.
Siden ingen luft passerer mellom fryser- og kjøleseksjonene, vil ikke lukter blande seg. 
Dette gjør at kjøleskap med siste generasjons kjøleteknologi er enkelt å bruke, og gir deg mye plass 
og et bra utseende.

KAPITTEL 2: KOMBISKAPET DITT

Eggeglass

Isbitbrett

Figuren er for informasjonsformål og viser ulike deler og tilbehør.
Deler kan variere i henhold til modellen.

* I noen modeller

Apparatet er ikke beregnet å brukes som et 
innebygget apparat.

Ferskmatrom (kjøleskap): Mest effektiv energibruk er sikret i konfigurasjonen med skuffene i den nedre delen av 
apparatet, og hyllene jevnt fordelt, plasseringen av dørskuffer påvirker ikke energiforbruket.
Fryserom (fryser): Mest effektiv energibruk er sikret i konfigurasjonen med skuffene og beholderne i standard 
posisjon.

Kjøleskap

Fryseseksjon

Vinstativ *

Hyller i kjøleskap

Justerbar hylle på døren

Kjøler *

Toppkurv i fryseren

Midtkurv i fryseren

Underkurv i fryseren

Justerbare føtter

Flaskehylle

Øvre hylle på døren

Innvendig display / innvendig romkontroll
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KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

Display og kontrollpanel
Bruke kontrollpanelet

1.  Innstilling av fryserdelen.
2.  Innstilling av kjøleskapsdelen.
3. Visning av fryserinnstilling.
4. Visning av kjøleskapskinnstilling.
5. Symbol for økonomimodus
6. Superfrysesymbol
7. Alarmsymbol.

3 5 6 7 4

1 2

eco super alarm

Bruke kombiskapet
Belysning (hvis tilgjengelig)
Når produktet kobles til for første gang, kan de indre lysene bli slått på 1 minutt senere grunnet åpningstester.
Når du plugger inn produktet, vises alle symboler i 2 sekunder, og de innledende verdiene vises som -18 °C av 
indikatoren for fryserjustering og som +4 °C av indikatoren for kjøleskapsjustering.

Innstilling av frysertemperatur
• Fryserinnstillingsindikatorens utgangsverdi er -18 °C. 
• Trykk én gang på knappen for fryserinnstilling.

Første gang du trykker på knappen, blinker den forrige verdien i displayet.
• Hver gang du trykker på den samme knappen på nytt, veksler temperaturen mellom (-16, -18, -20, -22, og 

-24 °C).
• Hvis du trykker på knappen når temperaturen er stilt inn på laveste verdi, starter den på nytt fra -16 °C.

MERK: Økonomimodus aktiveres automatisk når temperaturen til fryserdelen er stilt inn på -18 °C.

Innstilling av kjøleskapstemperatur
• I utgangspunkter er temperaturverdien til indikatoren for kjøleskapsinnstilling +4 °C. 
• Trykk én gang på kjøleskapsknappen.
• Hver gang du trykker på knappen på nytt, veksler temperaturen mellom +8, +6, +5, +4 og +2 °C).
• Hvis du trykker på knappen når temperaturen er stilt inn på laveste verdi, starter den på nytt fra +8 °C.

Superfrysemodus
Formål

• å fryse en stor mengde mat som ikke får plass på hurtigfrysehyllen 
• å fryse tilberedt mat 
• å fryse fersk mat raskt for å beholde ferskheten

Slik bruker du den:
Du aktiverer superfrysemodus ved å holde knappen for innstilling av frysertemperatur inne i 3 sekunder. Når 
superfrysemodus er stilt inn, tennes superfryseindikatoren, og apparatet piper for å bekrefte at modusen er aktivert.
I superfrysemodus:

• Temperaturen til kjøleskapsdelen kan justeres. I dette tilfellet fortsetter superfrysemodus.
• Økonomimodus kan ikke velges.
• Superfrysemodus kan avbrytes på samme måte som den velges.

Merknader:
• Maksimal mengde fersk mat (i kilogram) som kan fryses i løpet av 24 timer, er angitt på etiketten på apparatet.
• For å oppnå maksimal ytelse ved maksimal fryserkapasitet må du aktivere superfrysemodus 3 timer før du 

legger fersk maten i fryseren.
Superfrysemodus avbrytes automatisk etter 24 timer eller hvis frysersensortemperaturen faller under -32 °C.
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Anbefalte innstillinger for temperaturen i fryserdelen og temperaturen i kjøleskapsdelen

Fryserdel Kjøleskapsdel Merknader

-18 oC 4 oC For vanlig bruk og høyest ytelse.

-20, -22 eller -24 oC 4 oC Anbefalt når omgivelsestemperaturen overskrider 30 °C.

Superfrysemodus 4 oC Må brukes når du skal fryse fersk mat raskt.

-18, -20, -22 eller -24 oC 2 oC
Disse temperaturinnstillingene må brukes når 
omgivelsestemperaturen er høy, eller hvis du tror at 
kjøleskapsdelen ikke er kald nok fordi døren åpnes ofte.

KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

Temperaturindikator
For å hjelpe deg, har vi utstyrt kombiskapet med en temperaturindikator som er plassert i det kaldeste 
området.
Hvis du ønsker å bedre oppbevare maten i kjøleskapet, spesielt i det kaldeste området, sikre at meldingen 
“OK” vises på temperaturindikatoren. Hvis «OK» ikke vises, innebærer dette at temperaturen har ikke vært 
riktig innstilt.
Det kan være vanskelig å se indikatoren. Pass derfor på at det lyser på riktig måte. Hver gang enheten for 
temperaturinnstilling endres, la temperaturen inne i apparatet stabilisere før du går videre, om nødvendig, 
med en ny temperaturinnstilling. Plasseringen av temperaturinnstillingsinnretningen må gradvis endres. Vent i minst 
12 timer før du starter en ny sjekk og potensiell endring.
MERK: Etter gjentatte åpninger (eller forlenget åpning) av døren eller etter å sette fersk mat inn i apparatet, 
indikasjonen “OK” ikke skal vises i indikatoren for temperaturinnstillingen. Ved unormal oppbygging av iskrystaller 
(bunnveggen av apparatet) i kjøleseksjonen, fordamper (belastet apparatet, høy romtemperatur, hyppige døråpninger), 
sett temperaturreguleringsinnretning i en nedre posisjon inntil kompressoren stopper.
Lagre mat i den kaldeste delen av kjøleskapet.

Matvarer skal bedre lagres hvis du setter de i det kuleste området Det 
kaldeste området er like over frukt- og grønnsak.
Følgende symbolet viser den kaldeste delen av kjøleskapet ditt.
For å sikre lav temperatur i dette området, sikre at hyllen ligger på nivå 
med dette symbolet, som vist på illustrasjonen.

Den øvre grensen for det kaldeste området indikeres av den nedre siden av klistremerket 
(øverste del av pilen). Den øverste hyllen i det kaldeste området må være på samme 
nivå med den øverste delen av pilen. Det kaldeste området er under dette nivå.
Hyllene kan fjernes og derfor, sørg for at de alltid er på samme nivå med sonegrensene 
som er beskrevet på klistremerker, for å garantere temperaturer i dette området.

OK
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KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

Tilbehør
Isterningsbrett

• Fyll isterningsbrettet med vann og sett det i fryseboksen.
• Når vannet har frosset helt, kan du vri på isterningsbrettet som vist nedenfor for å løsne isbitene.

Dørhyllen Adapti-Lift (I noen modeller)
Seks ulike høydejusteringer kan gjøres for å gi lagerrom som du 
trenger i Adapti-Lift.
For å endre plasseringen av Adapti-Lift; hold i bunnen av 
hyllen og trekk knappene på siden av dørhyllen til pilens retning 
(Fig. 1)
Posisjoner dørhyllen til den høyden du ønsker ved å fylle den 
opp og ned.
Etter at du har nådd den posisjonen du ønsker at dørhyllen skal 
plasseres i, frigjør du knappene på siden av dørhyllen (Fig. 2). 
Før du frigjør dørhyllen, beveger du den opp og ned og forsikrer 
deg om at dørhyllen er festet. 

NB! Før du setter ting inn i den forflyttende dørhyllen, må du holde i hyllen ved å støtte opp under bunnen.  Ellers vil 
dørhyllen kunne falle av skinnene pga. vekten. Så skade vil kunne skje på dørhyllen eller skinnene.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Fryseskuffen
Fryseskuffen gir enklere tilgang til mat.

Ta ut fryseskuffen:
• Trekk ut skuffen så langt som mulig
• Trekk fronten på skuffen opp og ut

Gjør det motsatte av dette når du skal gli skuffen på plass 
igjen.

Hold alltid i skuffens håndtak når du fjerner den.

Kjølehyllen (på noen modeller)
Oppbevaring av mat i kjølekammeret, i stedet for i fryseren eller 
kjøleskapet, gjør at maten holder seg friskere og holder på smaken 
lenger, og den vil bevare sitt ferske utseende. Når kjølebrettet blir 
skittent, må det tas ut og vaskes med vann.
(Vann fryser ved 0°C, men mat som inneholder salt eller sukker 
fryser ved enda lavere temperaturer.)
Kjølekammeret brukes vanligvis til å lagre mat som rå fisk, lett syltet 
mat, ris osv.  

Ikke putt mat som skal fryses eller isbrett (for å lage 
isbiter) i kjølekammeret.
Ta ut kjølehyllen:

• Trekk kjølehyllen mot deg ved å la den gli på skinnene.
• Dra kjølehyllen opp fra skinnene, og ta den ut av kjøleskapet.

Kjølehyllen kan bære en maksimal vekt på 20 kg etter at den 
er tatt ut. Kjølehylle

Fryseskuffer
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Ferskhetsbryter (på noen modeller)
Hvis grønnsaksskuffen er helt full, bør 
ferskhetsbryteren, som er plassert foran 
grønnsaksskuffen, åpnes. Da vil luften og 
fuktigheten i grønnsaksrommet kontrolleres, og 
dette vil øke matens levetid.
Bryteren som er plassert bak hyllen, må åpnes 
hvis man ser kondens på glasshyllen.

Ferskhetsbryter

KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

Maxi Fresh Preserver
Maxi Fresh Preserver-teknologien bidrar til å fjerne etylengass (et biprodukt som produseres 
naturlig av fersk mat) og ubehagelig lukt fra grønnsaksskuffen. På denne måten holder maten 
seg fersk lenger. 

• Maxi Fresh Preserver må rengjøres én gang i året. Filteret skal ligge i to timer ved 65 °C 
i en stekeovn. 

• Hvis du vil rengjøre filteret, tar du av baksiden filterboksen ved å skyve det i pilens retning.
• Filteret skal ikke vaskes med vann eller noen form for rengjøringsmiddel.

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(på noen modeller)

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(på noen modeller)
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Glidende oppbevaringsboks (på noen modeller)
Denne delen kan brukes til to forskjellige oppgaver.

Merk: Kjøleskapet leveres med den viste delen i åpen posisjon. Oppgitt energiforbruk og volum er i henhold til 
innstillingene.
1. Bruke som 0 °C-rom: Om du ønsker å bruke dette kammeret som en 0 °C-boks, må du flytte den glidende delen 

(deksel, som indikert på bildet) fra lukket til åpen posisjon.
2. Bruke som grønnsaksrom: Om du ønsker å bruke denne delen som grønnsaksskuff, må du flytte den glidende 

delen (deksel, som indikert på bildet) fra åpen til lukket posisjon.
• Når dette kammeret brukes med 0°C vil maten bevare sin ferskhet lenger.
• Dra kjølehyllen ut mot deg. Dekselet vil åpnes automatisk.
 ! Merk: Dette er ikke et frysekammer.

Visuelle og tekstbeskrivelser på tilbehør kan variere avhengig av hvilken modell du har.

KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT
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KAPITTEL 3: HVORDAN BRUKE KOMBISKAPET DITT

•	 Sørg for å koble fra kjøleskapet før du begynner å rengjøre det.
• Kjøleskapet må ikke vaskes ved å helle vann.
• Du kan tørke av det indre og det ytre med en myk klut eller svamp ved å bruke varmt og såpevann. 
• Delene må fjernes individuelt og må rengjøres med såpevann. Kan ikke vaskes i vaskemaskin.
• Bruk aldri brennbart, eksplosivt eller korroderende materiale som tynnere, gass, syre for rengjøring.
• Du bør rengjøre kondensatoren med kost minst en gang i året for å gi energisparing og øke produktiviteten.

Kontroller at kjøleskapet er frakoblet under rengjøring.

Tining
Kjøleskapet avrimes automatisk. Vannet som dannes som et resultat av avriming passerer 
gjennom vannrør, strømmer inn i fordampningskammeret bak kjøleskapet og fordamper av 
seg selv der inne.

Skuff for fordampning

Utskifting av LED-belysning
Hvis kombiskapet har LED-belysning, ta kontakt med Sharp help desk da dette bør endres kun av autorisert personell.

KAPITTEL 4: RETNINGSLINJER FOR OPPBEVARING AV MAT

Kjøleskap
• For å redusere fuktighet og følgelig økning av frost, må du aldri plassere væsker i uforseglede beholdere 

i kjøleskapet. Frost har en tendens til å samle seg i de kaldeste delene av kjøleelementet og over tid vil det 
kreve hyppigere avising.

• Du må aldri plassere varm mat i kjøleskapet. Varm mat skal kjøles i romtemperatur og skal plasseres for å sikre 
tilstrekkelig luftsirkulasjon i kjøleskapet.

• Ingenting bør berøre bakveggen da det vil forårsake frost og pakkene kan feste deg på bakveggen. 
Kjøleskapsdøren må ikke åpnes for ofte.

• Plasser kjøtt og rensket fisk (i pakker eller plast) som du kommer til å bruke i løpet av 1-2 dager i den nedre 
delen av kjøleskapet (som er over grønnsaksskuffen) da dette er den kaldeste delen og vil gi de beste 
lagringsforholdene.

• Du kan legge frukt og grønnsaker i grønnsaksskuffen uten innpakning.
• For normale arbeidsforhold vil det være tilstrekkelig å justere temperaturinnstillinger på kjøleskapet ditt til +4 °C.
• Temperaturen i kjølerommet bør være i området 0-8 °C, fersk mat fryser og råtner under 0 °C, bakteriemengde 

øker og ødelegger maten over 8 °C.
• Ikke plasser varm mat i kjøleskapet umiddelbart, vent til temperaturen går ned. Varm mat øker temperaturen i 

kjøleskapet ditt, og fører til matforgiftning og unødvendig ødeleggelse av mat.
• Kjøtt, fisk, osv., bør lagre i kjøperommet for mat, grønnsaksrommet foretrekkes for grønnsaker (om tilgjengelig).
• For å unngå kryssforurensing blir kjøttprodukter og frukt og grønnsaker ikke lagret sammen.
• Mat bør plasseres i kjøleskapet i lukkede beholdere eller tildekket for å forhindre fuktighet og odører.

Fryseseksjon
• Bruk fryserdelen av kjøleskapet for lagring av frossen mat over lengre tid og for isproduksjon.
• For å få maksimal kapasitet for fryserdelen, bør du bare bruke glasshyllene for den øvre og midtre delen. Bruk 

den nedre kurven for bunndelen.
• Ikke plasser mat du skal fryse for første gang i nærheten av mat som allerede er frosset. 
• Du bør fryse mat som skal fryses (kjøtt, kjøttdeig, fisk, osv.) ved å dele dem inn i deler slik at de kan spises på 

én gang.
• Ikke frys frossen mat igjen når den har blitt tinet. Det kan være helsefarlig da de kan forårsake problemer slik 

som matforgiftning.
• Ikke plasser varme måltider i fryseren før de har kjølt seg ned. Det kan forårsake at annen frossen mat som 

allerede er i fryseren blir råtten. 
• Når du kjøper dypfryste matvarer, må du sørge for at de ble fryst ved egnede forhold og at innpakningen ikke 

er revnet.
• Ved lagring av dypfryste matvarer, må lagringsforholdene på innpakningen overholdes. Hvis det ikke er noen 

forklaring, må maten spises raskest mulig.
• Hvis det har vært fuktighet i en pakke med dypfryste matvarer og den lukter vondt, har maten muligens blitt 

lagret ved uegnede forhold tidligere og råtnet. Ikke kjøp denne typen mat! 
• Lagringsvarigheten for frossen mat endres avhengig av omgivelsens temperatur, hvor ofte dørene åpnes og 

lukkes, termostatinnstillinger, mattypen og tiden det tar fra maten kjøpes til den legges i fryseren. Følg alltid 
instruksjonene på innpakningen og overskrid aldri lagringsvarigheten.

• Du bør ikke åpne døren til fryserdelen ved langvarige strømbrudd. Ved lengre strømbrudd bør du ikke fryse 
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KAPITTEL 5: REVERSERING AV DØREN

Reposisjonering av døren
• Reversering av døren avhenger av hvilket kombiskap du har.
• Det kan ikke gjøres der håndtakene er festet på forsiden av apparatet.
• Hvis modellen ikke har håndtak, kan dørene reverseres, men dette må gjøres av autorisert personell. Ring 

Sharp service.

maten igjen og spise den så snart som mulig.
• Merk at dersom du vil åpne fryserdøren umiddelbart etter du lukker den, er det ikke enkelt å åpne den. Det er 

helt normalt! Etter den har nådd balansetilstand, er det enkelt å åpne døren.
Viktig merknad:

• Frossen mat, når tint, skal tilberedes akkurat som ferskvarer. Hvis de ikke kokes etter å tines, de må ALDRI 
fryses på nytt.

• Smaken av krydder på kokte retter (anis, basilikaen, brønnkarse, eddik, diverse krydder, ingefær, hvitløk, løk, 
sennep, timian, merian, sort pepper, etc.) endres og de får sterk smak når de lagres i en lang periode. Dersom 
bør det bare legges til små kryddermengder i frossen mat, eventuelt kan ønskelig krydder legges til etter maten 
har tint.

• Lagringsperioden av mat avhenger av oljen som anvendes. Egnede oljer er margarin, kalvefett, olivenolje og 
smør, og uegnede oljer er peanøttolje og svinefett.

• Maten i væskeform bør fryses i plast kopper og andre maten bør fryses i plast eller poser.

KAPITTEL 4: RETNINGSLINJER FOR OPPBEVARING AV MAT

KAPITTEL 6: FEILSØKING
Sjekk advarsler;
Kjøleskapet varsler deg om temperaturene til kjøler og fryser er i uriktige nivåer eller når det oppstår et problem. 
Varselkoder vises i indikatorer til fryser og kjøler.

FEILTYPE BETYDNING ÅRSAK TILTAK

E01 Sensorvarsel Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E02 Sensorvarsel Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E03 Sensorvarsel Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E06 Sensorvarsel Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E07 Sensorvarsel Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E08 Varsel om lav 
spenning

Strømtilførselen til enheten 
har sunket til under 170 W.

 - Dette er ikke en svikt ved 
enheten. Feilen bidrar 
til å forhindre skade på 
kompressoren.

 - Voltstyrken må økes tilbake til 
påkrevd nivå

Hvis varselet vedvarer må du 
Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.
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KAPITTEL 7: TIPS FOR ENERGISPARING

1. Matvarer må alltid avkjøles, før de lagres i kombiskapet.
2. Tin mat i kjøleseksjonen. Dette bidrar til å spare energi.
3. Strømforbuket til apparatet er deklarert uten skuffer og med fullt fryserrom.

FEILTYPE BETYDNING ÅRSAK TILTAK

E09 Det er ikke kaldt nok i 
fryseravdelingen

Sannsynlig etter lenger tids 
strømbrudd.

1. Still frysertemperaturen lavere 
eller still til Superfrys.  Så snart 
den påkrevde temperaturen 
er blitt nådd burde dette fjerne 
feilkoden.  Hold dørene lukket 
så det går raskere å nå den 
rette temperaturen.

2. Fjern de produktene som har 
tinet helt eller delvis i løpet 
av perioden med feil.  De 
kan brukes innen en kort 
tidsperiode.

3. Ikke legg noen nye produkter 
i fryseren før den rette 
temperaturen er blitt nådd og 
feilen ikke lenger vises.

Hvis varselet vedvarer må du 
Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E10 Kjøleskapsrommet er 
ikke kaldt nok

Sannsynlig etter:
 - lenger tids strømbrudd.
 - det har stått varm mat i 

kjøleskapet.

1. Still kjøleskapstemperaturen 
lavere eller still til Superkjøl. 
Så snart den påkrevde 
temperaturen er blitt nådd 
burde dette fjerne feilkoden. 
Hold dørene lukket så det 
går raskere å nå den rette 
temperaturen. 

2. Hold området foran 
luftekanalhullene fritt, og unngå 
å sette mat nær sensoren.

Hvis varselet vedvarer må du 
Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

E11 Kjøleskapsrommet er 
for kaldt Forskjellig

1. Sjekk om Superkjølmodus er 
aktivert

2. Reduser 
kjøleskapstemperaturen

3. Sjekk at området foran 
ventilene er fritt og ikke 
tildekket

Hvis varselet vedvarer må du 
Kontakt Sharp kundestøtte så 
snart som mulig.

KAPITTEL 6: FEILSØKING
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KAPITTEL 8: TEKNISK DATA

KAPITTEL 9: KUNDESTØTTE OG SERVICE

Den tekniske informasjonen kan finnes på typeskiltet på innsiden av apparatet og på energimerket.
QR-koden på energimerket levert med apparatet viser til en nettlenke til informasjon om apparatets ytelse i EU EPREL-
databasen.
Lagre energimerket sammen med brukermanualen og alle andre dokumenter apparatet ble levert med.
Det er også mulig å finne den samme informasjonen i EPREL via lenken https://eprel.ec.europa.eu og modellnavnet 
og produktnummeret du finner på apparatets typeskilt.
Se lenkenwww.theenergylabel.eu for detaljert informasjon om energimerket.

Bruk alltid originale reservedeler.
Når du tar kontakt med vårt autoriserte servicesenter, påse at du har følgende informasjon tilgjengelig: Modell, 
produktnummer (PNC), serienummer. Informasjonen kan finnes på typeskiltet.
Du finner klassifiseringsetiketten i kjølesonen på venstre nedre side .
De originale reservedelene til noen spesifikke komponenter er tilgjengelige i minst 7 eller 10 år, basert på 
komponenttypen, fra markedsføring av den siste enheten i modellen. 

Besøk nettsiden vår for å:
www.sharphomeappliances.com
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Din kyl och frys överensstämmer med aktuella säkerhetskrav. Olämplig användning kan leda till personskada och 
egendomsskada. För att undvika risken för skador, läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder din kyl och frys 
för första gången. Det innehåller viktig säkerhetsinformation om installation, säkerhet, användning och underhåll av din 
kyl och frys. Behåll denna bruksanvisning för framtida bruk.
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KAPITEL -1. ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR

VARNING: Håll ventilationsöppningarna i kylen fria från 
blockering.
VARNING: Använd inte mekaniska anordningar eller andra 
hjälpmedel för att påskynda avfrostningen.
VARNING: Använd inte andra elektriska apparater inuti 
kylen.
VARNING: Skada inte kylkretsen.

VARNING: När du positionerar apparaten ser du till att 
sladden inte är klämd eller skadad.
VARNING: Anslut inte flera bärbara uttag eller bärbara 
nätaggregat på baksidan av apparaten.
VARNING: För att undvika personskada eller skador måste 
enheten installeras enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
Den lilla mängden köldmedium som används i denna kyl är 
miljövänliga R600a (en isobutan) och är brandfarlig och 
explosiv om den antänds i slutna förhållanden.

* Vid bärande och placering av kylen, skada inte kylgaskretsen.
* Förvara inte någon behållare med brännbart material, såsom 

sprayburkar eller brandsläckarpåfyllningspatroner i närheten 
av kylen.

* Denna enhet är avsedd att användas i hushåll och liknande 
tillämpningar som;
 - personalköksutrymmen i butiker, kontor och andra 
arbetsmiljöer där kan jämföras med en vanlig privathushåll

 - lantbruk och av gäster på hotell, motell och andra 
bostadsmiljöer där kan jämföras med en vanlig privathushåll

 - miljöer av typ bed and breakfast där kan jämföras med en 
vanlig privathushåll;

 - catering och liknande icke-återförsäljartillämpningar där kan 
jämföras med en vanlig privathushåll

* Din kyl kräver en 220-240V, 50Hz strömförsörjning. Använd 
inte någon annan strömförsörjning. Innan du ansluter din kyl, 
se till att informationen på informationsskylten (spänning och 
ansluten belastning) matchar strömförsörjningen. Om du är 
osäker kontakta en behörig elektriker.
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KAPITEL -1. ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR

* Enheten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och personer 
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de övervakas eller får instruktioner 
angående användning av enheten på ett säkert sätt och förstår 
riskerna. Barn skall inte leka med enheten. Rengöring och 
användarunderhåll skall inte utföras av barn utan övervakning.

* Barn i åldrarna 3 till 8 år får fylla upp och ta ur kylskåp. Barn 
förväntas inte utföra rengöring eller användarunderhåll 
av apparaten, mycket små barn (0-3 år) förväntas inte 
använda apparater, små barn (3-8 år) förväntas inte 
använda apparater säkert om inte kontinuerlig tillsyn ges, 
äldre barn (8-14 år) och sårbara människor kan använda 
apparater på ett säkert sätt efter att ha fått lämplig tillsyn 
eller instruktioner om användning av apparaten. Mycket 
sårbara människor förväntas inte använda apparater på ett 
säkert sätt om inte kontinuerlig tillsyn ges.

* En skadad strömsladd/kontakt kan orsaka brand eller ge dig 
en elektrisk stöt. När den är skadad måste den bytas, detta bör 
endast utföras av kvalificerad personal.

* Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas på höjder över 
2000 m.
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För att undvika kontamination av mat, följ följande 
instruktioner:
* Att hålla dörren öppen under långa perioder kan orsaka en 

signifikant ökning av temperaturen i apparatens fack.
* Rengör regelbundet ytor som kan komma i kontakt med 

mat och tillgängliga avloppssystem.
* Förvara rått kött och rå fisk i lämpliga behållare i kylskåpet, 

så att det inte kommer i kontakt med eller droppar på annan 
mat.

* Tvåstjärniga fack för fryst mat är lämpliga för förvaring av 
förfryst mat, förvaring eller tillagning av glass och för att 
göra iskuber.

* En-, två- och tre-stjärniga fack är inte lämpliga för infrysning 
av färsk mat.

* Om kylaggregatet lämnas tomt under långa perioder, stäng 
av det, frosta av, rengör, torka och låt dörren stå öppen för 
att förhindra mögelutveckling i apparaten.

KAPITEL -1. ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR
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KAPITEL -1: ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR

Kassering
• Alla förpackningar och material som används är miljövänliga och återvinningsbara. Kassera varje förpackning 

på ett miljövänligt sätt. Kontakta din lokala kommun för ytterligare detaljer.
• När enheten ska skrotas, kapa strömförsörjningskabeln och förstör kontakt och kabel. Inaktivera dörrspärren 

för att förhindra att barn blir instängda.
• En avklippt kontakt insatt i ett 16 amp-uttag är en allvarlig säkerhetsrisk (elstöt). Se till att den avklippta 

kontakten kasseras säkert.

Obs:
• Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du installerar och använder din enhet.  Vi är inte ansvariga för skador 

som uppstår på grund av missbruk.
• Följ alla instruktioner i din enhets bruksanvisning och förvara denna bruksanvisning på en säker plats för att 

lösa de problem som kan uppstå i framtiden.         
• Enheten är tillverkad för att användas i bostäder och den kan endast användas i hushållsmiljöer och för de angivna 

ändamålen.  Den är inte lämplig för kommersiell eller offentlig användning. Sådan användning kommer att orsaka att 
garantin för enheten annulleras och vårt företag kommer inte att vara ansvarigt för förluster som uppstått. 

• Denna enhet är tillverkad för att användas i hus och den är endast lämplig för kylning/lagring av livsmedel. Den 
är inte lämplig för kommersiell eller offentlig användning och/eller för att lagra ämnen förutom mat. Vårt företag 
är inte ansvarigt för förluster som uppsått i motsatt fall.

Säkerhetsvarningar
• Anslut inte din kyl och frys till elnätet med en förlängningssladd.
• En skadad strömsladd/kontakt kan orsaka brand eller ge dig en elektrisk stöt. När den är skadad måste den 

bytas, detta bör endast utföras av kvalificerad personal. 
• Använd inte en adapter.
• Böj aldrig nätsladden överdrivet mycket.
• Rör aldrig nätsladden / kontakten med våta händer eftersom detta kan orsaka en kortslutning och elektriska stötar.
• Placera inte glasflaskor eller dryckesburkar i frysutrymmet. Flaskor eller burkar kan explodera.
• När du tar is i frysutrymmet, rör den inte, is kan orsaka isbrännskador och/eller sår.
• Ta inte bort föremål från frysen om händerna är fuktiga eller våta. Detta kan orsaka hudsår eller frost- / 

frysbrännskador.
• Frys inte om mat när den har tinat.

Kassering av din gamla enhet
Denna symbol på produkten eller förpackningen innebär att produkten inte bör behandlas som hushållsavfall. 
I stället, ska den levereras till tillämpliga avfallshanteringsplatser för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska 
produkter. Återvinningsmaterial hjälper till att bevara naturresurser. För mer detaljerad information om 
återvinning av denna produkt, kontakta lokala myndigheter, hushållsavfallshanteringstjänst eller butiken där 
du har köpt produkten.

Fråga din lokala myndighet om kassering av WEEE för återanvändning, återvinning och återvinningsändamål.

Installationsinformation
Innan uppackning och hantering av din kyl och frys, vänligen ta dig tid att bekanta dig med följande punkter.

• Placera på avstånd från direkt solljus och från någon värmekälla som ett element.
• Enheten bör vara minst 50 cm från spisar, gasugnar och värmeelement, och bör vara minst 5 cm från elektriska 

ugnar.
• Utsätt inte din kyl och frys för fukt eller regn.
• Din kyl och frys bör placeras minst 20 mm från en annan frys.
• Fritt utrymme på minst 150 mm krävs ovanför apparaten. Placera ingenting ovanpå apparaten.
• För säker drift är det viktigt att din kyl och frys är säker och balanserad. De justerbara fötterna används för att 

justera din kyl och frys i nivå. Se till att enheten är i nivå innan du placerar några livsmedel 
inuti den.

• Vi rekommenderar att du torkar av alla hyllor och fack med en trasa indränkt i varmt vatten 
blandat med en tesked bikarbonat före användning. Efter rengöring skölj med varmt vatten 
och torka.

• Installera med hjälp av plastdistanserna, som finns på baksidan av enheten. Vrid 90 grader 
(som visas i diagrammet). Detta hindrar kondensorn från att röra väggen.

• Kylskåpet bör placeras mot en vägg med ett fritt avstånd inte överstigande 75 mm.

För danska produkter:
Apparaten är försedd med en EU-godkänd kontakt (EU-Schuko-kontakt) och kan användas i Finland, Norge och 
Sverige. I Danmark är produkten endast godkänd att användas i ett vägguttag av typ E eller typ CEE7 // 7-S med 
markjordning. Om anslutningspunkten endast har ett vägguttag av typ K måste EU-Schuko-kontakten bytas mot en 
dansk kontakt, vilket endast får utföras av kvalificerad servicepersonal. Alternativt kan du ansluta en lämplig och 
godkänd adapter för övergången mellan Schuko-kontakten och det danska jordsystemet. Den här adaptern (min. 
10 ampere upp till max. 13 ampere) kan beställas hos välsorterade vitvaruleverantörer eller auktoriserade elektriker. 
Endast en av dessa metoder kan garantera att apparaten är säkerhetsjordad på rätt sätt. Om systemet inte är jordat 
ska detta utföras av en auktoriserad elektriker. Vi ska inte hållas ansvariga för några förluster som kan uppstå om ett 
jordsystem inte används tillsammans med apparaten.
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KAPITEL -1: ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR

Innan du använder ditt kylskåp
• Innan du installerar din kyl och frys, kontrollera om det finns någon synlig skada. Installera inte eller använd 

din kyl och frys om den är skadad
• När du använder din kyl och frys för första gången, håll den i upprätt läge i minst 3 timmar innan du ansluter 

till elnätet. Detta möjliggör en effektiv drift och förhindrar skador på kompressorn. 
• Du kan märka en lätt lukt när du använder din kyl och frys för första gången. Detta är helt normalt och 

kommer att försvinna när kylen börjar svalna. 
Information om den nya generationens kylteknik
Kyl och frysar med den nya generationens kylteknik har ett annat driftssystem än statiska kyl och 
frysar. I normala kyl och frysar, förvandlas fuktig luft som kommer in i frysen och vattenångan 
som kommer från livsmedlen, till frost i frysutrymmet. För att smälta denna frost, med andra ord 
avffrostning, måste kylen vara frånkopplad. För att hålla livsmedlen kalla under avfrostningsperioden, 
måste användaren lagra livsmedlen på annat håll och användaren måste ta bort återstående is och 
ackumulerad frost.
Situationen är helt annorlunda i frysutrymmen som är utrustade med den nya generationens kylteknik. 
Med hjälp av fläkten, blåses kall och torr luft som genom frysutrymmet. Som en följd av den kalla 
luften som blåses lätt genom hela utrymmet - även i utrymmena mellan hyllorna - fryses livsmedel 
jämnt och korrekt. Och det blir ingen frost.   
Konfigurationen i kylutrymmet kommer att vara nästan samma som frysutrymmet. Luften från fläkten 
som finns i toppen av kylutrymmet kyls samtidigt som den passerar genom mellanrummet bakom 
luftkanalen. Samtidigt blåses luft ut genom hålen på luftkanalen, så att kylningsprocessen slutförs i 
kylutrymmet. Hålen på luftkanalen är utformade för jämn luftfördelning över hela utrymmet.
Eftersom ingen luft passerar mellan frysen och kylutrymmet kommer lukter inte blandas. 
Som ett resultat, din kyl med den nya generationens kylteknik är enkel att använda och den ger dig 
en tillgång till en enorm volym och estetiskt utseende.

KAPITEL -2: DIN KYL OCH FRYS

Äggbehållare

Ismagasin

Denna figur har tagits fram för att visa olika delar och tillbehör i enheten.
Delar kan variera beroende på enhetens modell.

* I vissa modeller

Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas 
som en inbyggd apparat.

Fack för färsk mat (kyl): Mest effektiv energianvändning säkerställs i konfigurationen med lådorna i apparatens 
nedre del, och hyllorna jämnt fördelade, placering av dörrfack påverkar inte energiförbrukningen.
Frysfack (frys): Mest effektiv energianvändning säkerställs i konfigurationen med lådorna och facken i lagerposition.

Kylskåpsutrymme

Frysutrymme

Vinställ *

Kylhyllor

Justerbar glashylla

Kylningsutrymme

Frys översta korgen

Frys mellersta korgen

Frys understa korgen

Justerbara fötter

Flaskhylla

Dörr övre hyllor

Inre display / Rumsreglering
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KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS

Display och kontrollpanel
Använda kontrollpanelen

1.  Aktiverar frysens inställningar.
2.  Aktiverar kylens inställningar.
3. Frysens värdeinställningsskärm.
4. Kylens värdeinställningsskärm.
5. Ekonomilägessymbol
6. Superfrysningssymbol
7. Larmsymbol.

3 5 6 7 4

1 2

eco super alarm

Använda kylen/frysen
Ljus (i förekommande fall)
När produkten ansluts för första gången kan interiörens lampor tändas 1 minut sent på grund av öppningstester.
När du har anslutit produkten kommer alla symboler att visas i 2 sekunder och initialvärdena visas som -18 °C på 
frysindikeringsindikatorn och +4 °C på kylindikeringsindikatorn.

Frysens temperaturinställningar
• Startvärdet för temperatur för frysinställningsindikatorn är -18 °C. 
• Tryck en gång på frysinställningsknappen.

När du först trycker på denna knapp blinkar det föregående värdet på skärmen.
• Varje gång du trycker på samma knapp kommer en lägre temperatur att ställas in (-16 °C, -18 °C, -20 °C, 
-22 °C, -24 °C).
• Om du fortsätter trycka på knappen startar den igen från -16 °C.

OBSERVERA: Ekonomiläge aktiveras automatiskt när frysfackets temperatur är inställd på -18 °C.

Kylens temperaturinställningar
• Startvärdet för temperatur för kylens inställningsindikator är +4 °C. 
• Tryck på kyl-knappen en gång.
• Varje gång du trycker på samma knapp kommer en lägre temperatur att ställas in (+8 °C, +6 °C, +5 °C, +4 °, 

+2 °C).
• Om du fortsätter trycka på knappen startar den igen från +8 °C.

Superfrysningsläge
Ändamål

• Fryser in en stor mängd mat som inte får plats på hyllan för snabbfrysning. 
• Fryser in tillagade livsmedel. 
• Fryser snabbt in färsk mat så att den inte blir dålig.
Hur ska det användas 

För att aktivera superfrysningsläget, håll ner frysfackets temperaturinställningsknapp i 3 sekunder. När 
superfrysningsläget har ställts in kommer superfrysningssymbolen på indikatorn tändas och maskinen avger en 
ljudsignal som bekräftar att läget är aktivt.
Under superfrysningsläget:

• Kylens temperatur kan justeras. I så fall fortsätter superfrysningsläget.
• Ekonomiläge kan inte väljas.
• Superfrysningsläget kan avbrytas på samma sätt som det aktiverades.

Observera:
• När du fryser färsk mat står den maximala mängden färsk mat (i kg) som kan frysas på 24 timmar på produktens 

etikett.
• För optimal apparat-prestanda avseende maximal fryskapacitet, aktivera superfrysläge 3 timmar innan du 

sätter in färsk mat i frysen.
Superfrysningsläget stängs automatiskt av efter 24 timmar eller när fryssensortemperaturen sjunker under 
-32 °C.
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Rekommenderade inställningar för frys- och kylfackstemperatur

Frysfack Kylfack Anmärkningar

-18 oC 4 oC För regelbunden användning och bästa prestanda.

-20 oC, -22 oC eller -24 oC 4 oC Rekommenderas då omgivningstemperaturen överstiger 30 °C.

Superfrysningsläge 4 oC Måste användas när du vill frysa mat på kort tid.

-18 oC, -20 oC, -22 oC eller 
-24 oC 2 oC

Dessa temperaturinställningar måste användas när den 
omgivande temperaturen är hög eller om du tror att kylskåpet 
inte är tillräckligt kallt på grund av att dörren öppnas ofta.

KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS

Varningar om temperaturjusteringar
• Det rekommenderas inte att du använder din kyl i miljöer kallare än 10°C.
• Temperaturjusteringar skall göras i förhållande till frekvensen av dörröppningar, mängden mat som förvaras 

i kylen och omgivningstemperaturen för placeringen av din kyl.
• Din kyl bör vara i drift upp till 24 timmar i förhållande till omgivningstemperaturen utan avbrott efter att ha blivit 

inkopplad, detta för att den ska bli helt kyld. Öppna inte dörrarna på din kyl och placera inte mat i den under 
denna period. 

• En 5 minuters fördröjningsfunktion används för att förhindra skador på kompressorn i din kyl, när du drar ut 
kontakten och sedan ansluter den igen efter att ett strömavbrott har skett. Din kyl kommer att börja fungera 
normalt efter 5 minuter. 

• Kylen är utformad för att fungera i omgivningstemperaturintervall som anges i standarderna, enligt den 
klimatklass som anges på informationsetiketten. Vi rekommenderar inte att du använder din kyl utanför de 
angivna temperaturvärdesgränserna i fråga om kylningseffektivitet.

• Enheten är utformad för användning i en omgivande temperatur inom intervallet 10°C till 43°C.
Klimatklass och betydelse:
T (tropiskt): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer från 16° C till 43° C.
ST (subtropiskt): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer från 16° C till 38° C.
N (tempererat): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer från 16° C till 32° C.
SN (utökad tempererat): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer från 10° C till 
32° C.

Larmfunktion för öppen dörr
Om dörren till kylskåp eller frysfack är öppen mer än 2 minuter kommer din apparat att ge ifrån sig ett ljud: ”pip pip”.

Viktiga installationsanvisningar
Denna apparat är konstruerad för att arbeta under svåra klimatförhållanden (upp till 43 °C) och är utrustad med 
"fryssköld"-teknik som säkerställer att frysta livsmedel i frysen inte tinas även om omgivningstemperaturen blir så 
låg som -15 °C. Så du kan installera din apparat utan att oroa dig för att frysta livsmedel i frysen förstörs. När den 
omgivande temperaturen återgått till den normala kan apparaten användas som normalt.
Temperaturindikator
För att hjälpa dig att ställa in din kyl bättre, har vi utrustat den med en temperaturindikator som är placerad 
i det kallaste området.
För att förvara mat bättre i din kyl, särskilt i det kallaste området, se till att meddelandet "OK" visas på 
temperaturindikatorn. Om «OK» inte visas innebär det att temperaturinställningen inte har gjorts på rätt sätt
Eftersom "OK" visas i svart, blir det svårt att se denna indikation om temperaturindikatorn är dåligt upplyst. 
För att kunna se denna indikation korrekt, bör det finnas tillräckligt med ljus.
Varje gång temperaturinställningsenheten ändras, vänta på stabilisering av temperaturen inuti enheten innan 
du fortsätter, vid behov, med en ny temperaturinställning. Vänligen ändra placeringen av temperaturinställningsenheten 
progressivt och vänta minst 12 timmar innan en ny kontroll och potentiella förändringar.
NOTE: Efter upprepade öppningar (eller långvarig öppning) av dörren eller efter att ha lagt in färska livsmedel i enheten, 
är det normalt att indikationen "OK" inte visas i temperaturinställningsindikatorn. Om det uppstår en onormal ansamling 
av iskristaller (bottenväggen av enheten) i kylutrymmet, på förångaren (överbelastad enhet, hög rumstemperatur, täta 
dörröppningar), ställ in temperaturinställningsenheten på en lägre position tills perioder med kompressor av erhålls 
igen.

OK
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KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS
Placera livsmedel i det kallaste området i kylen

Dina livsmedel kommer att förvaras bättre om du lägger dem i det 
lämpligaste kylningsområdet. Det kallaste området är precis ovanför 
grönsaksbehållaren.
Följande symbol indikerar det kallaste området av din kyl.
För att vara säker på att ha en låg temperatur i detta område, se till att 
hyllan ligger i nivå med denna symbol, som visas på bilden.

Den övre gränsen för den kallaste området indikeras av den nedre sidan av etiketten 
(pilspetsen). Den kallaste områdets övre hylla måste vara på samma nivå med 
pilhuvudet. Det kallaste området är under denna nivå.
Eftersom dessa hyllor är flyttbara, se till att de alltid är på samma nivå med dessa 
zongränser som beskrivs på etiketterna, för att garantera temperaturerna i detta område.

Tillbehör
Is-tråg

• Fyll upp istråget med vatten och placera det i frysutrymmet.
• När vattnet är genomfruset; vrid tråget för att frigöra iskuberna.

Adapti-Lift dörrhylla (I vissa modeller)
För att få de lagerutrymmen som behövs går det att göra sex 
olika höjdjusteringar med Adapti-Lift.
För att ändra Adapti-Lift läge håller du i botten av hyllan och 
drar knapparna på sidan av dörrhyllan i pilens riktning (fig. 1)
Placera dörrhyllan på den höjd du vill genom att flytta den upp 
och ner.
När dörrhyllan är i önskat läge släpper du knapparna på dess 
sida (fig. 2). Flytta på dörrhyllan upp och ner innan du släpper 
för att säkerställa att den sitter fast.

Observera: Innan du flyttar en fullastad dörrhylla måste du hålla i hyllan genom att stödja dess botten. Annars kan 
dörrhyllan fall av hyllspåren på grund av tyngden. Detta kan leda till skada på dörrhyllan eller hyllspåren.

fig. 1 fig. 2
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Fryslådan
Fryslådan gör det lättare att komma åt mat.

Ta bort fryslådan:
• Dra ut den så långt som möjligt
• Dra ut den främre delen av lådan uppåt och utåt.

Utför dessa åtgärder omvänt när du monterar tillbaka 
skjutfacket.

Håll alltid handtaget på lådan när du drar ut den.

Kylningshyllan (hos vissa modeller)
Om du förvarar mat i kylfacket istället för frysfacket eller kylen, kan 
maten hålla sin fräschör och smak längre, och behålla sitt fräscha 
utseende. När kylbrickan blir smutsig kan du ta ut den och diska av 
med vatten.
(Vatten fryser vid 0 °C, men mat som innehåller salt eller socker 
fryser vid lägre temperaturer än så.)
Kylfacket används vanligtvis för att lagra livsmedel som rå fisk, lätt 
inlagd mat, ris och så vidare. 

Lägg inte mat du vill frysa eller isbrickor (för att göra is) i 
kylfacket.
För att ta bort kylningshyllan:

• Dra kylningshyllan mot dig genom att låta den glida på 
skenorna.

• Dra upp kylningshyllan från skenan och ta ut den från kylen.
Efter att kylningshyllan har tagits bort kan den bära max 20 kg 
belastning. Kylningshyllor

Fryslådor

Färskhetsratt (hos vissa modeller)
Om grönsakslådan är helt full bör färskhetsratten 
som finns på framsidan av grönsakslådan 
öppnas. Detta gör att luften och luftfuktigheten 
i grönsakslådan kan kontrolleras för att öka 
livslängden på maten där.
Ratten, placerad bakom hyllan, måste öppnas 
om det finns kondens på glashyllan.

Färskhetsratt

KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS
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Maxi-fresh preserver
Maxi Fresh Preserver-teknik hjälper till att avlägsna etengas (en bioprodukt som släpps naturligt 
från färska livsmedel) och obehagliga lukter från grönsakslådan. På så sätt hålls maten färsk 
längre. 

• Maxi Fresh Preserver måste rengöras en gång om året. Filtret ska värmas i 2 timmar vid 
65 °C i en ugn. 

• För att rengöra filtret, ta bort filterlocket på baksidan genom att dra det i pilens riktning.
• Filtret ska inte tvättas med vatten eller något rengöringsmedel.

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(Hos vissa modeller)

Maxi Fresh Preserver
(Hos vissa modeller)

Rullförvaringslåda (hos vissa modeller)
Du kan använda detta fack för två olika funktioner.

Observera: Ditt kylskåp levereras till dig med den visade sektionen i öppet läge. Den deklarerade energiförbrukningen 
och volymen är i enlighet med denna inställning.
1. Om du vill använda som 0 °C-fack: Om du vill använda det här utrymmet som 0 °C-fack, måste du byta den 

glidande delen (locket, som visas i bild) från stängt läge till öppet läge.
2. Om du vill använda som grönsaksfack: Om du vill använda det här utrymmet som grönsaksfack måste du byta 

den glidande delen (locket, som visas på bilden) från öppet läge till stängt läge.
• När detta fack används som ett 0 °C-fack, behåller maten sin färskhet och under längre tid.
• Dra kylningshyllan mot dig. Locket öppnas automatiskt.
 ! Observera att detta inte är ett frysfack.

Bilder och textbeskrivningar i avsnittet tillbehör kan variera i enlighet med modellen av din apparat.

KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS
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KAPITEL -3: ANVÄNDA DIN KYL OCH FRYS

Rengöring
•	 Se till att koppla ur din kyl och frys innan du börjar att rengöra den.
• Tvätta inte din kyl och frys genom att hälla vatten på den.
• Du kan torka av inre och yttre sidor med en mjuk trasa eller en svamp med varmt tvålvatten. 
• Ta bort delarna individuellt och rengör med tvål och vatten. Tvätta inte i diskmaskin.
• Använd aldrig brännbara, explosiva eller frätande material som thinner, gas, syra för rengöring.
• Du bör rengöra kondensorn med en kvast minst en gång per år för att göra energibesparingar och öka 

produktiviteten.
Se till att kylen är urkopplad vid rengöring.
Avfrostning
Din kyl och frys avfrostas automatiskt. Vattnet som bildas som ett resultat av avfrostningen 
passerar genom vattenuppsamlingspipen, flödar in i förångningsbehållaren bakom din kyl 
och frys och avdunstar av sig själv därinne.

Förångningsfack

Byte av LED-belysning
Om din kyl och frys har LED-belysning, kontakta Sharp helpdesk eftersom detta endast bör bytas av behörig personal.

KAPITEL -4: MATFÖRVARINGSGUIDE

Kylutrymme
• För att minska luftfuktigheten och därav följande ökning av frost placera aldrig vätskor i oförseglade behållare 

i kylen. Frost tenderar att koncentreras till de kallaste delarna av förångaren och kommer med tiden att kräva 
mer frekvent avfrostning.

• Placera aldrig varm mat i kylen. Varm mat ska svalna vid rumstemperatur och bör arrangeras för att säkerställa 
tillräcklig luftcirkulation i kylutrymmet.

• Ingenting bör beröra den bakre väggen eftersom det orsakar frost och paketen kan fastna på den bakre väggen. 
Öppna inte kylskåpsdörren alltför ofta.

• Arrangera kött och rensad fisk (insvept i förpackningar eller plastfilm) som du kommer att använda i 1-2 dagar, 
i den nedre delen av kylutrymmet (som ligger över grönsaksförvaringsutrymmet) eftersom det är den kallaste 
delen och kommer att säkerställa bästa förvaringsförhållanden.

• Du kan placera frukt och grönsaker i grönsakförvaringsutrymmet utan förpackning.
• För normala arbetsförhållanden räcker det att justera temperaturen i kylskåpet till +4° C.
• Kylfackets temperatur bör ligga i intervallet 0-8° C, färska livsmedel under 0° C fryser och ruttnar, 

bakteriebelastningen ökar över 8° C och livsmedel förstörs.
• Lägg inte varm mat i kylen omedelbart, låt den svalna utanför. Varma livsmedel ökar temperaturen i ditt kylskåp 

och orsakar matförgiftning och onödigt förstörande av maten.
• Kött, fisk etc. bör förvaras i kylfacket och grönsaksfacket föredras för grönsaker (i förekommande fall).
• För att förhindra korskontaminering ska inte köttprodukter lagras tillsammans med frukt och grönsaker.
• Livsmedel bör placeras i kylen i slutna behållare eller täckas för att förhindra fukt och lukt.

Frysutrymme
• Använd frysutrymmet i ditt kylskåp för förvaring av frysta livsmedel för en lång tid och för framställning av is.
• För att få maximal kapacitet för frysutrymmet, använd bara glashyllorna för övre och mellersta delen. För 

bottensektionen, använd underkorgen.
• Placera inte mat du skall frysa in i närheten av redan frusen mat. 
• Du bör frysa maten som ska frysas (kött, köttfärs, fisk etc.)  genom att dela in dem i delar på ett sådant sätt att 

de kan konsumeras en gång.
• Återfrys inte den frysta maten när den tinats. Det kan innebära en fara för din hälsa eftersom det kan orsaka 

problem som matförgiftning.
• Placera inte varma rätter i frysen innan de blir kalla. Det kan orsaka andra livsmedel frysta på förhand i frysen 

att ruttna. 
• När du köper fryst mat, se till att de frystes under lämpliga förhållanden och att förpackningen inte är sönder.
• När du förvarar frusen mat bör förvaringsförhållandena på förpackningen absolut följas. Om det inte finns någon 

förklaring bör maten konsumeras på kortast möjliga tid.
• Om det har kommit fukt i den frysta matförpackningen och det luktar illa kan maten ha lagrats under olämpliga 

förhållanden tidigare och ruttnat. Köp inte den här typen av livsmedel! 
• Förvaringstider för frysta livsmedel ändras beroende på den omgivande temperaturen, frekvent öppning och 

stängning av dörrarna, termostatinställningar, typ av mat och den tid som förflutit från inköpstiden för maten 
till den tidpunkt då den placeras i frysen. Följ alltid anvisningarna på förpackningen och överskrid aldrig den 
angivna förvaringstiden.
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KAPITEL -5: BYTE AV ÖPPNINGSRIKTNING FÖR DÖRR

Omplacering av dörren
• Det beror på vilken kyl och frys du har om det är möjligt att omplacera dörrarna.
• Det går inte där handtag är fästa på framsidan av enheten.
• Om din modell inte har handtag är det möjligt att vända dörrarna, men detta måste utföras av behörig personal. 

Vänligen ring Sharp service.

• Under långvariga strömavbrott, öppna inte dörren till frysutrymmet. Under längre strömavbrott, frys inte om din 
mat och konsumera den så snart som möjligt.

• Observera att; om du vill öppna igen omedelbart efter att du stängt frysdörren, kommer den inte att öppnas lätt. 
Det är helt normalt! Efter att det uppnått jämviktsförhållande, kommer dörren att öppnas lätt.

Viktig anmärkning:
• Frysta livsmedel, när de tinats upp, bör tillagas precis som färskvaror. Om de inte tillagas efter att ha tinats upp 

får de ALDRIG frysas in igen.
• Smaken av vissa kryddor som finns i tillagade rätter (anis, basilika, vattenkrasse, vinäger, diverse kryddor, 

ingefära, vitlök, lök, senap, timjan, mejram, svartpeppar, etc.) förändras och de antar en stark smak när de 
förvaras under en lång period. Därför, lägg bara till en liten mängd kryddor om du planerar att frysa in, eller så 
bör önskad krydda läggas till efter att maten har tinats.

• Förvaringsperioden för mat är beroende av den olja som används. Lämpliga oljor är margarin, kalvfett, olivolja 
och smör och olämpliga oljor är jordnötsolja och grisfett.

• Livsmedel i flytande form bör frysas i plastskålar och annan mat bör frysas i plastfolie eller plastpåsar.

KAPITEL -4: MATFÖRVARINGSGUIDE

KAPITEL -6: FELSÖKNING

Kontrollera varningar;
Din kyl varnar dig om temperaturerna för kyl och frys är på felaktiga nivåer eller när ett problem uppstår i enheten. 
Varningskoder visas i frys- och kylindikatorerna.

TYP AV FEL BETYDELSE VARFÖR VAD DU BÖR GÖRA

E01 Sensorvarning Kontakta Sharp helpdesk så 
snart som möjligt

E02 Sensorvarning Kontakta Sharp helpdesk så 
snart som möjligt

E03 Sensorvarning Kontakta Sharp helpdesk så 
snart som möjligt

E06 Sensorvarning Kontakta Sharp helpdesk så 
snart som möjligt

E07 Sensorvarning Kontakta Sharp helpdesk så 
snart som möjligt

E08 Varning för låg spän-
ning

Strömtillförseln till enheten 
har sjunkit under 170 W.

 - Det är inget fel på enheten. Det 
här felmeddelandet förhindrar 
att kompressorn skadas.

 - Spänningen måste ökas så att 
den når önskad nivå igen.

Om varningen fortsätter att 
visas måste du kontakta Sharp 
helpdesk så snart som möjligt
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TYP AV FEL BETYDELSE VARFÖR VAD DU BÖR GÖRA

E09 Frysdelen är inte 
tillräckligt kall.

Detta händer ofta efter 
långvariga strömavbrott.

1. Ställ in en kallare temperatur 
i frysen eller aktivera 
superfrysning.  Felkoden bör 
försvinna när den önskade 
temperaturen har uppnåtts.  
Håll dörrarna stängda för 
att uppnå den korrekta 
temperaturen snabbare.

2. Ta bort eventuella produkter 
som har tinat medan felet 
kvarstod.  De kan användas 
inom en kort tidsperiod.

3. Lägg inte in några färska 
matvaror i frysdelen förrän 
den korrekta temperaturen har 
uppnåtts och felet har lösts.

Om varningen fortsätter att 
visas måste du kontakta Sharp 
helpdesk så snart som möjligt

E10 Kylskåpsdelen är inte 
tillräckligt kall.

Detta händer ofta efter:
 - Långvariga strömavbrott.
 - Varm mat har placerats i 

kylskåpet.

1. Ställ in en kallare temperatur 
i kylskåpet eller aktivera 
superkylning. Felkoden bör 
försvinna när den önskade 
temperaturen har uppnåtts. 
Håll dörrarna stängda för 
att uppnå den korrekta 
temperaturen snabbare. 

2. Töm ytan framför 
luftkanalshålen och undvik att 
placera mat nära sensorn.

Om varningen fortsätter att 
visas måste du kontakta Sharp 
helpdesk så snart som möjligt

E11 Kylskåpsdelen är för 
kall. Olika orsaker

1. Kontrollera om 
superkylningsläget är aktiverat.

2. Sänk temperaturen i 
kylskåpsdelen.

3. Kontrollera om ventilerna är 
rena och inte igensatta.

Om varningen fortsätter att 
visas måste du kontakta Sharp 
helpdesk så snart som möjligt

KAPITEL -6: FELSÖKNING

Om kyl och frysen inte fungerar;
• Är det strömavbrott?
• Är kontakten korrekt ansluten till uttaget?
• Har säkringen för det uttag som kontakten är kopplad till eller huvudsäkringen löst ut?
• Finns det något fel vid uttaget?  För att kontrollera detta, anslut din frys till ett känt fungerande uttag.

Om kyl och frysen inte kyler tillräckligt;
• Är temperaturinställningen korrekt?
• Öppnas dörren till kyl och frysen ofta och lämnas den öppen länge?
• Är kyl och frysdörren ordentligt stängd?
• Placerade du en skål eller mat i kyl och frysen så att den får kontakt med den bakre väggen i kyl och frysen så 

att luftcirkulationen förhindras?
• Är din kyl och frys överdrivet fylld?
• Finns det tillräckligt avstånd mellan kyl och frysen och bak- och sidoväggarna?
• Är omgivningstemperaturen inom intervallet som anges i bruksanvisningen?

Om maten i ditt kylutrymme är överkyld
• Är temperaturinställningen korrekt?
• Har mycket mat nyligen placerats i frysutrymmet? Om så är fallet, kan din kyl överkyla mat i kylutrymmet 

eftersom den kommer att arbeta längre för att kyla dessa livsmedel.
Om din kyl fungerar för bullrigt;
För att bibehålla inställd kylningsnivå, kan kompressorn aktiveras från gång till annan. Ljud från din kyl och frys vid 
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denna tidpunkt är normalt och beror på dess funktion. När krävd kylningsnivå har uppnåtts, sänks ljudnivån automatiskt. 
Om ljuden kvarstår;

• Är enheten stabil? Är benen justerade?
• Finns det något bakom din kyl och frys?
• Vibrerar hyllorna eller skålarna på hyllorna? Omplacera hyllorna och/eller skålarna om så är fallet.
• Vibrerar föremål placerade på din kyl och frys?

Normala ljud;
Knakande (issprickning) ljud:

• Under automatisk avfrostning.
• När enheten kyls eller värms upp (på grund expansion i enhetens material).
Kort knakande: Hörs när termostaten stänger av/på kompressorn.
Kompressorljud (normalt motorljud): Detta ljud betyder att kompressorn fungerar normalt. Kompressorn kan 
orsaka mer buller under en kort tid när den är aktiverad. 
Bubblande ljud och plask: Detta ljud orsakas av flödet av köldmedel i rören i systemet.
Vattenflödesljud: Normalt flöde av vatten som rinner till förångningsbehållaren under avfrostning. Detta ljud kan 
höras under avfrostning.
Luftinblåsningsljud (normalt fläktljud): Detta ljud kan höras i Ingen frost kyl och frys under normal användning 
av systemet på grund av luftcirkulationen.

Om luftfuktighet byggs upp inuti din kyl och frys;
• Har maten blivit ordentligt förpackad? Har behållarna blivit väl torkade innan de placerades i din kyl och frys?
• Öppnas din kyl och frys dörrar väldigt ofta? När dörren öppnas kommer luften i rummet in i din kyl och frys. 

Speciellt om luftfuktigheten i rummet är för hög, ju oftare dörren öppnas, ju snabbare kommer luftfuktigheten 
att öka.

• Det är normalt att vattendroppar bildas på den bakre väggen efter den automatiska avfrostningen. (i statiska 
modeller)

Om dörrarna inte öppnas och stängs ordentligt;
• Förhindrar matförpackningarna stängning av dörren?
• Är dörrutrymmena, hyllor och lådor rätt placerade?
• Är dörrpackningarna sönder eller sönderrivna?
• Är din kyl placerad på en plan yta?

Om kanterna på din kyl och frys kabinett som dörren har kontakt med är varma;
Speciellt på sommaren (varmt väder), kan ytorna med gemensamma kontaktpunkter bli varmare under kompressorns 
drift, detta är normalt.
VIKTIGA ANMÄRKNINGAR:

• Kompressorns skyddstermosäkring kommer att lösa ut efter plötsliga strömavbrott eller efter urkoppling av 
enheten, eftersom gasen i kylsystemet inte är stabiliserad.  Detta är helt normalt, och din kyl och frys startar 
om efter 4 eller 5 minuter.

• Kylenheten i kylen är gömd i den bakre väggen. Därför, kan vattendroppar eller is uppstå på den bakre ytan av 
din kyl på grund av kompressordrift i angivna intervall. Detta är normalt. Det finns inte något behov att utföra en 
avfrostning, om det inte är väldigt mycket is.

• Om du inte kommer att använda kylen under lång tid (t.ex. under sommarsemestern) koppla ur den. Rengör din 
kyl enligt del 4 och lämna dörren öppen för att förhindra fukt och lukt.

• Enheten du har köpt är avsedd för hemanvändning och kan användas endast i hemmet och för angivna 
ändamål.  Den är inte lämplig för kommersiell eller offentlig användning. Om konsumenten använder enheten 
på ett sätt som inte överensstämmer med dessa funktioner, betonar vi att tillverkaren och återförsäljaren inte 
hålls ansvariga för eventuella reparationer och fel inom garantitiden.

• Om problemet kvarstår efter att du har följt alla instruktioner ovan, kontakta en auktoriserad serviceleverantör.

KAPITEL -6: FELSÖKNING
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KAPITEL -7: TIPS FÖR ATT SPARA ENERGI

1. Tillåt alltid livsmedel att svalna innan du förvarar i enheten.
2. Tina mat i kylutrymmet, detta hjälper till att spara energi.
3. Dörrtätningen måste vara ren och smidig. Vid slitage, om din packning är avtagbar, byt ut packningen. Om den inte 

kan tas bort måste du byta ut dörren.

KAPITEL -8: TEKNISKA DATA

KAPITEL -9: KUNDVÅRD OCH SERVICE

Den tekniska informationen finns på typskylten på apparatens innersida och på energimärkningen.
QR-koden på energimärkningen som levereras med apparaten ger en webblänk till informationen relaterad till 
apparatens prestanda i EU EPREL-databasen.
Behåll energimärkningen som referens tillsammans med bruksanvisningen och alla andra dokument som medföljer 
denna apparat.
Det är också möjligt att hitta samma information hos EPREL via länken https://eprel.ec.europa.eu och modellnamnet 
och produktnumret som du hittar på apparatens typskylt.
Se länken www.theenergylabel.eu för detaljerad information om energimärkningen.

Använd alltid endast originaldelar.
När du kontaktar vårt auktoriserade servicecenter, se till att du har följande information tillgänglig: Modell, serienummer.
Informationen finns på typskylten.
Du hittar klassificeringsetiketten i kylskåpsdelen på vänster nedre sida.
Originalreservdelarna för vissa specifika komponenter finns tillgängliga i minst 7 eller 10 år, baserat på typen av 
komponent, från det att den sista enheten av modellen släppts ut på marknaden.

Besök vår webbplats på:
www.sharphomeappliances.com
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Jääkaappipakastimesi noudattaa nykyisiä turvavaatimuksia. Virheellinen käyttö voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja. Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa välttääksesi vahingoittumisriskiä. 
Se sisältää tärkeitä turvaohjeita jääkaappipakastimesi asennukseen, käyttöön ja ylläpitoon liittyen. Säilytä tämä 
käyttöohje myöhempää tarvetta varten.
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Symboli ISO 7010 W021
Varoitus; Tulipalon / syttyvien materiaalien vaara
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LUKU-1: YLEISIÄ VAROITUKSIA

VAROITUS: Varmista, että jääkaappipakastimen ilmanvaih-
toaukot eivät tukkeudu.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä mekaanisia laitteita tai muita keinoja 
sulatusprosessin nopeuttamiseen.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä jääkaappipakastimen sisällä muita 
sähkölaitteita
VAROITUS: Älä vahingoita jäähdytysnestettä.

VAROITUS: Varmista laitteen sijoituksen aikana, että virta-
johto ei jää kiinni ja että se ei ole vaurioitunut.
VAROITUS: Älä sijoita jatkopistorasioita tai siirrettäviä virta-
lähteitä laitteen taakse.
VAROITUS: Henkilövammat ja vahingot voidaan välttää 
asentamalla tämä laite valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Tämän jääkaappipakastimen sisältämä pieni kylmäaine-
määrä on ympäristöystävällistä R600a-kylmäainetta (isobu-
taania), joka syttyy ja räjähtää helposti suljetuissa tiloissa.

* Älä anna jäähdytyskaasun virtapiirin vahingoittua kantaessasi 
jääkaappipakastinta tai asettaessasi sitä paikalleen.

* Älä säilytä jääkaappipakastimen lähellä astioita, jotka sisältävät 
helposti syttyviä materiaaleja, kuten aerosolitölkkejä tai palon-
sammuttimen täyttöpakkauksia.

* Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa ja vas-
taavissa paikoissa, kuten
 - kauppojen, toimistojen ja muiden työympäristöjen taukohuo-
neissa jota voidaan verrata tavanomaiseen kotitalouteen

 - maatiloilla ja asiakkaiden käytössä hotelleissa, motelleissa ja 
muissa asuintyyppisissä ympäristöissä jota voidaan verrata 
tavanomaiseen kotitalouteen

 - majoituksen ja aamiaisen tarjoavissa majapaikoissa jota 
voidaan verrata tavanomaiseen kotitalouteen

 - ruokatarjoilupaikoissa ja muissa kuin vähittäismyyntiympäris-
töissä jota voidaan verrata tavanomaiseen kotitalouteen
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LUKU 1: YLEISET VAROITUKSET

* Jääkaappipakastimesi tarvitsema verkkovirta on 220–240 V, 
50 Hz. Älä käytä muita virtalähteitä.  Varmista ennen jääkaap-
pipakastimen liittämistä sähköverkkoon, että arvokilven tiedot 
(jännite ja liittymäteho) vastaavat verkon sähkövirtaa. Jos olet 
epävarma, ota yhteyttä pätevään sähköteknikkoon.

* Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset, sekä henkilöt, 
joiden fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai 
joilla ei ole tarpeeksi tietoa tai kokemusta, jos heidän toimiaan 
valvotaan, heille annetaan ohjeita laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä 
ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lasten 
ei tule leikkiä laitteen kanssa. Lasten ei tule tehdä siivousta ja 
ylläpitoa ilman valvontaa.

* 3-8 vuotiaat saavat täyttää ja tyhjentää jäähdytyslaitteita. 
Lasten ei tulisi puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta. Erittäin nuorten 
lasten (0-3 vuotta) ei tulisi käyttää laitteita. Nuorten lasten (3-8 
vuotta) ei tulisi käyttää laitetta, ellei heitä valvota jatkuvasti 
turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi. Vanhemmat lapset (8-
14 vuotta) ja fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti heikkokuntoiset 
tai estyneet ihmiset voivat käyttää laiteita, jos heitä joko 
valvotaan, tai heitä on neuvottu, kuinka laitetta käytetään 
turvallisesti. Fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti heikkokuntoisten 
henkilöiden ei tulisi käyttää laitteita, ellei heitä valvota 
jatkuvasti.

* Vahingoittunut virtajohto tai pistoke voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 
sähköiskun vaaran. Vahingoittuneet osat on vaihdettava. Vain 
pätevät henkilöt saavat suorittaa korjaustoimenpiteitä.

* Tätä laitetta ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi yli 2000 m korkeu-
dessa.
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Seuraathan seuraavia ohjeita välttääksesi ruuan 
saastumisen ja pilaantumisen:
* Oven auki pitäminen pitkän aikaa voi aiheuttaa huomattavan 

lämpötilan nousun laitteen säilytyslokeroissa.
* Puhdista säännöllisesti pinnat, jotka ovat kosketuksissa 

ruuan kanssa.
* Säilytä raaka liha ja kala sopivissa säilytysastioissa 

jääkaapissa siten, että ne eivät koske ja niistä ei valu mitään 
muihin ruokiin.

* Kahden tähden pakastetun ruuan säilytyslokerot sopivat 
esipakastetun ruuan säilyttämiseen sekä jäätelön ja 
jääpalojen tekemiseen.

* Yhden kahden ja kolmen tähden säilytyslokerot eivät sovi 
tuoreen ruuan pakastamiseen.

* Jos jäähdytyslaitetta (jääkaappilaite) pidetään tyhjänä 
pitkän aikaa, laita se pois päältä, sulata, puhdista ja kuivaa 
se ja jätä ovi auki estääksesi homeen muodostumiseen 
jääkaapissa.

LUKU 1: YLEISET VAROITUKSET
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LUKU 1: YLEISET VAROITUKSET

Hävitys
•	 Kaikki käytetyt pakkaukset ja materiaalit ovat ympäristöystävällisiä ja ne voidaan kierrättää. Hävitä pakkaukset 

ympäristöystävällisellä tavalla. Pyydä lisätietoja paikallisilta viranomaisilta.
•	 Kun laite on valmis romutettavaksi, leikkaa virtajohto irti ja hävitä pistoke ja virtajohto. Irrota oven säppi, jotta 

lapset eivät jää loukkuun laitteen sisälle.
•	 16 ampeerin pistorasiaan työnnetty irti leikattu pistoke on vakava turvallisuusriski (sähköiskun vaara). Huolehdi 

siitä, että irti leikattu pistoke hävitetään turvallisella tavalla.

Huomautukset:
•	 Lue käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen kuin asennat laitteen tai käytät sitä.  Emme ole vastuussa virheellisestä 

käytöstä aiheutuvista vahingoista.
•	 Noudata laitteessa ja käyttöoppaassa olevia ohjeita ja säilytä tämä käyttöopas turvallisessa paikassa 

mahdollisten tulevien ongelmien ratkaisemista varten.         
•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kodeissa ja sitä saa käyttää vain kotitalousympäristöissä ja sille 

määritetyn tarkoituksen mukaisesti.  Laite ei sovellu kaupalliseen tai yleiseen käyttöön. Tällainen käyttö mitätöi 
laitteen takuun eikä yrityksemme ole vastuussa tästä aiheutuvista menetyksistä. 

•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa ja se soveltuu vain ruokien jäähdyttämiseen ja 
säilyttämiseen. Se ei sovellu kaupalliseen tai yleiseen käyttöön eikä muiden aineiden kuin ruoan säilyttämiseen. 
Yrityksemme ei ole vastuussa muista käyttötavoista aiheutuvista vahingoista.

Turvallisuutta koskevat varoitukset
•	 Älä liitä jääkaappipakastinta sähköverkkoon jatkojohdon avulla.
•	 Vioittunut virtajohto tai pistoke voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun. Vahingoittuneet osat on vaihdettava. 

Vain pätevät henkilöt saavat suorittaa korjaustoimenpiteitä. 
•	 Älä käytä pistokesovitinta.
•	 Älä taivuta virtajohtoa liikaa.
•	 Älä koskaan kosketa virtajohtoa tai pistoketta märin käsin, sillä tämä saattaa aiheuttaa sähköiskuun johtavan 

oikosulun.
•	 Älä laita pakastinlokeroon lasipulloja tai juomatölkkejä. Pullot tai tölkit voivat räjähtää.
•	 Älä kosketa pakastimesta ottamiasi jääpaloja käsin, sillä kylmä jää voi aiheuttaa paleltumia tai muita vammoja.
•	 Älä ota ruokia pakastimesta märin tai kostein käsin. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa ihon hiertymistä tai paleltumia.
•	 Älä pakasta ruokaa uudelleen sulattamisen jälkeen.

Vanhan laitteen hävittäminen
Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai sen pakkauksessa merkitsee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Se on vietävä sopivaan jätteenkeräyslaitokseen, joka kierrättää sähkö- ja elektronisia laitteita. 
Materiaalien kierrättäminen auttaa suojelemaan luonnon resursseja. Saat lisätietoja tämän tuotteen 
kierrättämisestä paikallisilta viranomaisilta, kotitalousjätteen hävityspalveluilta tai liikkeestä, josta hankit 
tuotteen.

Kysy paikallisilta viranomaisilta WEEE-tuotteiden hävittämisestä uusiokäyttö-, kierrätys- ja talteenottotarkoituksissa.

Asennustiedot
Lue seuraavat seikat huolellisesti ennen jääkaappipakastimen pakkauksesta purkamista ja sen liikuttamista.

•	 Aseta laite kauas suorasta auringonvalosta ja lämmön lähteistä, kuten lämpöpattereista.
•	 Laitteen tulee sijaita vähintään 50 cm:n etäisyydellä helloista, kaasuhelloista ja lämmittimistä sekä vähintään 5 

cm:n etäisyydellä sähköhelloista.
•	 Älä altista jääkaappipakastinta kosteudelle tai sateelle.
•	 Jääkaappipakastin on sijoitetttava vähintään 20 mm:n etäisyydelle toisista pakastimista.
•	 Laitteen päälle tulee jättää vähintään 150 mm tyhjää tilaa. Älä aseta mitään laitteen päälle.
•	 Turvallisen käytön varmistamiseksi on tärkeää, että jääkaappipakastin on turvallisesti tasapainossa. 

Jääkaappipakastin voidaan tasata säädettävien tasausjalkojen avulla. Varmista, että laite on tasaisesti 
paikallaan ennen kuin laitat siihen ruokaa.

•	 Suosittelemme kaikkien hyllyjen ja tasojen pyyhkimistä teelusikallisen ruokasoodaa 
sisältävään lämpimään veteen kostutetulla pyyhkeellä ennen käyttöä. Huuhtele puhdistuksen 
jälkeen lämpimällä vedellä ja kuivaa.

•	 Asenna laite paikalleen hyödyntämällä laitteen takana sijaitsevia muovisia ohjaimia. Käännä 
90 astetta (kuvan osoittamalla tavalla). Tämä estää kondensaattoria koskettamasta seinää.

•	 Jääkaappi on asetettava vasten seinää siten, että vapaa tila ei ylitä 75 mm.

Tanskalaiset tuotteet:
Laite on varustettu EU:ssa hyväksytyllä pistokkeella (EU-schuko-pistoke), ja sitä voidaan käyttää Suomessa, Norjassa 
ja Ruotsissa. Tanskassa laite on hyväksytty käyttöön vain E-tyypin seinäpistorasiassa tai maadoitusosalla varustetussa 
CEE7//7-S-tyypin seinäpistorasiassa. Jos liitäntäpisteessä on vain K-tyypin seinäpistorasia, EU-schuko-pistokkeen 
saa vaihtaa tanskalaiseen pistokkeeseen ainoastaan pätevä huoltohenkilö. Schuko-pistokkeen ja tanskalaisen 
maadoitusjärjestelmän väliin voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti liittää asianmukainen ja hyväksytty sovitin. Sovittimen (vähintään 
10 A ja enintään 13 A) voi tilata hyvin varustetuista kodinkoneliikkeistä tai pätevältä sähköasentajalta. Vain jollakin 
näistä menetelmistä voidaan varmistaa, että laitteessa on oikea suojamaadoitus. Maadoitusasennuksen puuttuessa 
pätevän sähköasentajan on suoritettava maadoitusasennus. Jos laitetta käytetään ilman asennettua maadoitusta, 
emme ota vastuuta käytöstä mahdollisesti aiheutuvista vahingoista.
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Ennen jääkaappipakastimen käyttöä
•	 Tarkista jääkaappipakastin näkyvien vaurioiden varalta ennen asentamista. Älä asenna jääkaappipakastinta, 

jos se on vaurioitunut.
•	 Kun käytät jääkaappipakastinta ensimmäistä kertaa, jätä se pystysuoraan asentoon vähintään 3 tunnin ajaksi 

ennen kuin liität pistokkeen sähköverkkoon. Tämä varmistaa tehokkaan käytön ja estää kompressorivauriot. 
•	 Saatat huomata lievän hajun käyttäessäsi jääkaappipakastinta ensimmäistä kertaa. Tämä on täysin 

normaalia ja haju haihtuu jääkaappipakastimen viiletessä. 
Tietoa uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiasta.
Jääkaappipakastimet, joissa on käytetty uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiaa, toimivat eri tavalla 
kuin vanhan malliset jääkaappipakastimet. Vanhalla tekniikalla toteutetuissa jääkaappipakastimissa 
kaappiin pääsevä kostea ilma ja elintarvikkeista haihtuva kosteus muuttuu jääksi pakastimeen. 
Jääkaappipakastin on irrotettava verkkovirrasta sulatuksen ajaksi. Pitääksesi elintarvikkeet viileinä 
sulatuksen ajan ne on säilytettävä muualla, ja käyttäjän on puhdistettava jäljelle jäänyt jää ja huurre.
Tilanne on täysin erilainen pakastimissa, joissa on uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiaa. Kylmää 
ja kuivaa ilma puhalletaan pakastinosaan tuulettimen avulla. Tämän tuloksena kylmä ilma kulkee 
helposti pakastimessa jopa hyllyjen välissä, jolloin ruoka jäätyy tasaisesti ja riittävän hyvin. Tämä ei 
myöskään muodosta huurretta.   
Jääkaappiosan rakenne on lähes sama kuin pakastinosan. Pakastimen yläosassa sijaitsevan 
tuulettimen puhaltama ilma viilentyy kulkiessaan ilmakanavan läpi. Samalla ilma puhalletaan ulos 
ilmakanavan rei'istä siten, että viilennysprosessi onnistuu pakastinosassa. Ilmakanavan reiät jakavat 
ilman tasaisesti pakastinosassa.
Koska ilmaa ei pääse kulkemaan pakastimen ja jääkaapin välillä, myöskään eri tuoksut eivät sekoitu. 
Tämän tuloksena uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiaa sisältävä jääkaappisi on helppokäyttöinen, 
tilava ja kaunis katseltava.

LUKU-2: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIN

Munakotelo

Jääpalalokero

Tämä havainnollistava kuva näyttää laitteen eri osat ja lisävarusteet.
Osat saattavat vaihdella laitteen mallista riippuen.

* Joissakin malleissa

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
kiinteästi asennettuna laitteena.

Tuoreen ruoan lokero (jääkaappi): Energia käytetään tehokkaimmin, kun laatikot ovat laitteen alaosassa ja hyllyt 
on jaettu tasaisesti. Ovikorien paikka ei vaikuta energiankulutukseen.
Pakastelokero (pakastin): Tehokkainta energian käyttöä on varmistaa, että lokeroiden ja astioiden asettelu on tehty 
alkuperäisellä tavalla.

Jääkaappilokero

Pakastinosasto

Viiniteline *

Jääkaapin hyllyt

Säädettävä ovihylly

Jäähdytyslokero *

Pakastimen yläkori

Pakastimen keskikori

Pakastimen alakori

Säätöjalat

Pullohylly

Oven ylähyllyt

Sisätilan näyttöruutu / sisätilan säätimet
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Näyttö ja ohjauspaneeli
Ohjauspaneelin käyttäminen

1.  Näyttää pakastimen asetukset.
2.  Näyttää jäähdyttimen asetukset
3. Pakastimen lämpötilan näyttö.
4. Jääkaapin lämpötilan näyttö.
5. Virransäästötilan symboli.
6. Tehopakastustoiminnon symboli
7. Hälytyksen symboli.

3 5 6 7 4

1 2

eco super alarm

Jääkaappipakastimen käyttäminen
Valaistus (jos sisältyy)
Kun laite kytketään sähköverkkoon ensimmäisen kerran, niin sisävalot voivat itsetestien takia syttyä vasta yhden 
minuutin kuluttua.
Kun olet kytkenyt laitteen virtalähteeseen, kaikki symbolit näkyvät 2 sekunnin ajan, ja pakastimen lämpötilaksi 
näytetään aluksi -18 °C ja jääkaapin lämpötilaksi +4 °C.

Pakastimen lämpötila-asetukset
•	 Pakastimen lämpötilaksi näytetään aluksi -18 °C. 
•	 Paina pakastimen asetuspainiketta kerran.

Kun painat painiketta ensimmäisen kerran, aiempi arvo vilkkuu näytöllä.
•	Lämpötila laskee painiketta painamalla (-16 °C, -18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C tai -24 °C).
•	Jos jatka painamista pidempään, lämpötila-asetus alkaa taas -16 °C:sta.

HUOM: Eko-tila aktivoituu automaattisesti, kun pakastinosaston lämpötilaksi asetetaan -18 °C.

Jääkaapin lämpötila-asetukset
•	 Jääkaapin lämpötilan näytössä näytetään aluksi lämpötila +4 °C. 
•	 Paina jääkaapin painiketta kerran.
•	 Lämpötila laskee painamalla painiketta (+8 °C, +6 °C, +5 °C, +4 °C, tai +2 °C).
•	 Jos jatka painamista pidempään, lämpötila-asetus alkaa taas +8 °C:sta.

Tehopakastustoiminto
Käyttötarkoitus

•	Suuren ruokamäärän pakastaminen, kun ruuat eivät mahdu pikapakastushyllylle. 
•	Valmiiden ruokien pakastamiseen. 
•	Ruuan pakastamiseen nopeasti tuoreuden säilyttämiseksi.
Käyttöohje 

Kytkeäksesi tehopakastustoiminnon päälle paina ja pidä painettuna pakastimen lämpötilan säätöpainiketta 3 sekunnin 
ajan. Tehopakastustilan asettamisen jälkeen tehopakastustoiminnon merkkivalo syttyy, ja laite piippaa vahvistukseksi 
siitä, että toiminto on päällä.
Tehopakastuksen ollessa päällä:

•	 Jääkaapin lämpötilaa on mahdollista säätää. Tässä tapauksessa tehopakastustoiminto jatkaa toimintaansa.
•	 Virransäästötilaa ei ole mahdollista valita.
•	 Tehopakastustoiminnon voi lopettaa samalla tavalla kuin se aloitetaan.

Huomioitavaa:
•	 Enimmäismäärä tuoretta ruokaa (kilogrammoina), jonka voi jäädyttää 24 tunnin sisällä näkyy laitteen etiketissä.
•	 Optimaalista suorituskyvyn saavuttamiseksi  maksimijäähdytysteholla, aseta laite aktiiviseen tehojäähdytystilaan 

3 tuntia ennen kuin laitat tuoretta ruokaa jääkaappiin.
Tehopakastustila perutaan automaattisesti 24 tunnin kuluttua tai jos pakastimen anturin lämpötila laskee alle 
-32 °C:een.
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Suositeltavat pakastin- ja jääkaappiosion lämpötilat

Pakastinosasto Jääkaappiosasto Huomioita

-18 oC 4 oC Tavalliseen käyttöön ja parhaaseen mahdolliseen suori-
tuskykyyn.

-20 oC, -22 oC tai -24 oC 4 oC Suositeltavaa, kun ympäristön lämpötila ylittää 30 °C.

Tehopakastustila 4 oC Käytä silloin, kun haluat pakastaa ruokaa nopeasti.

-18 oC, -20 oC, -22 oC tai -24 oC 2 oC
Näitä lämpötila-asetuksia tulee käyttää, kun ympäristön 
lämpötila on korkea, tai jos laitteen ovea avataan usein, 
ja jääkaappiosasto ei ole mielestäsi tarpeeksi viileä.

Lämpötilan säätöön liittyvät varoitukset
•	 Emme suosittele jääkaapin käyttöä tiloissa, joiden lämpötila on alle 10 °C.
•	 Lämpötila tulisi säätää ovien avaamistiheyden, jääkaapissa säilytetyn ruoan määrän ja huonelämpötilan 

perusteella.
•	 Jääkaappi on jätettävä käymään keskeytyksettä 24 tunnin ajaksi sen jälkeen, kun pistoke on liitetty pistorasiaan. 

Tämä takaa, että laite jäähtyy riittävän hyvin. Älä avaa ovia tai laita ruokaa jääkaappiin tänä aikana. 
•	 Jääkaapissasi on 5 minuutin mittainen viivetoiminto, joka on suunniteltu estämään kompressorivauriot, kun 

pistoke irrotetaan pistorasiasta ja liitetään takaisin sähkökatkoksen jälkeen. Jääkaappi alkaa käydä normaalisti 
5 minuutin kuluttua. 

•	 Jääkaappisi on suunniteltu toimimaan standardeissa mainituissa huonelämpötiloissa sekä arvokilvessä 
mainitun ilmastoluokan mukaisesti. Jääkaapin käyttämistä ei suositella tiloissa, joiden lämpötilat eivät vastaa 
annettuja vaihteluvälejä, sillä tämä vaikuttaa jäähdytystehokkuuteen.

•	 Tämä laite on suunniteltu käytettäväksi 10 - 43 °C:een ympäröivässä lämpötilassa.
Ilmastoluokka ja sen merkitys:
T (trooppinen): Tämä jäähdytyslaite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ympäristön lämpötiloissa 16 °C–43 °C.
ST (subtrooppinen): Tämä jäähdytyslaite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ympäristön lämpötiloissa 16 °C–38 °C.
N (lauhkea): Tämä jäähdytyslaite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ympäristön lämpötiloissa 16 °C–32 °C.
SN (laajennettu lauhkea): Tämä jäähdytyslaite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ympäristön lämpötiloissa 10 °C–32 °C.

Ovi auki -hälytys
Jos jääkaapin tai pakastimen ovi on auki yli 2 minuuttia, laitteesi alkaa piippaamaan.

Tärkeät asennusohjeet
Tämä laite on suunniteltu käytettäväksi haastavissa ilmasto-oloissa (korkeintaan 43 °C tai 110 °F). Siinä käytetään 
Freezer Shield -teknologiaa, jolla varmistetaan, että pakastimen pakasteet eivät sula, vaikka ympäristön lämpötila 
laskee –15 °C:seen. Laite voidaan siis asentaa lämmittämättömään huoneeseen ilman, että pakastimen pakasteiden 
pilaantumista tarvitsee pelätä. Kun ympäristön lämpötila palaa normaaliksi, laitteen käyttöä voi jatkaa normaalisti.

LUKU 3: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIMEN KÄYTTÄMINEN
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LUKU-3: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIMEN KÄYTTÖ

Lämpömittari
Jääkaapin asetusten asettaminen on helppoa laitteen kylmimpään osaan asennetun lämpömittarin avulla.
Voit parantaa ruoan säilyvyyttä erityisesti jääkaapin kylmimmässä osassa varmistamalla, että  viesti "OK" 
ilmestyy lämpömittariin. Jos "OK" ei ilmesty, lämpötilaa ei ole asetettu oikein.
Mittarin näkeminen voi olla vaikeaa, joten huolehdi riittävästä valaistuksesta. Aina, kun lämpötila-asetusta 
muutetaan, lämpötilan on annettava tasaantua laitteessa. Joskus lämpötila-asetus joudutaan vielä 
muuttamaan toiseksi. Muuta lämpömittarin asetusta asteittain ja odota vähintään 12 tuntia ennen uutta 
tarkastusta ja mahdollista uutta muutosta.
HUOMAA: Jos ovea avataan usein (tai jos se jätetään auki pitkäksi aikaa) tai kun uusi ruoka-annos laitetaan jääkaappiin, 
merkintä OK ei välttämättä ilmesty lämpömittariin. Tämä on normaalia. Jos jääkiteitä muodostuu normaalia suurempi 
määrä jääkaappilokeroon (laitteen alaseinä) tai höyrystimeen (ylikuormittunut laite, korkea huonelämpötila, useat oven 
avaukset), alenna lämpömittarin asetusta, kunnes kompressori toimii normaalisti.
Säilytä ruoka jääkaapin kylmimmässä osassa.

Ruoat säilyvät paremmin, jos laitat ne sopivimpaan paikkaan jääkaapissa. 
Kylmin alue on aivan vihanneslokeron yläpuolella.
Seuraava symboli merkitsee jääkaapin kylmintä aluetta.
Varmista matala lämpötila tällä alueella sijoittamalla hylly samalle tasolle 
tämän symbolin kanssa kuvan esittämällä tavalla.

Tarran alareuna (nuolen pää) merkitsee kylmimmän alueen ylärajaa. Kylmimmän alueen 
ylähyllyn on oltava samalla tasolla nuolen pään kanssa. Kylmin alue on tämän tason 
alapuolella.
Hyllyt ovat irrotettavissa, joten varmista, että ne ovat aina samalla tasolla näiden tarroissa 
kuvattujen vyöhykerajojen kanssa. Näin voit taata halutut lämpötilat tälle alueelle.

OK

Lisävarusteet
Jäärasia

•	 Täytä jäärasia vedellä ja laita se pakastinosaan.
•	 Kun vesi on täysin jäätynyt, voit taivuttaa rasiaa alla olevan kuvion osoittamalla tavalla poistaaksesi jääkuutiot 

rasiasta.

Adapti-Lift ovihylly (Joissakin malleissa)
Voit säätää ovihyllyn korkeutta kuudelle eri tasolle saadaksesi 
säilytytilaa tarpeesi mukaan käyttäen Adapti-Lift ovihyllyä.
Vaihtaaksesi Adapti-Lift ovihyllyn sijaintia; Ota kiinni 
ovihyllyn pohjasta ja vedä ovihyllyn sivulla olevista painikkeista 
nuolen osoittamaan suuntaan (Kuva 1).
Aseta ovihylly haluamallesi korkeudelle liikuttamalla sitä ylös- 
tai alaspäin. Kun ovihylly on haluamallasi korkeudella, vapauta 
painikkeet ovihyllyn sivulta (kuva 2). Ennen kuin irrotat otteesi 
ovihyllystä, liikuta sitä ylös- ja alaspäin jotta varmistuisit siitä että 
ovihylly on kunnolla kiinnitetty.

Huomaa: Ennen kuin alat täyttämään ovihyllyä, ota kiinni hyllystä tukemalla sitä pohjasta. Muuten, ovihylly voi pudota 
kiskoiltaan painon vuoksi. Tämä voi vaurioittaa ovihyllyä tai kiskoja.

Kuva 1 Kuva 2
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Pakastelokero
Pakastelokeron ansiosta tuotteisiin pääsee helpommin käsiksi.

Pakastelokeron irrottaminen:
•	 Vedä pakastelokero niin ulos kuin mahdollista
•	 Vedä lokeron etuosa ylös ja irti.

Suorita tämä toiminto käänteisessä järjestyksessä, kun 
asennat liukulokeron takaisin.

Pidä aina laatikon kahvasta, kun irrotat laatikkoa.

Jäähdytyshylly (joissakin malleissa)
 Ruoka pysyy jäähdytys-osiossa paremmin tuoreena, säilyttää 
paremmin maut ja pitää sen raikkaan näköisenä. Kun jäähdytysastia 
likaantuu, ota laatikko ulos jääkaapista ja pese se vedellä.
(Vesi jäätyy 0 °C:ssa, mutta suolaa tai sokeria sisältävä ruoka jäätyy 
tätä alhaisemmissa lämpötiloissa).
Jäähdytyslokeroa käytetään yleensä elintarvikkeiden, kuten 
raakakalan, kevyesti pikkelöidyn ruoan, riisin yms. varastointiin. 

Älä laita pakastettavia ruokia tai jääpalolokeroita (jään 
valmistamiseksi) jäähdytyslokeroon.
Jäähdytyshyllyn poistaminen:

•	 Vedä jäähdytyshyllyä itseäsi kohti liu'uttamalla se kiskoille.
•	 Vedä jäähdytyshylly ylös kiskosta ja irrota se jääkaapista.

Kun jäähdytyshylly on irrotettu, se kestää enintään 20 kg:n 
kuorman.

Jäähdytyshylly

Pakastelokerot

Fresh Dial -säädin (joissakin malleissa)
Jos juureslokero on täynnä, laatikon etuosassa 
oleva Fresh dial –säädin tulee avata. Tämä 
mahdollistaa ilman ja kosteuden hallinnan 
juureslokerossa, mikä pidentää ruoan 
säilytysaikaa sen sisällä.
Hyllyn takana oleva säädin on avattava, jos lasi-
hyllyssä näkyy tiivistymistä.

Fresh dial -säädin

LUKU-3: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIMEN KÄYTTÖ
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Maxi Fresh -säilyttäjä
Maxi Fresh -säilyttäjän teknologia auttaa poistamaan etyleenikaasua (biotuote, jota vapautuu 
luonnollisesti tuoreista elintarvikkeista) sekä epämiellyttäviä hajuja juureslokerosta. Tällä tavalla 
ruoka pysyy tuoreena pidempään. 

•	 Maxi Fresh -säilyttäjä täytyy puhdistaa kerran vuodessa. Suodatin tulee laittaa 65 °C 
uuniin 2 tunnin ajaksi. 

•	 Suodattimen puhdistamiseksi, irrota suodatinkotelon takakansi vetämällä sitä nuolen 
suuntaisesti.

•	 Suodatinta ei saa pestä vedellä tai pesuaineella.

Maksi-tuore säilyttäjä
(Joissakin malleissa)

Maksi-tuore säilyttäjä
(Joissakin malleissa)

Pyörillä varustettu säilytyslaatikko (joissakin malleissa)
Voit käyttää tätä lokeroa kahteen eri toimintoon.

Huom: Jääkaappi toimitetaan kuvassa olevan osan ollessa auki. Ilmoitetut energiankulutusarvot on mitattu käyttäen 
tätä asetusta.
1. Käyttö 0 °C-osastona: Jos haluat käyttää laatikkoa niin, että sen lämpötila on 0°C, avaa (kuvassa oleva) liukuva 

kansiosa.
2. Käyttö vihanneslaatikkona: Jos haluat käyttää laatikkoa vihanneslaatikkona, sulje kuvassa osoitettu liukuva 

kansiosa.
•	 Kun tätä osastoa käytetään 0 °C-osastona, ruoka säilyttää tuoreutensa pidempään.
•	 Vedä hyllyä suoraan itseäsi kohden. Kansi avautuu automaattisesti.
 ! Huomaa, että tämä ei ole pakastusosasto.

Lisävarusteiden visuaaliset ja tekstikuvaukset saattavat vaihdella mallista riippuen.

LUKU-3: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIMEN KÄYTTÖ
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LUKU-3: JÄÄKAAPPIPAKASTIMEN KÄYTTÖ

•	 Varmista, että irrotat jääkaapin virtajohdon pistokkeesta ennen kuin alat puhdistamaan sitä.
•	 Älä pese jääkaappipakastinta kaatamalla vettä.
•	 Voit pyyhkiä sisä- ja ulkosivun pehmeällä kankaalla tai sienellä lämpimällä saippuavedellä. 
•	 Irrota osat erikseen ja puhdista saippuavedellä. Tuote ei kestä konepesua.
•	 Älä koskaan käytä puhdistukseen helposti syttyviä, räjähtäviä tai syövyttäviä materiaaleja, kuten tinneriä tai 

happoa.
•	 Sinun pitäisi puhdistaa kondensaattori harjalla vähintään kerran vuodessa, jotta energiaa säästyy ja tuottavuus 

kasvaa.
Pidä huoli, että jääkaappi on irrotettu sähköverkosta ennen puhdistusta.

Huurteenpoisto
Jääkaapin sulatus tapahtuu automaattisesti. Sulatuksen aikana syntynyt vesi menee 
vedenkeräyssuppiloon, virtaa haihtumissäiliöön jääkaapin takana ja haihtuu siellä itsestään.

Haihtumislevy

LED-valojen vaihtaminen
Jos jääkaappipakastimessasi on LED-valot, ota yhteyttä Sharpin asiakaspalveluun, sillä vain valtuutettu henkilökunta 
saa vaihtaa valot.

LUKU 4: RUOAN SÄILYTYSOPAS
Jääkaappiosasto

•	 Vähentääksesi kosteutta ja jään syntymistä älä laita nesteitä avoimiin astioihin jääkaappiin. Jää tiivistyy 
haihduttimen kylmimpiin osiin, ja vaatii ajan myötä sulatusta tiheämmin.

•	 Älä koskaan pane lämmintä ruokaa jääkaappiin. Lämpimän ruoan pitää antaa jäähtyä huoneenlämmössä. 
Riittävä ilmanvaihto on varmistettava jääkaappiosastossa.

•	 Minkään ei pitäisi koskettaa jääkaapin takaseinää, koska se jäätyy, ja astiat voivat tarttua siihen. Älä avaa 
jääkaapin ovea tarpeettoman usein.

•	 Järjestä 1– 2 päivän sisällä käytettäväksi tarkoitettu liha ja puhdistettu kala (muoviin käärittynä tai astioissa) 
jääkaapin alaosiin (vihanneslaatikon päälle), koska se on kylmin osa, ja takaa parhaat säilytysolosuhteet.

•	 Voit laittaa hedelmät ja vihannekset vihanneslaatikkoon ilman pakkausta.
•	 Normaaleissa toimintaolosuhteissa riittää säätää jääkaappisi lämpötila-asetukseksi +4 °C.
•	 Jääkaappiosaston lämpötilan on oltava alueella 0–8 °C, tuoreet ruuat jäätyvät ja hajoavat alle 0 °C lämpötilassa 

kun taas bakteerien kasvu kiihtyy yli 8 °C ja pilaa ruuan.
•	 Älä laita kuumaa ruokaa välittömästi jääkaappiin, vaan odota, että se jäähtyy. Kuumat ruuat nostavat jääkaappisi 

lämpötilaa ja aiheuttavat ruokamyrkytyksiä ja tarpeetonta ruuan pilaantumista.
•	 Liha, kala, jne. on säilytettävä ruuan kylmälokerossa, ja vihannesosasto on ensisijainen paikka vihanneksille 

(jos sisältyy tuotteeseen).
•	 Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi lihatuotteita ja hedelmiä/kasviksia ei saa säilyttää yhdessä.
•	 Elintarvikkeet on laitettava jääkaappiin suljetuissa astioissa tai peitettynä, jotta estetään kosteuden ja hajujen 

muodostuminen.

Pakastinosasto
•	 Käytä jääkaappisi pakastinosastoa pakastetun ruoan säilyttämiseen pitkinä ajanjaksoina ja jääpalojen 

jäädyttämiseen.
•	 Saadaksesi käyttöön koko pakastimen tilavuuden, käytä ylä- ja keskiosan lasihyllyjä. Käytä alaosassa koria.
•	 Älä laita pakastettavia ruokia lähelle jo pakastettuja ruokia. 
•	 Pakastettava ruoka (liha, jauheliha, kala ym.) kannattaa jakaa sen kokoisiin osiin, kuin missä ne käytetään 

sulatuksen jälkeen.
•	 Älä pakasta uudelleen jo kertaalleen pakastettua ja sulatettua ruokaa. Se voi olla vaarallista terveydelle, koska 

se voi aiheuttaa ruokamyrkytyksen.
•	 Älä laita kuumia aterioita pakastimeen ennen kun ne on jäähdytetty. Se saattaa aiheuttaa aikaisempien ruokien 

sulamista ja pilaantumista. 
•	 Kun ostat pakastettua ruokaa, varmista, että ne on pakastettu asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa eikä pakkaus ole 

rikki.
•	 Kun säilytät pakastettua ruokaa, pakkauksen säilyvyys pitäisi tarkastaa. Jos selvitystä ei ole saatavilla, ruoka 

on käytettävä mahdollisimman nopeasti.
•	 Jos pakasteruokapaketissa on ollut kosteutta, ja se haisee huonolta, ruokaa on saatettu säilyttää sopimattomissa 

olosuhteissa, ja se on saattanut pilaantua. Älä osta tällöin kyseistä ruokaa! 
•	 Pakasteruoan säilyvyys riippuu ympäröivästä lämpötilasta, pakastimen oven avaamisesta ja sulkemisesta, 

termostaatin asetuksista, ruoan tyypistä ja ruoan ostoajan ja pakastimeen laiton väliin kuluneesta ajasta. 
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LUKU 5: OVEN AVAUTUMISSUUNNAN VAIHTO

Oven asemoiminen uudelleen
•	 Riippuu jääkaappipakastimen mallista, onko tämä mahdollista.
•	 Jos kahvat on kiinnitetty laitteen eteen, tämä ei ole mahdollista.
•	 Jos mallissasi ei ole kahvoja, ovien paikkaa on mahdollista vaihtaa, mutta tämä täytyy teetättää valtuutetulla 

henkilökunnalla. Soita Sharpin huoltoon.

Noudata aina pakkauksen ohjeita äläkä koskaan ylitä niissä esitettyä säilytysaikaa.
•	 Älä avaa pakastimen ovea pitkään jatkuvan sähkökatkon aikana. Käytä ruoka mahdollisimman pian pitkän 

sähkökatkon aikana. Älä pakasta sulanutta ruokaa uudelleen.
•	 Huomaa, että jos haluat avata pakastimen oven välittömästi sen sulkemisen jälkeen, se ei avaudu helposti. 

Tämä on normaalia. Ovi avautuu jälleen helposti, kun pakastimen lämpötila on tasaantunut.
Tärkeää:

•	 Kun pakasteruoat on sulatettu, ne pitäisi keittää tuoreiden ruokien tapaan. Jos niitä ei keitetä heti sulatuksen 
jälkeen, niitä EI SAA KOSKAAN jäädyttää uudelleen.

•	 Jotkut keitetyissä ruoissa olevien mausteiden mauista (anis, basilika, vesikrassi, viinietikka, valikoidut mausteet, 
inkivääri, valkosipuli, sipuli, sinappi, timjami, meirami, mustapippuri, jne.) muuttuvat, ja niiden makuu tulee 
voimakkaaksi, kun niitä säilytetään pitkän aikaa. Lisää tämän vuoksi vain pieni määrä maustetta ruokaan, jos 
aiota pakastaa sen. Voit lisätä haluamasi mausteet ruokaan sulatuksen jälkeen.

•	 Elintarvikkeiden säilytysaika riippuu käytetystä öljystä. Soveltuvia öljyjä ovat margariini, vasikanrasva, oliiviöljy 
ja voi. Sopimattomia öljyjä ovat pähkinäöljy ja sianrasva.

•	 Nestemäinen ruoka pitäisi jäädyttää muovikupeissa ja muu ruoka muovikelmussa tai -pusseissa.

LUKU 4: RUOAN SÄILYTYSOPAS

LUKU 6: VIANMÄÄRITYS
Tarkista varoitukset:
Jääkaappi varoittaa, jos jäähdyttimen ja pakastimen lämpötilat ovat virheellisillä tasoilla tai kun laitteessa ilmenee 
ongelma. Varoituskoodit näkyvät pakastimen ja jäähdyttimen ilmaisimissa.

VIAN TYYPPI MERKITYS SYY RATKAISU

E01 Anturin varoitus
Ota yhteyttä Sharpin 
tukipalveluun mahdollisimman 
pian.

E02 Anturin varoitus
Ota yhteyttä Sharpin 
tukipalveluun mahdollisimman 
pian.

E03 Anturin varoitus
Ota yhteyttä Sharpin 
tukipalveluun mahdollisimman 
pian.

E06 Anturin varoitus
Ota yhteyttä Sharpin 
tukipalveluun mahdollisimman 
pian.

E07 Anturin varoitus
Ota yhteyttä Sharpin 
tukipalveluun mahdollisimman 
pian.

E08 Matalan jännitteen 
varoitus

Laitteen virransyöttö on 
laskenut alle 170 W:n.

 - Kyseessä ei ole laitteen 
vioittuminen: tämä virhe 
estää kompressorin 
vahingoittumisen.

 - Jännitettä on lisättävä, kunnes 
se on jälleen vaaditulla tasolla.

Jos tämä varoitus ei poistu, ota 
yhteyttä Sharpin tukipalveluun 
mahdollisimman pian.
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VIAN TYYPPI MERKITYS SYY RATKAISU

E09 Pakastinosasto ei ole 
tarpeeksi kylmä.

Todennäköinen tilanne, kun 
sähkökatko on kestänyt 

pitkään.

1. Aseta pakastin 
kylmemmälle asetukselle 
tai tehopakastukselle.  
Virhekoodin pitäisi poistua, 
kun tarvittava lämpötila on 
saavutettu.  Älä avaa luukkua, 
jotta tarvittava lämpötila 
saavutetaan mahdollisimman 
nopeasti.

2. Poista kaikki tuotteet, 
jotka ovat sulaneet tämän 
virheen aikana.  Ne sopivat 
käytettäviksi lyhyen ajan 
kuluessa.

3. Älä lisää pakastinosastoon 
tuoretavaroita, kunnes se oikea 
lämpötila on saavutettu ja virhe 
on poistunut.

Jos tämä varoitus ei poistu, ota 
yhteyttä Sharpin tukipalveluun 
mahdollisimman pian.

E10 Jääkaappiosasto ei 
ole tarpeeksi kylmä.

Todennäköinen tilanne, 
kun
 - sähkökatko on kestänyt 

pitkään.
 - jääkaappiin on laitettu 

kuumaa ruokaa.

1. Aseta jääkaappi 
kylmemmälle asetukselle tai 
pikajäähdytykselle. Virhekoodin 
pitäisi poistua, kun tarvittava 
lämpötila on saavutettu. Älä 
avaa luukkua, jotta tarvittava 
lämpötila saavutetaan 
mahdollisimman nopeasti. 

2. Tyhjennä ilmakanavan aukon 
edusta. Älä laita ruokaa lähelle 
anturia.

Jos tämä varoitus ei poistu, ota 
yhteyttä Sharpin tukipalveluun 
mahdollisimman pian.

E11 Jääkaappiosasto on 
liian kylmä. Useita.

1. Tarkista, että pikajäähdytystila 
on käytössä.

2. Alenna jääkaappiosaston 
lämpötilaa.

3. Tarkista, että ilmanvaihtoaukot 
ovat puhtaat ja ettei niissä ole 
tukosta.

Jos tämä varoitus ei poistu, ota 
yhteyttä Sharpin tukipalveluun 
mahdollisimman pian.

Jos jääkaappi ei toimi:
•	 Onko kyseessä virtakatkos?
•	 Onko pistoke kytketty pistorasiaan kunnolla?
•	 Onko se pääsulake tai sulake, johon pistoke kytketään, palanut?
•	 Onko pistorasiassa toimintahäiriöitä?  Voit tarkistaa tämän kytkemällä jääkaappi tiedetysti toimivaan 

pistokkeeseen.
Jos jääkaappi ei jäähdytä tarpeeksi:

•	 Onko lämpötila säädetyt oikein?
•	 Avataanko jääkaapin ovea usein tai jätetäänkö se auki pitkiksi aikoja?
•	 Onko ovi tai jääkaapin ovi suljettu kunnolla?
•	 Panitko ruoan tai elintarvikkeen jääkaappiin niin, että se koskettaa takaseinää ja estää ilmankierron?
•	 Onko jääkaappi liian täysi?
•	 Onko jääkaapin taka- ja sivuseinien välillä riittävä etäisyys?
•	 Onko ympäröivä lämpötila käyttöoppaassa määritetyllä välillä?

Ovatko elintarvikkeet jääkaappiosastossa liian kylmiä?
•	 Onko lämpötila säädetyt oikein?
•	 Onko pakastinosastoon pantu äskettäin paljon elintarvikkeita? Jos näin on, jääkaappi saattaa jäähdyttää 

elintarvikkeet jääkaappiosastossa liian kylmiksi, koska se jäähdyttää pidempään näitä elintarvikkeita.

LUKU 6: VIANMÄÄRITYS
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Jos jääkaappi liian äänekäs:
Jotta asetettu jäähdytystaso voidaan säilyttää, kompressori voidaan aktivoida ajoittain. Tällä hetkellä jääkaapistasi 
kuuluva melu on normaalia ja johtuu sen toiminnasta. Kun riittävä jäähdytystaso on saavutettu, melu vähenee 
automaattisesti. Jos melu jatkuu:

•	 Onko laite vakaa? Onko jalkoja säädetty?
•	 Onko jääkaapin takana mitään?
•	 Tärisevätkö hyllyt tai astiat? Vaihda hyllyt ja/tai astiat, jos näin on.
•	 Tärisevätkö jääkaapissa olevat esineet?

Tavallinen melu:
Murtuminen (jään murtuminen):

•	 Automaattisen sulatuksen aikana.
•	 Kun laite jäähtyy tai lämpenee  (laitteen materiaalin laajenemisen vuoksi).
Lyhyet murtumisäänet: Kuuluu, kun termostaatti kytkee kompressorin päälle tai pois päältä.
Kompressorin melu (normaali moottorin melu): Tämä melu tarkoittaa, että kompressori toimii tavalliseen 
tapaan. Kompressori saattaa synnyttää enemmän melua lyhyen aikaa, kun se aktivoidaan. 
Kuplinta ja roiskunta: Tämä melu johtuu jäähdytysaineen virtauksesta laitteen putkissa.
Vedenvirtaus: Tavallinen ääni, kun vesi virtaa haihtumissäiliöön sulatuksen aikana. Tämä melu kuuluu sulatuksen 
aikana.
Ilmanpuhallus (tavallinen tuulettimen ääni): Tämä melu kuuluu huurteenpoistotilassa normaalinen toiminnan 
aikana ilmankierron vuoksi.

Jos jääkaapin sisään on kertynyt kosteutta:
•	 Onko elintarvikkeet pakattu kunnolla? Onko säiliöt kuivattu hyvin ennen kuin ne on pantu jääkaappiin?
•	 Avataanko jääkaapin ovia usein? Kun ovi avataan, huoneilman kosteus pääsee jääkaappiin. Jos huoneen 

kosteus on liian korkea, kostuminen tapahtuu sitä nopeammin, mitä useammin jääkaapin ovea avataan.
•	 On normaalia, että takaseinällä muodostuu vesipisaroita automaattisen sulatusprosessin tuloksena. 

(staattisissa malleissa)
Jos ovia ei avata ja suljeta kunnolla:

•	 Estävätkö elintarvikepakkaukset ovien sulkemisen?
•	 Onko ovien lokerot, hyllyt ja laatikot asetettu kunnolla?
•	 Ovatko oven tiivisteet rikki tai revenneet?
•	 Onko jääkaappi tasaisella pinnalla?

Jos kaappia koskettavat jääkaapin oven liitokset ovat lämpimiä:
Pinnat, joita liitokset koskettavat erityisesti kesällä (kuuma ilma), saattavat lämmetä kompressorin toiminnan aikana, 
mikä on normaalia.
TÄRKEÄÄ HUOMIOITAVAA:

•	 Kompressorin lämpösuojasulake laukeaa äkillisten virtakatkosten tai laitteen virtapistokkeen irrottamisen 
jälkeen, koska jäähdytysjärjestelmän kaasu ei ole tasaantunut.  Tämä on normaalia. Jääkaappi käynnistyy 
uudelleen 4-5 minuutin kuluttua.

•	 Jääkaapin jäähdytysyksikkö on piilossa takaseinässä. Tämän vuoksi jääkaapin takaseinässä voi esiintyä 
vesipisaroita tai jäätä kompressorin toiminnan vuoksi määrätyin välein. Tämä on normaalia. Sulatusta ei 
tarvitse suorittaa ennen kuin jäätä on liikaa.

•	 Jos et käytä jääkaappia pitkään aikaan (esim. kesäloma), irrota se pistorasiasta. Puhdista jääkaappi luvun 4 
ohjeiden mukaisesti ja jätä ovi auki kosteuden ja hajun välttämiseksi.

•	 Ostamasi laite on suunniteltu kotikäyttöön. Sitä voidaan käyttää vain kotona ilmoitettuihin käyttötarkoituksiin.  
Laite ei sovellu kaupalliseen tai yleiseen käyttöön. Jos kuluttaja käyttää laitetta tavalla, joka ei ole näiden 
ominaisuuksien mukainen, korostamme, että valmistaja ja jakelija eivät ole vastuussa mistään takuuaikaisista 
korjauksista tai toimintahäiriöistä.

•	 Jos ongelma jatkuu sen jälkeen, kun olet noudattanut kaikkia edellä esitettyjä ohjeita, kysy neuvoa valtuutetulta 
palveluntarjoajalta.

LUKU 7: ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖVINKKEJÄ

1. Anna aina ruokien jäähtyä ennen kuin laitat ne laitteeseen.
2. Sulata ruoat jääkaappilokerossa, sillä tämä säästää energiaa.
3. Laitteesi energiankulutus ilmoitetaan pakastinosaston ollessa ilman hyllyjä ja täynnä.

LUKU 6: VIANMÄÄRITYS
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LUKU 9: ASIAKASPALVELU JA HUOLTO

LUKU 8: TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tekniset tiedot on merkitty laitteen sisäpuolella olevaan tyyppikilpeen ja energiamerkintään.
Laitteen mukana toimitetun energiamerkinnän QR-koodi on web-linkki laitteen suorituskykyyn liittyviin EU:n EPREL-
tietokannan tietoihin.
Säilytä energiamerkintä myöhempää tarvetta varten yhdessä käyttöohjeen ja kaikkien muiden tämän laitteen mukana 
toimitettujen asiakirjojen kanssa.
Samat tiedot löytyvät myös EPREL:stä käyttämällä linkkiä https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ja laitteen tyyppikilvestä löytyvää 
mallinimeä ja tuotenumeroa..
Katso osoitteesta www.theenergylabel.eu lisätietoja energiamerkinnästä.

Käytä aina alkuperäisiä varaosia.
Ottaessasi yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen pidä seuraavat tiedot saatavilla: Malli, PNC-koodi, sarjanumero.
Nämä tiedot löytyvät laitteen tyyppikilvestä.
Arvokilpi löytyy jääkaappiosan vasemmasta alareunasta.
Joidenkin tiettyjen komponenttien alkuperäisiä varaosia on saatavana vähintään 7 tai 10 vuoden ajan komponenttityypin 
perusteella mallin viimeisen yksilön markkinoille saattamisesta alkaen.

Vieraile verkkosivustollamme osoitteessa:
www.sharphomeappliances.com
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